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{d‹OZ/ VISION

To be a professional provider of Port Infrastructure and 
services of World Class Standards

{‘eZ/ MISSION

To become one of the leading Liquid and Multi-Cargo Port in India 
by adopting the State-of-the-Art Technology Infrastructure 

and Cargo handling system, complying environmental, 
social, safety and security standards

Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg
AmB©EgAmo 9001:2015, 14001:2015 Ed§ AmB©EgnrEg H$moS> AZwnmbZH$Vm© nÎmZ

NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
An ISO 9001:2015, 14001:2015 & ISPS Compliant Port

nÎmZ g§aMZm Ed§ {dœ ñVar¶ ‘mZH$m|
H$s godmAm| H$m noeoda àXmVm ~ZZm

CÞV àm¡Úmo{JH$s Adg§aMZm Am¡a H$mJm} h¢S>qbJ àUmbr  
H$mo A§JrH$ma H$aHo$ n¶m©daUr¶, gm‘m{OH$, g§ajm Am¡a gwajm

‘mZH$m| H$m AZwnmbZ H$aVo hþE ^maV ‘| AJ«Ur {b{¹$S> 
Am¡a ‘ëQ>r-H$mJm} nÎmZ ~ZZm&
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^mJ / PART - I

g§{já n[aM¶
BRIEF INTRODUCTION

‘§Jbya ~§XaJmh n[a¶moOZm 1962 ‘| Ama§^ hþB© Am¡a BgHo$ àW‘ MaU H$m {dH$mg ‘B©, 1974 ‘| nyam hþAm&  Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ 4 ‘B© 1974 H$mo 
9dm± ‘hm nÎmZ Ho$ ê$n ‘| Kmo{fV hþAm Am¡a 11 OZdar, 1975 H$mo Am¡nMm{nH$ ê$n go BgH$m CÓmQ>Z {H$¶m J¶m& 31.3.1980 VH$ n[a¶moOZm 
VWm nÎmZ XmoZm| H$m à~§Y Ho$ÝÐr¶ ê$n go ^maV gaH$ma Ûmam hmoVm Wm& ‘hm nÎmZ Ý¶mg A{Y{Z¶‘, 1963 Ho$ VhV 01.04.1980 H$mo nÎmZ 
Ý¶mg ‘§S>b H$m JR>Z {H$¶m J¶m& ¶h EH$ AmYw{ZH$ gd©F$Vw ~§XaJmh h¡ Omo ^maV Ho$ n{ü‘r VQ> na, ‘waJm§d go X{jU ‘| 170 g‘wÐr ‘rb 
Am¡a H$moMrZ nÎmZ go CÎma ‘| 191 g‘wÐr ‘rb na nU§~ya, ‘§Jbya (X{jU ^maV Ho$ H$Zm©Q>H$ amÁ¶) ‘| pñWV h¡&

The Mangalore Harbour Project was started in 1962 and the first stage development was completed in May 1974. 
The New Mangalore Port was declared as the 9th Major Port on 4th May 1974 and it was formally inaugurated on 
11th January 1975. Till 31.03.1980, both the project and the Port were centrally administered by the Government of 
India. On 01.04.1980, the Port Trust Board was set up under the Major Port Trusts Act, 1963. The Port is a modern 
all-weather Port situated at Panambur, Mangalore (Karnataka State in South India) on the West Coast of India, 170 
nautical miles South of Mormugao and 191 nautical miles North of Cochin Port.
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Zd ‘§Jbyé nÎmZ Ý¶mg H$m Ý¶mgr ‘§S>b
(01.04.2020 go 31.03.2021 VH$ H$s Ad{Y hoVw)

1 S>m° d|H$Q> a‘Um A¸$amOw
Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg
nU§~ya, ‘§Jbyé - 575 010

AÜ¶j 
(01.04.2020 go 31.03.2021)

2 lr Ho$.Or.ZmW
Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg
nU§~ya, ‘§Jbyé - 575 010

CnmÜ¶j
(01.04.2020 go 31.03.2021 VH$)

3 lr aOV gƒa
d[að> gbmhH$ma (Am{W©H$)
nmoV n[adhZ ‘§Ìmb¶ (nÎmZ nj)
n[adhZ ^dZ, Z§.1
g§gX ‘mJ©, ZB© {X„r-110 001

nmoV n[adhZ ‘§Ìmb¶ Ho$ à{V{Z{Y
(01.04.2020 go 18.01.2021 VH$)

3(H$) lr EM.EZ. AœV
{dH$mg gbmhH$ma (nÎmZ)
nÎmZ,nmoV n[adhZ Am¡a Ob‘mJ© ‘§Ìmb¶
n[adhZ ^dZ, g§gX ‘mJ©
ZB© {X„r-110 001

nÎmZ, nmoV n[adhZ Am¡a Ob‘mJ© ‘§Ìmb¶ Ho$ 
à{V{Z{Y
(19.01.2021 go 31.03.2021 VH$)

4 lr àdrU Ama. Zm¶a 
gd}jH$ à^mar
‘H¤$Q>mBb g‘wÐr {d^mJ
‘§Jbyé-575010

‘H¤$Q>mBb g‘wÐr {d^mJ(E‘E‘S>r) Ho$ à{V{Z{Y)
(01.04.2020 go 31.03.2021 VH$)

5 lr ~gdamO ZboJod, AmB©AmaEg
gr‘mewëH$ Am¶wº$
Ý¶y H$ñQ>åg hmCg,nU§~ya, ‘§Jbyé-575 010

gr‘m ewëH$ {d^mJ Ho$ à{V{Z{Y
(01.04.2020 go 27.05.2020 VH$)
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
(FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01.04.2020 TO 31.03.2021)

1 Dr. Venkata Ramana Akkaraju
New Mangalore Port Trust
Panambur, Mangalore - 575 010

Chairman
(From 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021)

2 Shri K G Nath
New Mangalore Port Trust
Panambur, Mangalore - 575 010

Dy. Chairman
(From 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021)

3 Shri Rajat Sachar
Sr. Advisor (Eco.)
Ministry of Shipping
Transport Bhavan, No.1 
Parliament Street
New Delhi - 110 001

Representing
Ministry of Shipping
(From 01.04.2020 to 18.01.2021)

3(a) Shri H.N. Aswath
Development Advisor (Ports)
Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways
Transport Bhawan, Sansad Marg
New Delhi - 110 001

Representing
Ministry of Ports, Shipping and 
Waterways
(From 19.01.2021 to 31.03.2021)

4 Shri Praveen R Nair
Surveyor-in-charge
Mercantile Marine Department
Mangalore - 575 010

Representing
Mercantile Marine Department (MMD)
(From 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021)

5 Shri Baswaraj Nalegave, IRS
Commissioner of Customs
New Custom House
Panambur, Mangalore - 575 010

Representing
Department of Customs
(From 01.04.2020 to 27.05.2020)
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5(H$) lr B‘m‘wÔrZ Ah‘X
gr‘m ewëH$ Am¶wº$
Ý¶y H$ñQ>åg hmCg,nU§~ya, ‘§Jbyé -575 010

gr‘m ewëH$ {d^mJ Ho$ à{V{Z{Y
(28-05-2020 go 31.03.2021 VH$)

6 H$‘moS>moa Ama. Ho$. X{h¶m
à^mar Z¡db A{YH$mar(H$Zm©Q>H$)
Z¡db ~og, H$madma - 581 308

ajm godm (Zodr) à{V{Z{Y
(01.04.2020 go 31.03.2021 VH$)

7 S>rAmB©Or Eg. ~r. d|H$Q>oe
H$‘m§S>a, VQ>ajH$ (H$Zm©Q>H$)
‘w»¶mb¶ g§. 3, VQ>ajH$ {Obm (H$Zm©Q>H$)
nr ~r Z§. 19, nU§~ya, ‘§Jbyé -575 010

^maVr¶ VQ> ajH$ Ho$ à{V{Z{Y 
(01.04.2020 go 31.03.2021 VH$)

8 lr EZ.lrHw$‘ma, AmB©AmaQ>rEg
‘w»¶ ’«$mBQ> n[adhZ à~§YH$
X{jU aobdo, (grE’$Q>rE‘/EgAma)
‘w»¶mb¶, Q´>mÝgnmoQ>}eZ emIm
MoÞ¡ -600 003.

^maVr¶ aob Ho$ à{V{Z{Y
(01.04.2020 go 03.01.2021 VH$)

8(H$) lr AmB© O¶Hw$‘ma
‘w»¶ ’«$mBQ> n[adhZ à~§YH$
X{jU aobdo
‘w»¶mb¶, nmH©$ Q>mCZ
MoÞ¡ -600 003.

^maVr¶ aob Ho$ à{V{Z{Y
(04.01.2021 go 31.03.2021 VH$)

9 lr AaqdX Hw$‘ma Zm¡{Q>¶mb
g§¶wº$ g{Md
n¶m©daU, dZ d Obdm¶w n[adV©Z ‘§Ìmb¶
B§{Xam n¶m©daU ^dZ, Omoa~mJ amoS>
ZB© {X„r-110 003

E‘AmoB© Ho$ à{V{Z{Y
(01.04.2020 go 14.06.2020 VH$)
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5(a) Shri Imamuddin Ahmad
Commissioner of Customs
New Custom House  
Panambur - 575 010

Representing
Department of Customs
(From 28.05.2020 to 31.03.2021)

6 Cmde. R.K Dahiya
The Naval Officer-in-Charge (Karnataka)
Naval Base, Karwar - 581 308

Representing
Defence Services (Navy)
(From 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021)

7 D. I .G.  S.B Venkatesh
Commander, Coast Guard (Karnataka)
Headquarters No.3
Coast Guard District (Karnataka)
Post Box No.19, Panambur
Mangalore - 575 010

Representing
Indian Coast Guard
(From 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021)

8 Shri N. Sreekumar, IRTS
Chief Freight Traffic Manager
Southern Railway, (CFTM/SR)
Head Quarters Office
Transportation Branch
Chennai - 600 003

Representing
Indian Railways
(From 01.04.2020 to 03.01.2021)

8(a) Shri I Jeyakumar
Chief Freight Transportation Manager
Southern Railway
Head Quarters Office
Park Town, Chennai - 600 003

Representing
Indian Railways
(From 04.01.2021 to 31.03.2021)

9 Shri Arvind Kumar Nautiyal
Joint Secretary
Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate
Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhavan
Jorbagh Road, New Delhi - 110 003

Representing
MOE
(From 01.04.2020 to 14.06.2020)
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9(H$) lr dr.EZ.A§~o‹S>
Cn dZ ‘hm{ZXoeH$ (Ho$ÝÐr¶)
n¶m©daU, dZ Am¡a Obdm¶w n[adV©Z ‘§Ìmb¶
joÌr¶ H$m¶m©b¶ (S>ãë¶ygrOoS>)
^yVb, nydu ñH§$Y
Zd g{Mdmb¶ ^dZ
{g{db bmBZ, ZmJnwa-440001

E‘AmoB© Ho$ à{V{Z{Y
(15.06.2020 go 23.08.2020 VH$)

9(I) lr Ho$. nr. qgh, AmB©E’$Eg
joÌr¶ A{YH$mar
n¶m©daU, dZ Am¡a Obdm¶w n[adV©Z ‘§Ìmb¶
EH$sH¥$V joÌr¶ H$m¶m©b¶, Ho$ÝÐr¶ gXZ
IV dm§ Vb, B© E§S> E’$ ñH§$Y, 17dm§ ‘w»¶ ‘mJ©
II ãbm°H$, H$moa‘§Jbm, ~|Jbyé -560034

E‘AmoB© Ho$ à{V{Z{Y
(24.08.2020 go 31.03.2021 VH$)

10 lr gwYmH$a
H$m¶©H$mar AÜ¶j
Ý¶y ‘§Jbya nmoQ>© ñQ>m°’$ Egmo{gEeZ (EME‘Eg)
nU§~ya

 nÎmZ ‘| l{‘H$ CÚmoJ Ho$ à{V{Z{Y 
 (01.04.2020 go 31.03.2021 VH$)

11 lr A~y~H$a
‘hmg{Md
Ho$Zam nmoQ>© dH©$g© ¶y{Z¶Z (B§Q>H$)
nU§~ya

nÎmZ ‘| l{‘H$ CÚmoJ Ho$ à{V{Z{Y 
(01.04.2020 go 31.03.2021 VH$)
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9(a) Shri V.N. Ambade
Deputy Director General of Forests (Central)
Ministry of Environment
Forests & Climate Change
Regional Office (WCZ)
Ground Floor, East Wing  
New Secretariat Building
Civil Lines, Nagpur - 440 001

Representing
MOE
(From 15.06.2020 to 23.08.2020)

9(b) Shri K.P. Singh, IFS
Regional Officer
Ministry of Environment
Forest & Climate Change
Integrated Regional Office
Kendriya Sadan, IVth Floor, E&F Wings
17th Main Road, IInd Block, Koramangala
Bangalore - 560 034

Representing
MOE
(From 24.08.2020 to 31.03.2021)

10 Shri Sudhakara
Working President
New Mangalore Port Staff Association (HMS)
Panambur

Representing
Labour Employed in the Port
(From 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021)

11 Shri Aboobakar
General Secretary
The Canara Port Workers Union (INTUC)
Panambur

                                                         ***

Representing
Labour Employed in the Port
(From 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021)



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

14

lr d|H$Q> a‘Um A³H$amOw AÜ¶j

lr Ho$. Or. ZmW CnmÜ¶j 

bo.H$. {~Ow dm[a¶a g{Md (08.05.2020 VH$)

S>m°. n. Zm. ~mhoH$a g{Md (à.) (09.05.2020 go)

lr {dZm¶H$ amd ~r.Eg. {dÎm gbmhH$ma Ed§ ‘w»¶ boIm{YH$mar 

H$ámZ Eg. Ama. nQ¥>Zm¶H$ Cn g§ajH$

lr dmB©. Ama. ~obJb ¶mVm¶mV à~§YH$ 

lr gVre hmoÞH$Å>o ‘w»¶ ¶m±{ÌH$ A{^¶§Vm (18.01.2021 VH$)

lr Ho$. Amboeßnm  ‘w»¶ ¶m±{ÌH$ A{^¶§Vm (à.) (19.01.2021 go)

lr n[aVmof ~mbm ‘w»¶ A{^¶§Vm ({g{db) (15.01.2021 VH$)

lr E.dr. h[aZmW ‘w»¶ A{^¶§Vm ({g{db) (à.) (16.01.2021 go)

S>m°. lr{Zdmgwbw E‘. ‘w»¶ {M{H$Ëgm A{YH$mar (08.07.2020 VH$)

S>m°. gm{dÌr nr. ‘w»¶ {M{H$Ëgm A{YH$mar (à.) (09.07.2020 go)

lr XrnH$ MVwd}Xr, AmB©Q>rEg  ‘w»¶ gVH©$Vm A{YH$mar (A{V[aº$ à^ma) (10.04.2020 go)

nÎmZ àemg{ZH$ H$m¶m©b¶     : Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg 
  nU§~ya, ‘§Jbya - 575 010, H$Zm©Q>H$
  B©nrE~rEŠg bmBZ: 2407341 (24 bmBZ)
  ’¡$Šg: 091(0824) 2408390

B©-‘ob      :  chairman@nmpt.govin 

do~gmBQ >:   www.newmangaloreport.gov.in

Q´>oS> àmo‘moeZ g|Q>a : Z§.622/623, S>r ãbm°H$, 6dm§ Vb
  ZVmem Jmoë’$ ì¶y AnmQ>©‘|Q>
  Ý¶y [a¨J amoS>, Xmo‘bya, ~|Jbyé - 560 071
  ’$moZ: 080-25350192, 080-25356343
  ’¡$Šg: 080-25350192

nÎmZ Ý¶mg Ho$ à‘wI A{YH$mar
(01.04.2020 go 31.03.2021 VH$)
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Dr. Venkata Ramana Akkaraju Chairman

Shri K.G. Nath Deputy Chairman

Lt. Col Biju Warrier Secretary (upto 08.05.2020)

Dr. P.N. Bahekar Secretary i/c  (w.e.f. 09.05.2020)

Shri Vinayaka Rao B.S. FA & CAO

Capt. S.R. Pattanayak Dy. Conservator

Shri Y.R. Belagal Traffic Manager

Shri Satish Honnakatte Chief Mechanical Engineer (upto 18.01.2021)

Shri K. Aleshappa Chief Mechanical Engineer i/c (w.e.f. 19.01.2021)

Shri Paritosh Bala Chief Engineer (Civil) (upto 15.01.2021)

Shri A.V. Harinath Chief Engineer (Civil) i/c  (w.e.f. 16.01.2021)

Dr. Srinivasulu M. Chief Medical Officer (upto 08.07.2020)

Dr. Savithri P. Chief Medical Officer i/c (w.e.f. 09.07.2020)

Shri Deepak Chaturvedi, ITS Chief Vigilance Officer (Additional Charge)

(w.e.f. 10.04.2020)

Port Administrative Office : New Mangalore Port Trust 
  Panambur, Mangalore - 575 010, Karnataka   
  EPABX Line: 2407341 (24 lines) 
  Fax: 091 - 0824 - 2408390

E-mail : chairman@nmpt.gov.in

Website : www.newmangaloreport.gov.in

Trade Promotion Centre : No.622/623, D Block, 6th Floor 
  Natasha Golf View Apartments 
  New Ring Road, Domlur, Bangalore - 560 071 
  Ph: 080 - 25350192, 080 - 25356343 
  Fax: 080 25350192 

PRINCIPAL OFFICERS OF THE PORT TRUST
(From 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021)
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^mJ / PART - II

AÜ¶jr¶ [anmoQ>©
CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

S>m°. E. dr. a‘Um, AÜ¶j, EZE‘nrQ>r ‘¡arQ>mB‘ B§{S>¶m g{‘Q> 2021 Ho$ {bE amoS> emo ‘| EZE‘nrQ>r Ûmam nÅ>o na {XE 
JE ^y{‘ joÌ ‘| 30 E‘EbS>r {dbdUrH$aU g§¶§Ì H$m {Z‘m©U Am¡a E‘AmanrEb [a’$mBZar n[aga go EZE‘nrQ>r VH$  
~rEg-VI EMEgS>r nmBnbmBZ {~N>mZo Ho$ H$m¶m] Ho$ {bE E‘AmanrEb Ho$ gmW g‘Pm¡Vm kmnZ na hñVmja H$aVo hþE & 

Dr. A.V. Ramana, Chairman, NMPT signing MoUs with MRPL for the works of  
“Construction of 30 MLD desalination plant in the leased out land area by NMPT” &  
“Laying of BS-VI HSD pipeline from MRPL refinery premises to NMPT” on the road show  
for Maritime India Summit 2021.
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AÜ¶jr¶ [anmoQ>© 
{dÎm df© 2020-21

 nÎmZ à~§YZ Ho$ {bE {dÎmr¶ df© 2020-21 g~go MwZm¡VrnyU© dfm] ‘| go EH$ ahm h¡& Aà¡b 2020 H$s ewéAmV go ^maV ‘| 

H$mo{dS> -19 H$s nhbr bha AmB© Wr& g§nyU© ̂ maV ‘| bm°H$S>mCZ 23 ‘mM©, 2020 go bmJy {H$¶m J¶m Wm& Bg bm°H$S>mCZ Ho$ ~mdOyX, 

gaH$ma {H$gr  ^r n[apñW{V ‘| g‘wÐr nÎmZm| H$mo Mmby aIZo Ho$ {bE à{V~Õ h¡ Š¶m|{H$ amï´> H$mo Amny{V© l¥§Ibm gw{Z{üV H$aZo ‘| g‘wXr 

nÎmZ EH$ ‘hËdnyU© ^y{‘H$m {Z^mVo h¢& bm°H$S>mCZ Am¡a AÝ¶ A{Z{üVVmAm| Ho$ H$maU, ewê$ ‘|, nyao {dœ ‘| g‘wÐr ì¶mnma, {eqnJ 

‘m§J Am¡a nÎmZ ¶mVm¶mV ‘| g‘J« én go H$‘r AmB©& Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ ‘|, g§MmbZ na Aënmd{Y à^md Ý¶yZV‘ Wm Š¶m|{H$ bJ^J 

85% H$mJm} h¢S>qbJ nyar Vah go ‘erZrH¥$V h¡, {Og‘| ~hþV H$‘ ¶m {~Zm {H$gr ‘¡ZwAb hñVjon H$s Amdí¶H$Vm hmoVr h¡& VQ> na, 

nÎmZ Zo H$mJm} H$s {ZH$mgr Am¡a EH$ÌrH$aU ‘| {db§~ XoIm& Aà¡b go {gV§~a 2020 Ho$ ‘hrZm| ‘| h‘Zo gm‘mÝ¶ H$mJm} ¶mVm¶mV ‘| 

{JamdQ> XoIr&

 Bg Xm¡amZ, d¡{œH$ ~mOma ‘| H$ƒo Vob H$s H$s‘V| Eo{Vhm{gH$ {ZMbo ñVa na Wt& Bg n[aÑí¶ H$m bm^ CR>mVo hþE, noQ´>mo{b¶‘ 

Am¡a àmH¥${VH$ J¡g ‘§Ìmb¶ Zo AnZo H$m¶©Zr{VH$ g§J«hm| H$mo ^a {X¶m& Bg H$X‘ Ho$ H$maU, Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg Zo 2.7 E‘E‘Q>r 

Ho$ A{V[aº$ H$ƒo Vob H$m g§MmbZ {H$¶m, {Ogo B§{S>¶Z ñQ´>oQ>o{OH$ noQ´>mo{b¶‘ [aOd© {b{‘Q>oS> (‘¡gg© AmB©EgnrAmaEb) Ûmam Am¶mV 

{H$¶m J¶m Wm& Xÿgar Amoa, bm°H$S>mCZ à{V~§Ym| ‘| Yrao-Yrao T>rb Xr JB©, {OgHo$ H$maU, h‘Zo {dÎm df© 2020-21 Ho$ OZdar, 

’$adar Am¡a ‘mM© Ho$ ‘hrZm| ‘| ~§XaJmh na H$mJm} ¶mVm¶mV ‘| {db§~ go gwYma XoIm&

 BZ H${R>ZmB¶m| Ho$ ~mdOyX, nÎmZ Zo Mmby {dÎm df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ 36.50 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z W«ynwQ> h¢{S>b {H$¶m& {nN>bo df© 

H$s VwbZm ‘| -6.76% {^ÞVm XO© H$aVo hþE, 2019-20 ‘| 39.14 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z H$m g§MmbZ {H$¶m J¶m Wm & Omo H$mo{dS>-19 Ho$ 

H$maU, df© ‘| {H$gr ^r H«y$O OhmOm| H$m g§MbZ Zht {H$¶m J¶m& 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ nÎmZ go admZm hþE g^r àH$ma Ho$ OhmOm| H$s 

g§»¶m {nN>bo df© Ho$ 1,392 OhmOm| go KQ>H$a 1,267 hmo JB©& admZm hþE OhmOm| H$m Hw$b EZAmaQ>r 17.85 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z, OrAmaQ>r 

35.41 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z Am¡a S>rS>ãë¶yQ>r 57.88 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z Wm&

 EbnrOr, Cd©aH$ Am¡a ñQ>rb H$m°Bb H$mJm} ‘| gwYma XoIm J¶m& df© 2020-21 ‘| nÎmZ ‘| g§M{bV EbnrOr ¶mVm¶mV ‘| {nN>bo 

df© H$s VwbZm ‘| 9.05 à{VeV H$s d¥{Õ hþB© h¡& {gdm¶ BgHo$, Cd©aH$ Zo {nN>bo df© H$s VwbZm ‘| 50.3% H$s d¥{Õ {XImB© Am¡a 

ñQ>rb H$m°Bb ‘| ^r 11.07% H$s d¥{Õ XoIr JB©& 
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 The financial year 2020-21 has been one of the most challenging years in port management. By the 
beginning of April 2020, the first wave of COVID-19 had struck India. Pan-India lockdowns were enforced 
from 23rd March 2020. Despite these lockdowns, the government was committed to keep the sea ports 
operational under any circumstance as seaports play a quintessential role in ensuring the supply chain to 
the Nation. Due to lockdowns and other uncertainties, initially, there was an overall reduction in maritime 
trade, shipping demand and port traffic all over the world. At New Mangalore Port, the short term impact 
on operation was minimal as about 85% of the cargo handling is fully mechanized, requiring little to no 
manual intervention. The oil cargo operations, and mechanized dry-bulk operations were unperturbed. On 
the shore, the port had witnessed delay in the evacuation and aggregation of cargo. Months from April to 
September 2020 we saw a decline in general cargo traffic.

 During this period, Crude Oil prices in the global market were at a historic low. Capitalizing on this 
scenario, the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas filled its strategic reservoirs. Due to this move, 
New Mangalore Port Trust handled additional Crude Oil of 2.7 MMT, which was imported by the Indian 
Strategic Petroleum Reserves Ltd (M/s ISPRL). On the other hand, the lockdown restrictions were 
gradually loosened, due to which, we saw a late recovery in the cargo traffic at the port in the months of 
January, February and March of FY 2020-21. 

 Despite these hardships, the Port during the current fiscal year 2020-21 handled a throughput of 36.50 
million tonnes as against 39.14 million tonnes handled in 2019-20 registering -6.76% variation over the 
last year. Due to COVID-19, no cruise vessels were handled in the year. The number of vessels of all 
types sailed out of the Port during 2020-21 has decreased to 1,267 from 1,392 vessels in the previous year. 
The total NRT of the vessels sailed was 17.85 million tonnes, GRT 35.41 million tonnes and DWT 57.88 
million tonnes.

 The improvements were observed in LPG, Fertilizers and Steel Coil cargo. The LPG traffic handled at 
the Port in the year 2020-21 showed an upward trend of 9.05 % growth over the previous year. Moreover, 
Fertilizer showed the increase of 50.3% over the previous year and Steel Coil also saw an upward tick of 
11.07%. 

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT  
FY 2020-21
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 nÎmZ {ZînmXZ g§Ho$VH$m| Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go nÎmZ H$s XjVm H$‘mo~oe {nN>bo df© Ho$ {ZînmXZ Ho$ ~am~a Wr& df© 2020-21 Ho$ {bE 

Am¡gV Q>rAmaQ>r 45.89 K§Q>o Wr, O~{H$ df© 2019-20 ‘| 45.63 K§Q>o Wr& df© 2020-21 Ho$ {bE à{V ~W©-S>o Am¡gV CËnmXZ 

{nN>bo df© Ho$ 15,774 Q>Z Ho$ ‘wH$m~bo 15,690 Q>Z ahm& df© 2020-21 Ho$ {bE Am¡gV àr-~{WªJ Xoar 2019-20 ‘| 1.26 {XZm| 

Ho$ ‘wH$m~bo 1.05 {XZ ahr& 

 nÎmZ H$s g‘J« {dÎmr¶ pñW{V ghO ~Zr ahr& {dÎmr¶ df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ nVZ H$m {Zdb A{Yeof H$a nyd© 216.09 

H$amo‹S> én¶o h¡, O~{H$ {nN>bo df© ¶h 210.08 H$amo‹S> én¶o Wm& nVZ Zo df© 2019-20 ‘| n[aMmbZ ì¶¶ 272.84 H$amo‹S> én¶o go 

KQ>mH$a df© 2020-21 ‘| 261.69 H$amo‹S> én¶o H$a {X¶m& n[aMmbZ Am¶ 2019-20 ‘| 572.14 H$amo‹S> én¶o go ~‹T>H$a 595.64 

H$amo‹S> én¶o hmo JB©&

{dÎm df© 2020-21 ‘| ‘hËdnyU© CnbpãY¶m§

1. EbnrOr g§MmbZ H$m [aH$m°S>©: 2020-21 ‘| 2.78 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z EbnrOr H$mo g§^mbZo H$s [aH$m°S>© ‘mÌm {nN>bo df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ 

g§^mbo JE 2.55 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z Ho$ {nN>bo [aH$m°S>© H$mo nma H$a JB©, {OgHo$ H$maU ^maV ‘| Xÿgam g~go ~‹S>m EbnrOr h¢S>qbJ 

nÎmZ ~Zm ahm&

2. H§$Q>oZa g§MmbZ H$m [aH$m°S>©: 2020-21 ‘| 2.29 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z H$m H§$Q>oZa Q´>¡{’$H$ H$m g§MmbZ H$m [aH$m°S>© {H$¶m J¶m, Omo 

2019-20 ‘| 2.27 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z Ho$ nhbo Ho$ [aH$m°S>© H$mo nma H$a J¶m&

3. {~Qy>‘Z g§MmbZ H$m [aH$m°S>©: 2020-21 ‘| 2.06 bmI Q>Z {~Qy>‘Z H$s ‘mÌm  Ho$  g§MmbZ H$m [aH$m°S>© {H$¶m J¶m, O~{H$ 

2019-20 ‘| 0.90 bmI Q>Z H$m g§MmbZ H$s JB© Wr&

4. B©AmoS>r~r Ho$ VhV {S>brdar Ho$ gmW-gmW H$m¶m©Ýd¶Z: nÎmZ Zo grE§S>E’$ EO|Q>m| H$mo H$mJm} H$s {S>brdar Ho$ gmW-gmW bo OmZo 

H$s AZw‘{V XoH$a ~ëH$/VQ>r¶ H$mJm} H$s gwnwX©Jr H$mo gwì¶dpñWV {H$¶m h¡& BgZo Q´>H$/Q´>oba H$s AmdmOmhr, BªYZ Am¡a OZe{º$ 

H$s Amdí¶H$Vm Ho$ Q>rAmaQ>r H$mo H$‘ H$aZo ‘| ‘hËdnyU© ¶moJXmZ {X¶m h¡& ¶h Q´>H$/Q´>oba H$s MmbmZ, BªYZ Am¡a OZe{º$ H$s 

Amdí¶H$Vm Ho$ Q>rAmaQ>r H$mo H$‘ H$aZo ‘| ‘hËdnyU© ¶moJXmZ {X¶m h¡&  BgHo$ Abmdm, ¶h nÎmZ go H$mJm} H$s naoemZr ‘wº$ 

{ZH$mgr Ho$ {bE àboIZ H$mo H$‘ H$aZo ‘| ^r ‘XX H$s h¡&  nÎmZ Ho$ B{Vhmg ‘| nhbr ~ma 03.11.2020 H$mo EH$ hr {XZ ‘| 

nÎmZ go 4,036 ‘r{Q´>H$ Q>Z Cd©aH$ H$m [aH$m°S>© àofU {H$¶m J¶m&

5. dfm© Ob g§M¶Z go 100% nmZr H$m Cn¶moJ:  nyar Vah go Ob g§M¶Z Ho$ H$maU, EZE‘nrQ>r nÎmZ Ho$ B{Vhmg ‘| nhbr ~ma 

Ob Amny{V© ‘| AmË‘{Z^©a hmo J¶m h¡& nÎmZ g§nXm Ho$ {d{^Þ ñWmZm| na dfm© Ob g§M¶Z/nwZ^©aU Vmbm~ Ho$ {dH$mg Ho$ H$maU 

^yOb ñVa ‘| d¥{Õ Ho$ H$maU ‘rZmH${b¶m Am¡a ~¡H$ånmS>r Jm±d bm^mpÝdV hþE h¢&

6. g‘{n©V n|eZ nmoQ>©b: nÎmZ Zo nÎmZ do~gmBQ> ‘| g‘{n©V n|eZ nmoQ>©b bm°ÝM {H$¶m h¡ Omo nÎmZ n|eZ^mo{J¶m| H$mo CZHo$ n|eZ ̂ wJVmZ 

{ddaU VH$ nhþ§MZo ‘| gj‘ H$aoJm&
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 The efficiency of the port, gauged through port performance indicators was more or less equaling the 
previous year’s performance. Average TRT for the year 2020-21 was 45.89 hours as against 45.63 hours in 
the year 2019-20.  Average Output per berthday for the year 2020-21 was 15,690 tonnes as against 15,774 
tonnes in the previous year. Average Pre-berthing delay for the year 2020-21 was 1.05 days as against 1.26 
days in 2019-20.

 The overall financial position of the Port continued to be comfortable. The Net Surplus [before taxes] 
of the Port during the financial year 2020-21 is Rs. 216.09 crores as against Rs. 210.08 crores in the 
previous year. The port reduced the operating expenditure from Rs. 272.84 crores in the year 2019-20 to 
Rs.261.69 crores in the year 2020-21. Operating Income increased to Rs. 595.64 crores from Rs. 572.14 
Crores in 2019-20.

SIGNIFICANT ACHIEVEMENTS IN THE FY 2020-21

1. Record LPG handled: Record qty of 2.78 Million tonnes of LPG handled in 2020-21 surpassing the 
earlier record of 2.55 million tonnes handled during last year thereby continued to be the 2nd largest 
LPG handling Port in India.

2. Record containers handled: Record container traffic of 2.29 Million Tonnes handled in 2020-21 
surpassing the earlier record of 2.27 Million tonnes in 2019-20.

3. Record bitumen handled: Record qty of 2.06 lakh tonnes of bitumen handled in 2020-21 as against 
0.90 lakh tonnes handled in 2019-20.

4. Implementation of Alongside Delivery under EoDB: The port has streamlined delivery of bulk/
coastal cargo by permitting the C&F agents to take alongside delivery of cargo. It has significantly 
contributed to reduce TRT of Truck/Trailer movement, fuel and manpower requirement.  In addition, 
this has also helped to minimize the documentation for hassle-free clearing of cargo from the port. For 
the first time in the history of the port, a record dispatch of 4,036 Metric tonnes of Fertilizer from the 
Port was achieved in a single day on 03.11.2020.

5. 100% Water Consumption from Rain Water Harvesting: Due to water harvesting to the fullest 
extent, NMPT has become self-sufficient in water supply for the first time in port history. Meenakaliya 
and Baikampady villages are benefitted on account of rise in ground water table due to development 
of rainwater harvesting/recharge pond at various locations of the port estate

6. Dedicated Pension Portal: The Port has launched dedicated Pension Portal in the port website which 
will enable the port pensioners to access their pension payment details.
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7. Am°ZbmBZ H$mQ>© {Q>H$qQ>J àUmbr H$m H$m¶m©Ýd¶Z: Z‘n Ý¶mg Zo Hw$eb Am¡a gwJ‘ JoQ> g§MmbZ Ho$ {bE AmaE’$AmB©S>r 

EoßbHo$eZ  ‘| Am°ZbmBZ H$mQ>© {Q>H$qQ>J àUmbr H$m Cn¶moJ ewê$ {H$¶m h¡&

8. EZE‘nr ‘| A~ VH$ H$m nhbm EgQ>rEg Am°naoeZ: Z‘n Ý¶mg Zo nhbr ~ma 29-09-2020 H$mo ~W© g§.10 na AmB©EZEg 

Am{XË¶ Am¡a E‘Q>r hm‘©Zr Ho$ ~rM EgQ>rEg ({en Qy> {en) Am°naoeZ {H$¶m&

9. ‘¡arQ>mB‘ B§{S>¶m g{‘Q> 2021 H$s V¡¶mar Ho$ {bE g‘Pm¡Vm kmnZ na hñVmja {H$¶m J¶m : nÎmZ Zo ‘¡arQ>mB‘ B§{S>¶m g{‘Q> 2021 

H$s V¡¶mar Ho$ {bE {d{^Þ ñQ>oH$hmoëS>g© Ho$ gmW 2,404 H$amo‹S> én¶o H$s n[a¶moOZmAm| Ho$ {bE 16 g‘Pm¡Vm kmnZm| na hñVmja 

{H$E&

10.  ~W© Z§.16 na Ho$n-AmH$ma Ho$ nmoV H$m g§MmbZ: 24-03-2021 H$mo ~W© g§. 16 na 179,250 Q>Z Ho$ S>rS>ãë¶yQ>r Ho$ gmW 

291.9 ‘rQ>a EbAmoE Ho$ gmW ‘§Jbya H$mob Q>{‘©Zb àm.{b. (OoEgS>ãë¶y)  Ho$ {bE E‘.dr. Ho$n H$sñQ>moZ go H$mo¶bo Ho$ {Zd©hZ 

{H$E JE& ¶h ~W© Z§.16 na g§MmbZ {H$E OmZo dmbm nhbm Ho$n AmH$ma H$m nmoV h¡&

11. H$m¶© ‘| H$moB© éH$mdQ> Zht: {dÎm df© 2020-21 ‘|, H$mo{dS>-19 Ho$ àH$mon Ho$ H$maU bm°H$S>mCZ hmoZo Ho$ ~mdOyX H$m¶© ‘| éH$mdQ> 

Zht hþB©& ^mar g§H$Q> ‘| ^r, nÎmZ Zo amï´> H$mo pñWa Amny{V© l¥§Ibm ~ZmE aIZo ‘| AnZo H$V©ì¶m| H$mo nyam H$aZo Ho$ {bE H$‹S>r 

‘ohZV H$s& 

nÎmZ Ý¶mg J«mhH$m|, nmoV n[adhZ ‘§Ìmb¶ Ho$ A{YH$m[a¶m|, Ý¶mgr ‘§S>b, nÎmZ à¶moº$m, gr‘m ewëH$ {d^mJ, {Obm àemgZ, amÁ¶ 

gaH$ma Am¡a aobdo Ho$ àm{YH$m[a¶m| H$mo CZHo$ {Za§Va ‘mJ©Xe©Z Am¡a CZH$s J{V{d{Y¶m| ‘| g‘W©Z Ho$ {bE YÝ¶dmX A{n©V H$aVm h¡& 

Bg H${R>Z {dÎmr¶ df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ nÎmZ Ho$ {dH$mg Am¡a H$m¶© Ho$ {bE nÎmZ Ho$ A{YH$m[a¶m|, H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Am¡a H$mJm} h¢S>qbJ H$m‘Jmam| 

H$mo CZHo$ ¶moJXmZ hoVw YÝ¶dmX XoVm h¡&
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7. Implementation of Online Cart Ticketing System: NMPT has introduced the usage of online Cart 
ticketing system in the RFID application for efficient and smoother gate operations.

8. First Ever STS Operation in NMP: NMPT for the first time carried out STS(Ship to Ship) operation 
between INS Aditya and M.T. Harmony at B. No.10 on 29-09-2020.

9. MOUs signed in the lead up to Maritime India Summit 2021: The Port has signed 16 MoUs 
for projects worth INR 2,404 crores with various stakeholders on the lead up to Maritime India 
Summit 2021.

10. Cape-size vessel handled at Berth No.16: M.V. Cape Keystone with LOA 291.9 Mtrs with DWT of 
179,250 tonnes berthed at B.16 on 24-03-2021 for discharge of coal for Mangalore Coal Terminal Pvt.  
Ltd.(JSW).  This is the first cape-size vessel handled at Berth No.16.

11. No Stoppage of Work: In the FY 2020-21, there was no stoppage of work despite the occurrence 
of lockdowns due to COVID-19 outbreak. Even under tremendous distress, the port strived hard to 
deliver its duties in maintaining the steady supply chain to the nation.

 The port extends its thanks to the customers, officers of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways, 
Board of Trustees, Port Users, Customs Department, District Administration, State Govt,  and Railway 
Authorities who have extended continuous guidance and support in its activities. The port also wishes 
to thank the officers, staff and cargo handling workers for the contribution towards the port’s growth 
and functioning during this difficult financial year.  
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2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ nyU© H$s JB© grEgAma J{V{d{Y¶m§ 

H«$. 
g§.

H$m¶© H$m Zm‘/J{V{d{Y bm^mWu am{e (`) J{V{d{Y H$s loUr

1. àYmZ‘§Ìr ZmJ[aH$ ghm¶Vm Am¡a AmnmVH$mbrZ 
pñW{V ‘| amhV {Z{Y ‘| XmZ

nrE‘ Ho$¶g© ’§$S> 4,15,00,206/- Xoe Ho$ {H$gr ^r {hñgo ‘| 
àmH¥${VH$ AmnXmAm| O¡go ^yH§$n, 
MH«$dmV, gyIm Am¡a ~m‹T> Am{X 
Ho$ nr{‹S>Vm| H$mo amhV&

2. H$mo{dS>-19 Ho$ àH$mon Ho$ H$maU bm°H$S>mCZ 
Ho$ ‘ÔoZµOa ñWmZr¶ {ZY©Z Oê$aV‘§X ‘Nw>Amao/
{dñWm{nV n[admam|/X¡{ZH$ doVZ ̂ moJr ‘OXÿam|/
dmhZ MmbH$m| H$mo {H$amZm {H$Q> àXmZ H$aZm&

ñWmZr¶ {ZY©Z Oê$aV‘§X 
‘Nw>Amao/{dñWm{nV 
n[adma/X¡{ZH$ ‘OXÿa/
dmhZ MmbH$

21,55,828/- ñdmñÏ¶ Am¡a n[adma H$ë¶mU

3. S>r.Ho$. {Obm H$mo{dS> AñnVmb ‘| Cn¶moJ Ho$ 
{bE 03 d|{Q>boQ>am| H$mo àm¶mo{OV H$aZm&

gm‘mÝ¶ OZVm 42,00,000/- ñdmñÏ¶ Am¡a n[adma H$ë¶mU

4. S>m°. ~r. Ama. Aå~oS>H$a amï´>r¶ AZwg§YmZ 
g§ñWmZ Am¡a nwñVH$mb¶, ~|Jbwé H$s 
AmYma^yV g§aMZm Ho$ {dH$mg Ho$ {bE&

S>m°. ~r. Ama. Aå~oS>H$a 
amï´>r¶ AZwg§YmZ g§ñWmZ 
Am¡a nwñVH$mb¶, ~|Jbwé

1,80,690/- {ejm Am¡a ì¶mdgm{¶H$ à{ejU 
àXmZ H$aZm

5. 18.07.2020 go 31.10.2020 VH$ H$s 
Ad{Y Ho$ {bE {Obm Am¶wº$, X{jU H$Þ‹S> 
Ho$ VhV H$mo{dS> 19 godmAm| Ho$ Cn¶moJ Ho$ 
{bE 01 Z§~a Zm°Z E / gr Eå~wb|g àXmZ 
H$aZm&

gm‘mÝ¶ OZVm 2,89,242/- ñdmñÏ¶ Am¡a n[adma H$ë¶mU

6. ñWmZr¶ ~ƒm| Ho$ {bE nU§~ya ‘| ñHy$b 
MbmZo Ho$ {bE {dÎm nmofU

Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg 
EOwHo$eZ gmogmBQ>r

1,03,50,000/- {ejm Am¡a ì¶mdgm{¶H$ à{ejU 
àXmZ H$aZm

7. ñWmZr¶ Jm±dm| go ñHy$br ~ƒm| H$mo ñHy$b, 
nU§~ya VH$ nhþ±MmZo Ho$ {bE 5 ñHy$b ~gm| Ho$ 
{bE ì¶¶

gm‘mÝ¶ OZVm 46,75,273/- {ejm Am¡a ì¶mdgm{¶H$ à{ejU 
àXmZ H$aZm

8. JO MH«$dmV go V{‘bZmSw> Ho$ à^m{dV 
ñWmZm| Ho$ {bE amhV gm‘J«r CnbãY H$amZo 
‘| ¶moJXmZ

gm‘mÝ¶ OZVm 28,19,517/- Xoe Ho$ {H$gr ^r {hñgo ‘| 
àmH¥${VH$ AmnXmAm| O¡go ^yH§$n, 
MH«$dmV, gyIm Am¡a ~m‹T> Am{X 
Ho$ nr{‹S>Vm| H$mo amhV&

Hw$b 6,61,70,756/-
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CSR ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN DURING 2020-21
Sl. 
No. Name of the Work / Activity Beneficiary Amount (₹) Category of activity

1. Donation to PM's Citizen Assistance 
and Relief in Emergency Situation 
Fund.

PM CARES Fund 4,15,00,206/- Relief to victims of Natural 
Calamities like earthquake, 
Cyclone, drought & flood 
etc. in any part of the 
Country

2. Providing grocery kits to the local 
poor needy fisherman / displaced 
families / daily wage labourers / 
drivers in view of lockdown, due to 
outbreak of COVID 19.

Local poor needy 
fisherman / 
displaced families / 
daily wage labourers 
/ drivers

21,55,828/- Health and Family Welfare

3. Sponsoring 03 Nos. ventilators 
for use in D.K. District COVID 
Hospital

General Public 42,00,000/- Health and Family Welfare

4. For infrastructural development 
of Dr. B.R. Ambedkar National 
Research Institute & Library, 
Bengaluru.

Dr. B.R. Ambedkar 
National Research 
Institute & Library, 
Bengaluru

1,80,690/- Education & Imparting 
Vocational Training

5. Providing 01 No. Non A/c 
Ambulance for the use of COVID 
19 services under the District 
Commissioner, Dakshina Kannada 
for a period from 18.07.2020 to 
31.10.2020.

General Public 2,89,242/- Health and Family Welfare

6. Financing for running school at 
Panambur for local children

New Mangalore 
Port Trust Education 
Society

1,03,50,000/- Education & Imparting 
Vocational Training

7. Expenditure for 5 Nos. of School 
buses for the transportation of 
School children from local villages 
to school, Panambur

General Public 46,75,273/- Education & Imparting 
Vocational Training

8. Contribution towards providing 
relief materials for the Gaja Cyclone 
affected places of Tamilnadu

General Public 28,19,517/- Relief to victims of Natural 
Calamities like earthquake, 
Cyclone, drought & flood 
etc. In any part of the 
Country

TOTAL 6,61,70,756/-
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2019-20 H$s VwbZm ‘|
{ZînmXZ H$s ‘w»¶ ~mV| 2020-21

 
‘mZXÊS> 2020-21 2019-20

1 g§Mm{bV ¶mVm¶mV (E‘E‘Q>r ‘|) 36.50 39.14

i. ewîH$ WmoH$ 9.54 11.70

ii. Vab WmoH$ 24.23 24.87

iii. {d{dY WmoH$ ‘mb 0.40 0.29

iv. H§$Q>oZarH¥$V ‘mb H§$Q>oZa (Q>rB©¶y ‘|) 2.29
150,445

2.28
153,351

2 {ZJ©{‘V OhmOm| H$s g§. (g^r dJ©) 1267 1392

3 àMmbZ Am¶ (é.H$amo‹S> ‘|) 595.64 572.14

4 àMmbZ ì¶¶ (é.H$amo‹S> ‘|) 261.68 272.84

5 àMmbZ AZwnmV (%) 44% 48%

6 Hw$b Am¶ (é.H$amo‹S> ‘|) 689.93 662.47

7 Hw$b ì¶¶ (é.H$amo‹S> ‘|) 473.84 452.39

8 {Zdb A{Yeof (é.H$amo‹S> ‘|) 216.09 210.08

9 {Z¶mo{OV ny§Or na Am¶ (à{VeVVm) 26.30 23.88

10 H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$s g§. (AmagrEMS>ãë¶y H$mo N>mo‹S>H$a) 416 486

11 H$m‘Jmam| H$s g§. (AmagrEMS>ãë¶y) 66 140
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PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS OF 2020-21 
COMPARED TO 2019-20

PARAMETERS 2020-21 2019-20

1 Traffic throughput (In MMT) 36.50 39.14

i. Dry Bulk 9.54 11.70

ii.  Liquid Bulk 24.23 24.87

iii. Break Bulk cargo 0.40 0.29

iv  Containerized cargo
 - Containers [in TEUs]

2.29
150,445

2.28
153,351

2 Total Vessels sailed (All categories) 1267 1392

3 Operating Income [Rs. in crores] 595.64 572.14

4 Operating Expenditure [Rs. in crores] 261.68 272.84

5 Operating Ratio (%) 44% 48%

6 Total Income [Rs. in crores] 689.93 662.47

7 Total Expenditure [Rs. in crores] 473.84 452.39

8 Net Surplus [Rs. in crores] 216.09 210.08

9 Return on Capital employed [in %] 26.30 23.88

10 Number of employees [excluding RCHW] 416 486

11 Number of workers [RCHW] 66 140
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^mJ / PART - III

{d^mJr¶ ‘w»¶ ~mV|
DEPARTMENT HIGHLIGHTS

Aà¡b, 2020 ‘| bm°H$S>mCZ Ad{Y Ho$ Xm¡amZ, VQ>r¶ joÌ Ho$ Oê$aV‘§X J«m‘dm{g¶m| ‘| ImÚ {H$Q> {dVaU H$m CÓmQ>Z 
H$aVo hþE S>m° E.dr a‘Um, AÜ¶j, EZE‘nrQ>r, gmW ‘| S>m° ^aV eoÅ>r, E‘EbE, ‘§Jbya (CÎma) Am¡a lr A~y~H$a Ed§  
lr gwYmH$a, l{‘H$ Ý¶mgrJU &

Dr. A.V. Ramana, Chairman, NMPT along with Dr. Bharath Shetty, MLA, Mangalore (North) and 
Labour Trustees Shri Aboobakar and Shri Sudhakara inaugurating the Food Kit distribution to the 
needy villages in the coastal region during the lockdown period in April 2020.
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¶mVm¶mV {d^mJ

{dÎm df© 2020-21 Ho$ {bE ¶mVm¶mV {ZînmXZ:

{dÎmr¶ df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ nÎmZ Zo g§Mm{bV W«ynwQ> 36.50 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z h¡, O~{H$ 2019-20 ‘| 39.14 {‘{b¶Z 
Q>Z H$m g§MmbZ {H$¶m J¶m Wm, Omo {nN>bo df© H$s VwbZm ‘| -6.76% {^ÞVm XO© H$aVm h¡& df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ 
AZbmoS>oS> ¶mVm¶mV 27.89 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z h¡, O~{H$ {nN>bo df© 29.26 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z Wm& 27.89 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z AZbmoS>oS> 
¶mVm¶mV ‘| go, {dXoer ¶mVm¶mV 20.38 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z Am¡a VQ>r¶ ¶mVm¶mV 7.51 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z h¡& {nN>bo df© Ho$ 9.88 
{‘{b¶Z Q>Z H$s VwbZm ‘| df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ bXm ¶mVm¶mV 8.61 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z h¡& 8.61 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z bmoS>oS> ¶mVm¶mV ‘| go, 
{dXoer ¶mVm¶mV 5.45 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z h¡ Am¡a VQ>r¶ ¶mVm¶mV 3.16 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z h¡&

nmoV n[adhZ:

2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ nÎmZ go admZm hþE g^r àH$ma Ho$ OhmOm| H$s g§»¶m 1267 h¡, O~{H$ {nN>bo df© 1392 OhmOm| 
H$mo admZm {H$¶m J¶m Wm& admZm hþE OhmOm| H$m Hw$b EZAmaQ>r 17.85 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z, OrAmaQ>r 35.41 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z Am¡a 
S>rS>ãë¶yQ>r 57.88 {‘{b¶Z Q>Z h¡&

H§$Q>oZa ¶mVm¶mV:

df© 2020-21 ‘| nÎmZ ‘| g§M{bV H§$Q>oZa ¶mVm¶mV {nN>bo df© H$s VwbZm ‘| -1.89 H$s {^ÞVm Xem©Vm h¡& df© 2020-21 
Ho$ Xm¡amZ, Hw$b 150,445 Q>rB©¶y ¶mZr 22.91 bmI Q>Z H§$Q>oZarH¥$V H$mJm} g§M{bV Wm O~H$s {nN>bo df© 153,351 Q>rB©¶y 
¶mZr 22.77 bmI Q>Z Wm& 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ g§Mm{bV H§$Q>oZa OhmOm| 179 h¡, O~{H$ {nN>bo df© ‘| 241 OhmOm| H$mo 
g§M{bV {H$¶m J¶m Wm&

H«y$O ¶mVm¶mV

Bg df©, nÎmZ Zo ‘hm‘mar Ho$ H$maU, H«y$O OhmOm| H$mo g§M{bV Zht {H$¶m h¡&

XjVm n¡am‘rQ>a

df© 2020-21 Ho$ {bE Am¡gV àr-~{WªJ {db§~ 1.05 {XZ h¡ O~H$s {nN>bo df© ‘| 1.26 {XZ Wo& df© 2020-21 Ho$ {bE 
Am¡gV Q>rAmaQ>r {nN>bo df© Ho$ 45.63 K§Q>o Ho$ ‘wH$m~bo 45.89 K§Q>o h¡& df© 2020-21 Ho$ {bE à{V ~W©S>o Am¡gV CËnmXZ 
{nN>bo df© Ho$ 15,774 Q>Z Ho$ ‘wH$m~bo 15,690 Q>Z h¡& df© 2020-21 Ho$ {bE à{V J¢J {eâQ> H$m Am¡gV CËnmXZ {nN>bo 
df© Ho$ 1,419 Q>Z Ho$ ‘wH$m~bo 2,480 Q>Z h¡&
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TRAFFIC DEPARTMENT

Traffic Performance for the FY 2020-21

 The Port during the fiscal year 2020-21 handled a throughput of 36.50 million tonnes as against 39.14 
million tonnes handled in 2019-20 registering -6.76% variation over the last year. The unloaded traffic 
during the year 2020-21 is 27.89 million tonnes as against 29.26 million tonnes in the previous year. Out 
of 27.89 million tonnes unloaded traffic, the overseas traffic is 20.38 million tonnes and coastal traffic is 
7.51 million tonnes. The loaded traffic during the year is 8.61 million tonnes as against 9.88 million tonnes 
in the previous year. Out of 8.61 million tonnes loaded traffic, the overseas traffic is 5.45 million tonnes 
and the coastal traffic is 3.16 million tonnes. 

Shipping

 The number of vessels of all types sailed out of the Port during 2020-21 is 1267 as against 1392 
vessels sailed out in the previous year. The total NRT of the vessels sailed is 17.85 million tonnes, GRT is 
35.41 million tonnes and DWT is 57.88 million tonnes.

Container Traffic

 The container traffic in terms of TEU handled at the Port in the year 2020-21 shows variation 
of -1.89 over the previous year. During the year 2020-21, total 150,445 TEUs i.e. 22.91 lakh tonnes 
of containerized cargo were handled as against 153,351 TEUs i.e. 22.77 lakh tonnes in the previous 
year. The number of container vessels handled during 2020-21 is 179 as against 241 vessels handled 
in the previous year. 

Cruise Traffic

This year, Port has not handled Cruise vessels due to the pandemic. 

Efficiency Parameters

 Average Pre-berthing delay for the year 2020-21 is 1.05 days as against 1.26 days for the last year. 
Average TRT for the year 2020-21 is 45.89 hours as against 45.63 hours for the last year. Av. Output per 
berthday for the year 2020-21 is 15,690 tonnes as against 15,774 tonnes for the previous year. Average 
output per gang shift for the year 2020-21 is 2,480 tonnes as against 1,419 tonnes for the last year.
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{dÎmr¶ df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ì¶dgm¶ {dH$mg J{V{d{Y¶m±

 nÎmZ Zo ’o$S>aoeZ Am°’$ B§{S>¶Z M¢~a Am°’$ H$m°‘g© E§S> B§S>ñQ´>rO Ûmam Am¶mo{OV H$Zm©Q>H$ H$moñQ>bmBZ {~OZog 

H$m°ÝŠbod H$mo àm¶mo{OV {H$¶m& H$m¶©H«$‘ H$m ‘w»¶ CÔoí¶ h¡ {H$ H$Zm©Q>H$ Ho$ {demb g‘wÐ VQ> joÌ ‘| Am¡Úmo{JH$ 

{dH$mg H$mo Am¡a {dH${gV H$aZm Wm& AnZo kmZ Am¡a ~¢qH$J AmYma Ho$ gmW, Bg joÌ ‘| AmB©Q>r d ~rQ>r Am¡a  

AÝ¶ kmZ-AmYm[aV godmAm| Am¡a CÚmoJ Ho$ {bE ^r Bg joÌ ‘| ^r O~aXñV g§^mdZmE§ h¢& Adga§MZm, {deof 

én go ^rVar BbmH$m| Am¡a CËnmXZ BH$mB¶m| Am¡a nÎmZ Ho$ ~rM g§nH©$ joÌ H$s VmH$V Ho$ {bE MbmVo h¢& ¶h  

joÌ ‘§Jbya ‘| AnZo à‘wI nÎmZ Am¡a 12 N>moQ>o nÎmZm| Ho$ {bE ^r OmZm OmVm h¡& g§nyU© VQ>r¶ nÅ>r Ho$ gmW-gmW 

Amg-nmg Ho$ {Obo I{ZO Am¡a àmH¥${VH$ g§gmYZm| go g‘¥Õ h¢ Am¡a Bg{bE Am¡Úmo{JH$ {Zdoe Ho$ {bE ~hþV 

AÀN>m Adga àXmZ H$aVo h¢& AÜ¶j, EZE‘nrQ>r H$m¶©H«$‘ Ho$ Xm¡amZ ‘w»¶ dº$m Wo Am¡a CÝhm|Zo g^m H$mo g§~mo{YV 

{H$¶m& ‘§Jbya H$mo H$Zm©Q>H$ Ho$ àdoe Ûma Ho$ én ‘| ~ZmZo Ho$ {bE AÜ¶j H$mo CËH¥$ï> ZoV¥Ëd nwañH$ma àXmZ {H$¶m 

J¶m &

 nÎmZ, nmoV n[adhZ Am¡a Ob‘mJ© Ho$ ‘mZZr¶ ‘§Ìr Ho$ ZoV¥Ëd ‘| ‘mM© 2021 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ‘¡arQ>mB‘ B§{S>¶m g{‘Q> 

2021 Am¶mo{OV {H$¶m J¶m Wm Xþ{Z¶m ^a ‘| nmoV n[adhZ ~§YwËd go {Og‘| ^mar ^mJrXmar XoIr JB© h¡& ‘§Ìmb¶ 

Ho$ {ZXoem| Ho$ AZwgma, {hVYmaH$m| Ho$ ~rM H$m¶©H«$‘ Ho$ à{V OmJê$H$Vm n¡Xm H$aZo Am¡a A{YH$V‘ ^mJrXmar Ho$ 

{bE nÎmZ Ûmam H$B© amoS> emo Am¶mo{OV {H$E JE Wo& amoS> emo Ho$ Xm¡amZ AÜ¶j Zo {hVYmaH$m| H$mo g§~mo{YV {H$¶m&  

Am¶moOZ Ho$ Xm¡amZ nÎmZ Ý¶mg Ûmam {d{^Þ {hVYmaH$m| Ho$ gmW 2432 H$amo‹S> én¶o Ho$ E‘Amo¶y na hñVmja {H$E 

JE&

 nÎmZ Zo ^maV gaH$ma Ho$ nÎmZ, nmoV n[adhZ Am¡a Ob‘mJ© ‘§Ìmb¶ Ho$ gh¶moJ go AŠQy>~a 2020 Ho$ ‘hrZo ‘| 

Am¶mo{OV gÅ>o OoZEŠg, àr{‘¶‘ ¶mÌm Am¡a n¶©Q>Z dMw©Ab H$mo àm¶mo{OV {H$¶m& ‘hm‘mar n[aÑí¶ Ho$ Xm¡amZ AnZr 

Vah H$s nhbr àXe©Zr Am¡a ¶yamon, A‘o[aH$m, ‘Ü¶ nyd© Am¡a E{e¶mB© joÌ Ho$ n¶©Q>H$m| gmú¶ h¡& H$mo{dS>-19 Ho$ 

H$maU H«y$O n¶©Q>Z g~go A{YH$ à^m{dV hþAm h¡& Xþ{Z¶m ^a ‘| bmoH${à¶ H«y$qOJ J§Vì¶ H«y$O J{V{d{Y¶m| H$mo {’$a 

go ewê$ H$aZo Ho$ {bE à¶mg aho h¢ Am¡a, ¶h Am^mgr àXe©Zr nÎmZ Ho$ {bE IwX H$mo EH$ H«y$qOJ J§Vì¶ Ho$ én ‘| 

ñWm{nV H$aZo H$m EH$ emZXma Adga Wm&

 H§$Q>oZarH¥$V H$mJm} ‘| {Za§Va d¥{Õ Ho$ gmW nÎmZ Ho$ Amgnmg Ho$ joÌ ‘| EH$ grE’$Eg H$s Amdí¶H$Vm h¡&  

¶h gw{dYm H$‘ H§$Q>oZa bmoS> H$mJm} ^r bmEJr {Ogo EH${ÌV {H$¶m Om gH$Vm h¡ Am¡a Amdí¶H$ J§Vì¶m| na  

^oO {X¶m Om gH$Vm h¡& g|Q´>b do¶a hmCqgJ H$m°anmoaoeZ Ho$ nmg nÎmZ n[aga ‘| H$mJm} Ho$ ^§S>maU Ho$ {bE JmoXm‘  

h¡ Am¡a Amdí¶H$ YZ Am¡a ì¶mdhm[aH$ AZw^d Ho$ gmW grE’$Eg gw{dYm ñWm{nV H$aZo Ho$ BÀNw>H$ h¢&  

grE’$Eg gw{dYm H$s ñWmnZm Ho$ {bE ‘¡arQ>mB‘ B§{S>¶m g{‘Q> 2021 Ho$ Xm¡amZ EH$ g‘Pm¡Vm kmnZ na hñVmja 

{H$E JE&
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Business Development Activities during the FY 2020-21

	  Port sponsored the event Karnataka Coastline Business Conclave organized by Federation of 
Indian Chamber of Commerce and Industries. The main aim of the program was to develop further 
industrial growth in the vast coastline region of Karnataka. With its knowledge and banking base, 
the region also has tremendous potential for the IT&BT and other knowledge-based services 
and industry. Infrastructure, particularly the connectivity between the hinterlands and production 
units and ports play to the strength of the region. The region is also known for its major port at 
Mangalore and 12 minor ports. The entire coastal belt as well as the adjacent districts are rich 
with mineral and natural resources and hence offer a very good scope for industrial investment. 
Chairman, NMPT was the key note speaker during the event and addressed the gathering. 
Outstanding Leadership award was presented to the Chairman for establishing Mangaluru as a 
gateway to Karnataka.

	  Maritime India Summit 2021 was held during March 2021 under the leadership of the honorable 
Minister for Ports, Shipping and Waterways which has seen a massive participation from the 
shipping fraternity around the globe. As per the directions of the Ministry, several road shows 
were organized by the port to create awareness towards the event among the stakeholders and 
for maximum participation. Chairman addressed the stakeholders during the road show. MOUs 
amounting Rs. 2432 crores were signed by the Port Trust with different stakeholders during the 
event.

	  Port sponsored SATTE GenX, the premium travel and tourism virtual exhibition held in the 
month of October 2020 with the support from the Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways, 
Govt of India. The exhibition first of its kind during the pandemic scenario and witnessed the 
visitors from Europe, USA, Middle East and Asian region. The cruise tourism is hit the hardest 
due to the COVID-19. Popular cruising destinations across the world are gearing up to restart 
cruise activities. And, this virtual exhibition was a great opportunity for the port to establish itself 
as a cruising destination.

	  A CFS in port vicinity is the need of the hour with the continual growth in containerized cargo. 
The facility would also bring the less container load cargo which can be aggregated and shipped 
to required destinations. Central Ware Housing Corporation is having the godown for storing the 
cargo in port premises and interested to establish CFS facility with the required funds and hands 
on experience. An MOU was signed during the Maritime India Summit 2021 for establishing the 
CFS facility.
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 OoEgS>ãë¶w g‘yh Ûmam H$mo¶bm, MyZm nËWa Am¡a ñQ>rb H$m°Bb Ho$ n[adhZ Ho$ {bE Xr OmZo dmbr Ny>Q> na MMm© 

H$aZo Am¡a KmQ> goŠeZ ‘| Xmoham ^m‹S>m Omar H$aZm Ho$ {bE àYmZ ‘w»¶ dm{UÁ¶ à~§YH$-^maVr¶ aobdo Ho$ gmW 

~¡R>H$ Am¶mo{OV H$s JB© Wr& A{YH$mar Zo aobdo Ûmam ‘m¡OyXm dm{UpÁ¶H$ àWmAm| Ho$ H$maU h‘mao AZwamoYm| na 

{dMma H$aZo ‘| gr‘mE§ ì¶º$ H$s¨&

 nÎmZ Ho$ nmg Aà¶wº$ ^y{‘ h¡ Omo A{V[aº$ amOñd àmá H$a gH$Vr h¡& CnbãY ^y{‘ H$B© g§^m{dV CÚmoJm| O¡go 

gr‘|Q> g§¶§Ì, ImÚ Vob g§¶§Ìm|, {~Qw>‘oZ ^§S>maU, grE’$Eg gw{dYm Am{X H$mo àX{e©V H$s JB© Wr& àñVmd {d{^Þ 

MaUm| ‘| h¢&

 H$mo¶bm Am¡a H§$Q>oZa {hVYmaH$m| Ho$ gmW H$B© Am°ZbmBZ ~¡R>H|$ Am¶mo{OV H$s JBª Wr&  ‘hm‘mar pñW{V Ho$ Xm¡amZ, 

àM{bV bm°H$ S>mCZ Am¡a BgHo$ à^mdm| Ho$ H$maU H$mJm} {Zdm©{VV Zht {H$¶m J¶m Wm& MaU~Õ VarHo$ go H$mJm} 

H$mo {Zdm©{VV H$aZo Ho$ {bE bJmVma g‘Ýd¶ {H$¶m J¶m& EpŠO‘ H$mJm} Ho$ ^§S>maU Ho$ {bE A{V[aº$ ^§S>maU ñWmZ 

Am~§{Q>V {H$E JE Wo&

 H$m°’$s nÎmZ go H§$Q>oZam| Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go {Z¶m©V {H$E OmZo dmbo ‘w»¶ H$mJm} ‘| go EH$ h¡& bm°H$ S>mCZ Ho$ ~mX, CÚmoJ 

ImÚ J«oS> Ho$ Imbr H§$Q>oZam| H$s H$‘r H$m gm‘Zm H$a ahm Wm& H$m°’$s ~moS>© Am°’$ B§{S>¶m Zo ¶h ‘m‘bm CR>mB© JB© Wr& 

pñW{V H$mo H$‘ H$aZo Am¡a nÎmZ Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go H$m°’$s {Z¶m©V Omar aIZo Ho$ {bE h‘Zo H§$Q>oZa ‘oZ bmBZ Am°naoQ>am| 

Ho$ gmW ~¡R>H|$ H$s¨&

 bjÛrn Ûrng‘yh ‘| H$mJm} H$s bXmZ Ho$ {bE Z.‘.n.Ý¶mg H$m Cn¶moJ H$aZo Ho$ ~mao ‘| MMm© H$aZo Ho$ {bE H|$Ð 

em{gV àXoe bjÛrn Ho$ A{YH$m[a¶m| Ho$ gmW H$B© ~¡R>H|$ H$s JBª& nÎmZ Zo H$mJm} Ho$ T>oa bJmZo Ho$ {bE Amdí¶H$ 

^y{‘ Am¡a CgHo$ {bE Amdí¶H$ ~w{Z¶mXr T>m±Mm àXmZ H$aZo Ho$ {bE gh‘V hmo J¶m h¡& nÎmZ Zo H¡$pßQ>d AmYma na 

1-2 ~W© H$s ^r noeH$e H$s h¡& erK« hr ‘mb Tw>bmB© H$m H$m‘ ewê$ hmo OmEJm&

 Vob Q>{‘©Zb ~W© N>moQ>o OhmOm| H$s g§»¶m ‘| d¥{Õ Ho$ H$maU ^r‹S> ^am hmoVo h¢& ~Wm] H$s ^r‹S> H$‘ H$aZo Ho$ {bE, 

E‘AmanrEb go AmoE‘nrEb OhmOm| H$mo ~W© g§»¶m 10 Am¡a 11 na g‘m¶mo{OV H$aZo H$m AZwamoY {H$¶m J¶m Wm& 

g¡Õm§{VH$ én go E‘AmanrEb BgHo$ {bE gh‘V hmo JB© h¡&

 nÎmZ Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go H§$Q>oZa Am¶mV Am¡a {Z¶m©V ‘| ImÚ CËnmX ~‹S>r ‘mÌm ‘| H$mJm} H$m JR>Z H$aVo h¢& H§$Q>oZam| ‘| 

ImÚ CËnmXm| Ho$ {bE EH$ g{‘{V H$m JR>Z {H$¶m J¶m Wm, {OgH$s AÜ¶jVm ¶mVm¶mV à~§YH$ Am¡a B§{S>¶Z 

Joa{H$Z EŠñnmoQ²g© Egmo{gEeZ, H$Zm©Q>H$ H$mOw ‘¡Ý¶w’¡$ŠMag© Egmo{gEeZ, H$mOy EŠgnmoQ>© à‘moeZ H$mC§{gb, grEME 

Egmo{gEeZ Am¡a gr‘m ewëH$ A{YH$m[a¶m| Zo à{V{Z{YËd H$aZo dmbo gXñ¶m| Zo H$s Wr& {hVYmaH$m| Ho$ gm‘Zo AmZo 

dmbo ‘wÔm| na MMm© H$aZo Am¡a CÝh| g‘¶ na g§~mo{YV H$aZo Ho$ {bE g{‘{V {Z¶{‘V én go ~¡R>H$ H$aoJr&  

 gwnmar H$Zm©Q>H$ ‘| à‘wI H$mJm} ‘| go EH$ h¡& JwOamV g§gm{YV gwnmar Ho$ {bE g~go ~‹S>o ~mOmam| ‘| go EH$ h¡& 

bJ^J 10,000 Q>Z ‘mb g‹S>H$ ‘mJ© go bo Om¶m OmVm h¡& Bgo H$moñQ>b ‘moS> ‘| ~XbZo Ho$ {bE {hVYmaH$m| Ho$ 

~rM MMm© Mb ahr h¡&
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	  A meeting with Principle Chief Commercial Manager-Indian Railways was held to discuss the 
discounts to be extended for transporting Coal, Limestone and Steel Coil by JSW group and issue 
of double freight in ghat section. The officer expressed the limitations in considering our requests 
due to existing commercial practices by the railways.  

	  Port has the unutilized land which could fetch the additional revenue. The available land was 
showcased to many potential industries like cement plant, edible oil plants, bitumen storage, CFS 
facility etc. The proposals are in different stages.

	  Several online meetings were held with the coal and container stakeholders. During the pandemic 
situation, the cargo was not evacuated to the plants due to lock down prevailing and after effects of 
it. Continuous coordination was carried out to evacuate the cargo in a phased manner. Additional 
storage spaces were allotted to store the EXIM cargo.  

	  Coffee is one of the main cargoes exported through containers from the port. Post lock down 
scenario, the industry was facing the shortage of food grade empty containers. The concern was 
raised by the Coffee Board of India. We had meetings with container main line operators to ease 
the situation and continue the coffee export through the port. 

	  Several meetings were held with officials of Union Territory of Lakshadweep Authorities to 
discuss about using NMPT for loading of the cargo to Lakshadweep Islands. Port has agreed to 
provide the required land for stacking of the cargo and required infrastructure for the same. Port 
has also offered 1-2 berths on captive basis. The cargo operations would commence soon.

	  The oil terminal berths are congested due to increased number of small vessels. To decongest 
the berths, MRPL was requested to accommodate OMPL vessels at Berth Number 10 and 11. In 
principle MRPL has agreed for the same. 

	  Food products constitute major volume of cargo in container imports and exports through the 
port. A committee for food products in containers was formed, headed by the Traffic Manager and 
members representing Indian Gherkin Exporters Association, Karnataka Cashew Manufactures 
Association, Cashew Export Promotion Council, CHA Association and Customs officials. The 
committee would meet regularly to discuss the issues faced by the stakeholders and address them 
in time. 

	  Arecanut is one of the major cargoes in Karnataka. Gujarat is one of the largest markets for the 
processed arecanut. Around 10,000 tonnes of cargo is moved by road. Discussion among the 
stakeholders is in progress to convert it to the coastal mode.   
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 g‹S>H$ ‘mJ© go ‘§Jbya go Ho$ab amÁ¶ Ho$ H$B© {hñgm| ‘| Q>¢H$am| ‘| EbnrOr bo Om¶m OmVm h¡& ‘§Ìmb¶ H$s nhb Ho$ 

AZwén Am¡a g‹S>H$ na ¶mVm¶mV H$mo H$‘ H$aZo Ho$ {bE XþK©Q>ZmAm| H$mo H$‘ H$aZo Ho$ {bE, amo-amo Ûmam EbnrOr Q>¢H$a 

H$mo ñWmZm§V[aV H$aZo H$m àñVmd {hVYmaH$m| H$mo àñVwV {H$¶m J¶m Wm Am¡a OëX hr Bgo gmH$ma {H$¶m OmEJm&

 ‘mb g§MmbZ H$mo aob go g‹S>H$ na n[ad{V©V H$aZo Ho$ {bE hmgZ ‘§Jbya aobdo S>odbn‘|Q> H$m°anmoaoeZ Ho$ gmW 

{dñVma go MMm© hþB©& ~mX ‘| CZH$s à{V{H«$¶m Ho$ {bE ~o„mar Am¡a hmoñnoQ> joÌ Ho$ H$mo¶bm Am¶mVH$m| Ho$ gmW ~¡R>H$ 

H$s JB©& g‹S>H$ Am¡a aob ^m‹S>o ‘| A§Va Am¡a aob gmBqS>J H$s H$‘r Ho$ H$maU ‘mb H$mo g‹S>H$ go aob ‘| ñWmZm§V[aV 

H$aZm ‘wpíH$b hmo OmVm h¡& 

aobdo ¶mVm¶mV:

nÎmZ aobdo H$m ^maVr¶ aobdo Ûmam à~§YZ {H$¶m OmVm h¡ & 2019-20 H$s VwbZm ‘| df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ g§Mm{bV 

aobdo ¶mVm¶mV H$m {ddaU {ZåZmZwgma h¡:

df©
AmdH$ OmdH$ Hw$b

d¡JZm| H$s g§. ‘mÌm d¡JZm| H$s g§. ‘mÌm (Q>Z ‘| ) d¡JZm| H$s g§. ‘mÌm

2019-20 328 21127 40,147 2,639,202 40,475 2660329

2020-21 2,845 199,320 27,820 1,803,508 30,665 2,002,828

‘mb Tw>bmB© H$m‘Jma

    nÎmZ ‘| n§OrH¥$V ‘mb Tw>bmB© H$m‘Jmam| H$m à~§YZ 14.3.1990 VH$ ^yVnyd© Z ‘ n gyMr~Õ H$‘©Mmar à~§YZ g{‘{V 

Zm‘H$ {ZOr A{^H$aU Ho$ AYrZ nÎmZ à¶moº$m Ûmam {H$¶m Om ahm Wm & nÎmZ Ý¶mg ‘§S>b Ûmam ñdrH¥$V Bg ¶moOZm Zd 

‘§Jbya nÎmZ ‘mb Tw>bmB© H$m‘Jma (amoOJma {d{Z¶‘) ¶moOZm 1990 Ho$ AYrZ 15.3.1990 go ‘mb Tw>bmB© H$m‘Jmam| H$m 

à~§YZ nÎmZ Ý¶mg Zo {b¶m& Bg ¶moOZm ‘| ‘mb Tw>bmB© H$m‘Jmam| Ho$ à~§YZ hoVw eV©, AmajU, H$m¶©nÕ{V VWm AZwemg{ZH$ 

à{H«$¶m g{hV {dñV¥V {ddaU h¡& 

     Bg ¶moOZm Ho$ AYrZ H$m‘Jmam| H$s g§»¶m 31.03.2021 H$s VwbZm ‘| 31.03.2020 Ho$ AZwgma {ZåZ{bpIV h¡:
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	  LPG in tankers is moved to many parts of Kerala state from Mangalore by road. In line with the 
Ministry’s initiative and to reduce the traffic on road leading to lesser accidents, a proposal to 
move the LPG tanker by RO-RO was presented to the stakeholders is under discussion and to be 
realized soon.  

	  In detail discussions held with Hassan Mangalore Railway Development Corporation to convert 
the movement of cargo from road to rail. Later meeting was held with coal importers of Bellary 
and Hospet region for their feedback. With the difference in road and rail freight and lack of rail 
sidings makes it the limitation to shift the cargo from road to rail.

Railway Traffic

 The Port Railway is managed by the Indian Railways. The details of Railway traffic handled for the 
year 2020-21 as compared to 2019-20 are as follows:

Period
Inward Outward Total

No. of 
wagons

Quantity  
(in tonnes)

No. of 
wagons

Quantity  
(in tonnes)

No. of 
wagons

Quantity  
(in tonnes)

2019-20 328 21,127 40,147 2,639,202 40,475 2,660,329

2020-21 2,845 199,320 27,820 1,803,508 30,665 2,002,828

Cargo Handling Workers

 The Regd. Cargo Handling Workers at this Port were being managed by the erstwhile N.M.P Listed 
Workers Managing Committee under the private set up till 14-03-1990. The management of these Regd. 
Cargo Handling Workers were taken over by New Mangalore Port Trust w.e.f. 15.03.1990 under a Scheme 
called “New Mangalore Port Cargo Handling Workers (Regulation of Employment) Scheme 1990” 
which was framed and approved by the Port Trust Board. The present scheme provides for elaborate 
procedure for Management of Cargo Handling Workers including recruitment, reservation, working 
conditions and disciplinary procedure.

 The present strength of the workers under the Scheme as on 31-03-2021 as against 31-03-2020 is 
furnished below:
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loUr
dV©‘mZ g§»¶m

2019-20
 (31.03.2020 H$s pñW{V Ho$ AZwgma)

2020-21
(31.03.2021 H$s pñW{V Ho$ AZwgma)

H$‘©Mmar 21 14

‘mb n¶©dojH$ 03 00

{‘bmZ {b{nH$ 19 07

h¡M qVXb 08 04

emoa brS>a 06 01

qdM àMmbH$ 27 15

{g¾b‘¡Z 20 13

emoa dH©$a 15 02

h¡M dH©$a 21 10

‘{hbm ‘µOXÿa 00 00

Hw$b 140 66

df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ, 45 H$m‘Jma Am¡a 5 H$‘©Mmar A{Yd{f©Vm H$s Am¶w àmá hmoZo na godm{Zd¥Îm hþE Am¡a 20 H$m‘Jma 
Ed§ 2 H$‘©Mmar H$s EgdrAmaEg na godm{Zd¥Îm hþE Am¡a 02 H$m‘Jma H$s ‘¥Ë¶w hþB©& 

Ohm§ VH$ S>m°H$ gwajm à{ejU H$m g§~§Y h¡, 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ Hw$b 48 n§OrH¥$V H$mJm} g§MmbZ H$m‘Jmam| H$mo 2 ~¡Mm| 
‘| à{ejU {X¶m J¶m&   

gwajm

Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg ‘| bmJy d¡Ym{ZH$ Am¡a {Z¶m‘H$ Amdí¶H$VmAm| H$mo nyam H$aZo dmbr g‘wÐr gw{dYmAm| go g§~§{YV 
gwa{jV Am¡a bmJV à^mdr godmE§ àXmZ H$aZo Ho$ {bE à{V~Õ h¡ Am¡a à~§YZ ñdmñÏ¶ Am¡a gwajm Zr{V Ho$ H$m¶m©Ýd¶Z Ho$ 
{bE à{V~Õ h¡& nÎmZ gwajm g{‘{V à~§YZ àUmbr H$m AZwgaU H$aVm h¡, {Og‘| nÎmZ ‘| gwajm H$m ~§Xmo~ñV nÎmZ gwajm 
à~§YZ g{‘{V Ûmam {H$¶m OmVm h¡&

Z‘nÝ¶mg g^r bmJy d¡Ym{ZH$ {Z¶‘m| Am¡a {d{Z¶‘m| H$m nmbZ H$aVm h¡& S>m°H$ joÌ ‘| gwajm, A{Y{Z¶‘ Ho$ VhV J{R>V S>m°H$ 
dH©$g© (gwajm, ñdmñÏ¶ Am¡a H$ë¶mU) {d{Z¶‘ 1980 ‘| {Z{hV {Xem{Z{X©em| Ho$ AZwgma h¡& Cº$ A{Y{Z¶‘ Am¡a {d{Z¶‘m| 
H$mo H$m‘Jmam| H$mo Am¡Úmo{JH$ XþK©Q>ZmAm| Am¡a ì¶mdgm{¶H$ amoJm| go g§a{jV H$aZo Ho$ {bE V¡¶ma {H$¶m J¶m h¡&A{Y{Z¶‘ H$mo 
l‘ Am¡a amoOJma ‘§Ìmb¶ Ûmam S>rOrE’$EEgEbAmB©, H$maImZm ‘hm{ZXoeH$ Am¡a gbmh godmAm| Am¡a l‘ g§ñWmZ Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ 
go àem{gV {H$¶m OmVm h¡ Am¡a AJa S>m°H$ gwajm Ho$ {ZarjUmb¶ Ûmam nÎmZm| ‘| bmJy {H$¶m OmVm h¡&
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CATEGORY
PRESENT STRENGTH

2019-20
(AS ON 31.03.2020)

2020-21
(AS ON 31.03.2021)

Staff 21 14

Cargo Supervisor 03 00

Tally Clerk 19 07

Hatch Tindal 08 04

Shore Leader 06 01

Winch Operator 27 15

Signal Man 20 13

Shore Worker 15 02

Hatch Worker 21 10

Female Mazdoor 00 00

Total 140 66

 During the year 2020-2021, 45 workers and 5 staff were retired on attaining superannuation, 20 
workers  & 2 staff were retired on  SVRS  and 2 workers  had expired.

 As far as Dock Safety Training is concerned, in total 48 Regd. Cargo Handling Workers were imparted 
Training in 2 batches during 2020-2021.

Safety

 The New Mangalore Port Trust is committed to provide Safe and cost effective services related 
to the seaport facilities meeting applicable statutory and Regulatory requirements in the Port and the 
management is committed to implementation of the Health and Safety Policy. The Port follows the Safety 
committee Management System, wherein the Safety at the Port is managed by the Port Safety Management 
committee. 

 NMPT abides by all the applicable statutory rules and regulations. The safety at Docks area is as per the  
guidelines laid in the Dock Workers (Safety, Health and Welfare) Act 1986 and the Dock Workers (Safety, 
Health and Welfare Regulations) 1990 framed under the Act.  The said Act and Regulations are framed 
to protect the workmen from industrial accidents and occupational diseases. The Act is administered by 
the Ministry of Labor and Employment through the DGFASLI, Director General of Factories and Advice 
Services and Labor Institute and the same is enforced in the ports by the Inspectorate of Dock Safety. 
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nÎmZ H$s g^r J{V{d{Y¶m| ‘| ñdmñÏ¶ Am¡a gwajm H$m àmW{‘H$ ‘hËd h¡, Mmho dh O‘rZ na hmo ¶m g‘wÐ ‘| Am¡a nÎmZ AnZo 

g^r H$m¶m] ‘| gdm}Îm‘ gwajm àWmAm| H$mo àmá H$aZo H$m à¶mg H$aVm h¡& gwajm à~§YZ àUmbr H$mo Amd{YH$ AmYma na 

‘m°ZrQ>a, g‘rjm, ~|M‘m{Hª$J Am¡a Am°{S>Q> {H$¶m OmVm h¡& EgAmonr g^r H$mJm} h¢S>qbJ àMmbZ Ho$ {bE V¡¶ma {H$E OmVo h¢ 

Am¡a nÎmZ Cn¶moJH$Vm© H$mo EgAmonr H$mo ‘mZZo Am¡a nmbZ H$aZo H$s gbmh Xr OmVr h¡&

‘mb g§MmbZ àMmbZm| ¶m d¥{ÎmH$ amoJm| Ho$ {H$gr ^r ‘m‘bo Ho$ Xm¡amZ à‘wI [anmoQ>© ¶mo½¶ XþK©Q>ZmAm| eyÝ¶ ‘m‘bo h¢&  hmbm§{H$, 

df© 2020-2021 ‘| VrZ IVaZmH$ KQ>ZmAm| H$s gyMZm {‘br h¡&  à~§YZ, {d^mJmÜ¶j Am¡a g^r A{YH$mar gwajm H$mo 

boH$a qM{VV h¢ Am¡a nÎmZ ‘| gwajm Ho$ à{V g{H«$¶ Am¡a gH$mamË‘H$ ‘Zmo^md h¡& 

JmoXr l{‘H$m| Ho$ (gwajm, ñdmñÏ¶ Am¡a H$ë¶mU) {d{Z¶‘ 1990 Ho$ {d{Z¶‘ g§.111 Ho$ AZwnmbZ ‘|, g^r AmagrEM 

l{‘H$m| H$mo AnZo H$V©ì¶m| Ho$ nmbZ Ho$ {bE Amdí¶H$ gm‘J«r à~§YZ Am¡a H$m¡eb ‘| gwajm na à{ejU {X¶m OmVm h¡ Am¡a 

gmW hr JmoXr l{‘H$m| (gwajm, ñdmñÏ¶ Am¡a H$ë¶mU) {d{Z¶‘ 1990 Ho$ {d{Z¶‘ g§. 107 Ho$ AZwgma g^r AmagrEM 

l{‘H$m| Ho$ {bE dm{f©H$ {M{H$Ëgm narjU {H$¶m OmVm h¡&

ñWb na ‘m°H${S´>ëg {Z¶{‘V én go Am¶mo{OV H$s OmVr h¡ Am¡a H${‘¶m| H$s g‘rjm H$s OmVr h¢ & Z ‘ n Ý¶mg Zo X{jU 

H$ÞS> {Obm AmnXm à~§YZ Xb, nmañn[aH$ ghm¶Vm gXñ¶ Am¡a {ZH$Q>dVu CÚmoJm| Ûmam Am°’$-gmBQ> E‘O}Ýgr ‘m°H${S´>b ‘| 

g{H«$¶ én go ^mJ boVm h¡& nÎmZ Ho$ {bE XþK©Q>Zm amoH$Wm‘ ¶moOZm V¡¶ma H$s JB© h¡ Am¡a Cgo S>rOrE’$EEgEbAmB© H$mo àñVwV 

{H$¶m J¶m&

Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg ‘| Vab H$mJm} à‘wI H$mJm} hmoZo Ho$ ZmVo g§Mm{bV {H$¶m OmVm h¡, AmoAmB©EgS>r {Xem{ZX}em| Ho$ AZwgma 

OoQ>r ‘| CËH¥$ð> A{¾e‘Z àUmbr àXmZ H$s JB© h¢ Am¡a AmoAmB©EgS>r Am¡a nrB©EgAmo Ûmam OoQ>r H$m {Z¶{‘V Am°{S>Q> {H$¶m 

Om ahm h¡ & nÎmZ Zo gwajm Ho$ à{V AJ« g{H«$¶ Ñ{ï>H$moU go Am¡a A{¾e‘Z àUmbr H$m Amd{YH$ Am¡a g‘¶mo{MV AZwajU 

H$aVm h¡& nmBnbmBZ H$s gwajm Ho$ {bE ^r AË¶{YH$ ‘hËd {X¶m h¡ Am¡a BgH$s {Z¶{‘V ‘m°{ZQ>[a¨J H$s OmVr h¡& H¡$pßQ>d 

nÎmZ Cn¶moJH$Vm©Am|, nrnrnr Am¡a ~rAmoQ>r Am°naoQ>am| H$mo ^r gbmh Xr OmVr h¡ {H$ do nmoQ>© H$s gwajm Amdí¶H$VmAm| H$m 

g»Vr go nmbZ H$a| Am¡a {Z¶{‘V én go CZH$s gw{dYmAm| H$m goâQ>r Am°{S>Q> H$a|&

 JmoXr l{‘H$m| Ho$ (gwajm ñdmñÏ¶ d H$ë¶mU) {Z¶‘, 1990 Ho$ {Z¶‘ 111 Ho$ AZwnmbZ ‘|, g^r l{‘H$m| (169 g§. Ho$ n§ 

H$m g§. l{‘H$m|) H$mo gm‘J«r g§MmbZ Am¡a AnZo H$V©ì¶m| H$mo {Z^mZo Ho$ {bE {ZYm©[aV Hw$ebVm ‘| gwajm na à{ejU {X¶m Om 

ahm h¡ Am¡a S>m°H$ dH©$g© (gwajm, ñdmñÏ¶ Am¡a H$ë¶mU) {d{Z¶‘ 1990 Ho$ {d{Z¶‘ g§»¶m 107 Ho$ AZwgma g^r AmagrEM 

H$m‘Jma Ho$ {bE dm{f©H$ {M{H$Ëgm Om§M ^r H$s OmVr h¡&
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 The Health and Safety has primary importance in all activities of the Port, whether at land or at sea 
and the Port strives to achieve best safety practices in all its operations. The safety management system 
is monitored, reviewed, benchmarked and audited on a periodic basis. The SOPs are prepared for all the 
cargo handling operations and the port users are advised to adhere and comply to the SOPs. 

 There are NIL cases of major reportable accidents during the cargo handling operations or any cases 
of occupational diseases. However, three Nos. of Dangerous Occurrences have been reported in the year 
2020-2021. The Management, HoDs and all officers are all concerned about safety and there is proactive 
and positive attitude towards safety in the Port.

 Any near misses, Dangerous occurrences and incidents are investigated. The Port safety Committee 
meetings are being regularly conducted, every quarterly. The schedule for medical examination of 
workers is strictly followed and all workers are subjected to undergo the annual medical examination at 
the occupational health centre of the port. The medical examination is carried out by the AFIH qualified 
Sr. Medical Officer of the port. Also, on the job training and training on safety aspects are regularly 
imparted to the workers. The dock workers are provided with necessary safety gadgets / personal protective 
equipments (PPEs) like Safety helmets, gloves, safety shoes, goggles, dust masks and reflective safety 
vests are being provided to the signal man.  

 The on site mock drills are regularly conducted and the short comings are reviewed. NMPT also  
actively participates in the Off site emergency mock drill conducted by the D.K. Dist. Disaster Management 
team,  the Mutual Aid members and neighboring industries.  The Accident Prevention Plan for the port is 
prepared and submitted to DGFASLI. 

 The liquid cargo being the major cargo handled at NMPT, the best fire fighting systems are provided at 
the jetty as per the OISD guidelines and regular audits of the oil jetties are carried out by OISD and PESO. 
The Port has a proactive approach towards Safety and undertakes periodical and timely maintenance of the 
Fire fighting systems. The safety of Pipelines is also given utmost importance and the same are monitored 
regularly. The Captive Port users, PPP and BOT operators are also advised to strictly comply with the 
safety requirements of the port and to carry out Safety audit of their facilities regularly.  

 In compliance to the Regulation No. 111 of the Dock Workers (S,H&W) Regulations 1990,  all the 
RCH workers  are imparted  with training on safety in material handling and skill required for performing 
their duties and also the annual medical examination is carried out for all the RCH workers as per the 
Regulation No. 107 of the  Dock Workers (Safety, Health and Welfare) Regulations 1990.
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B§Or{Z¶[a¨J {d^mJ

B§Or{Z¶[a¨J {d^mJ nÎmZ Ho$ ‘w»¶ AmYma h¡& AmYma^yV-g§aMZm H$m JwUdÎmm Q´>oS> ‘| d¥{Õ Am¡a {dñVaU Ûmam h‘mao amï´> 
H$m Am{W©H$ {dH$mg {ZYm©aU H$aVm h¡& nÎmZ H$s à‘wI {Oå‘oXmar AmYma^yV-g§aMZm H$mo {dH${gV H$aZm h¡ Vm{H$ Q´>oS> H$s 
Amdí¶H$VmAm| H$mo gwJ‘ ~Zm¶m Om gHo$& Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ H$m B§Or{Z¶[a¨J {d^mJ AmYma^yV-g§aMZm H$mo ‘µO~yV H$aZo H$m 
H$m¶© H$a ahm h¡ & A{^¶m§{ÌH$s {d^mJ H$mo 1. {g{db A{^¶m§{ÌH$s {d^mJ Am¡a 2. ¶m§{ÌH$ A{^¶m§{ÌH$s {d^mJ ({~Obr 
A{^¶m§{ÌH$s {d^mJ g{hV) ‘| {d^m{OV {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

2020-21 hoVw {g{db A{^¶m§{ÌH$s {d^mJ Ho$ à‘wI {deofVmE§

gm¢nr JB© à‘wI n[a¶moOZmAm| H$s gyMr :

1. KmQ> Ho$ A§Xa ~W© Z§~a 4 Am¡a ~W© g§. 3 ~¡H$An joÌ ‘| H«o$Z nm{Hª$J joÌ H$mo nrŠ¶ygr àXmZ H$aZm:   R>oHo$Xma: ‘ogg© 
OJXre dr nmB©, B§Or{Z¶a Am¡a R>oHo$Xma, ‘§Jbya; AZw~§Y am{e: é. 1.85 H$amo‹S>;  H$m¶© AmXoe {XZm§H$ 21.01.2021 &

2. Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ na àdoe Ûma; R>oHo$Xma: ‘¡gg© {Xì¶ê$nm B§’«$mH$m°Z àm. {b{‘Q>oS>; AZw~§Y am{e: é. 3.23 H$amo‹S>;  H$m¶© 
AmXoe {XZm§H$ 25.03.2021 &

3. H$dS>© ñQ>moaoO eoS> g§. 33 Am¡a 34 Ho$ Amgnmg nrŠ¶ygr amoS> H$m {Z‘m©U;  R>oHo$Xma: ‘¡gg© grVmbú‘r B§’«$m S>odbng©;    
AZw~§Y am{e: é.1.60 H$amo‹S>; H$m¶© AmXoe {XZm§H$ 20.08.2020 &

4. nm§M (05) dfm] H$s Ad{Y hoVw Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ ‘| hm~©a na OmZo dmbo OhmOm| Am¡a E§H$moaoO/AnVQ> na OhmOm| H$mo 
~§H$[a¨J gw{dYmE§ àXmZ H$aZm;  dm{f©H$ én go Amny{V© {H$E OmZo dmbo ~§H$a H$s Ý¶yZV‘ ‘mÌm Ho$ {bE CZHo$ CƒV‘ 
CÕaU Ho$ AmYma na ‘ogg© B§{S>¶Z Am°¶b H$m°nm}aoeZ, ~|Jbya H$mo nwañH$ma {XZm§H$ 06.03.2021 Ho$ nÌ Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go 
H$m¶© àXmZ {H$¶m J¶m h¡& 

¶m§{ÌH$ A{^¶m§{ÌH$s {d^mJ Ho$ à‘wI {deofVmE§ 

àXmZ {H$E JE H$m¶m] na g§{já {Q>ßnUr:

1. H«y$O bmC§O Am¡a g§~Õ {dÚwV H$m¶m] Ho$ {bE Q>m°da E¶a H§$S>reZa àXmZ H$aZo Ho$ {bE, Hw$b bmJV é.22,23,340/- 
{XZm§H$ 22.04.2020 H$m¶© AmXoe Ûmam ‘¡gg© EgAmaEg BbopŠQ´>H$ëg, {dO¶ZJa, {ÛVr¶ MaU, ~¢Jbya H$mo àXmZ 
{H$¶m J¶m&

2. EZE‘nrQ>r {g¾b O§ŠeZ, nU§~ya na EbB©S>r gmBZ~moS>© H$s Amny{V© Am¡a ñWmnZm Ho$ {bE Hw$b bmJV én¶o 3,89,950/- 
{XZm§H$ 18.09.2020 H$m¶© AmXoe Ho$ VhV ‘¡gg© gmBZ dëS>©, ZB© {X„r H$mo àXmZ {H$¶m J¶m&
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ENGINEERING DEPARTMENTS

 The Engineering Departments form the backbone of the ports. The quality of the infrastructure 
determines the progress of the trade and by extension the economic development of our Nation. It is 
the prime responsibility of the port to develop the infrastructure at hand to facilitate the requirements 
of the trade. The Engineering Departments of New Mangalore Port have been working hard to improve 
the infrastructure. The Engineering Departments are divided into 1) Civil Engineering Department and  
2) Mechanical Engineering Department (also encompassing the Electrical engineering Department).

Highlights of Civil Engineering Department 2020-21

List of Major Projects awarded:

1. Providing PQC to Berth No. 4 and Crane Parking Area at Berth No. 3 backup area inside 
wharf; Contractor: M/s. Jagadish V Pai, Engineers & Contractors, Mangalore; Agreement Amount: 
Rs. 1.85 Crore; Work Order dtd. 21.01.2021.

2. Entrance Gate at New Mangalore Port; Contractor: M/s. Divyaroopa Infracon Pvt. Ltd.; Agreement 
Amount : Rs. 3.23 Crore; Work Order dtd. 25.03.2021.

3. Construction of PQC Road around Covered Storage Sheds Nos. 33 & 34; Contractor: M/s. 
Seethalakshmi Infra Developers; Agreement Amount: Rs.1.60Crore; Work Order dtd. 20.08.2020.

4. Providing Bunkering Facilities to the ships visiting Harbour and Ships at Anchorage / Offshore 
at New Mangalore Port for a period of five (05) years ; The work has been awarded to M/s. Indian 
Oil Corporation, Bangalore vide letter of Award dtd. 06.03.2021 based on their highest quote for the 
minimum volume of bunker to be supplied annually.

Highlights of Mechanical Engineering Department

Brief note on Works awarded:

1. “Providing Tower Air Conditioners to Cruise Lounge & allied Electrical works”, at a total cost of 
Rs.22,23,340/-, awarded on M/s. SRS Electricals, Vijayanagar, 2nd Stage, Bangalore, vide work order 
dtd.22.04.2020.

2. “Supply and Installation of LED Signboard at NMPT Signal Junction, Panambur” at a total cost of  
Rs. 3,89,950/-, awarded on M/s. Sign World, New Delhi, vide work order dtd.18.09.2020.
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3. aobdo ‘me©qbJ ¶mS>© ‘| EbQ>r ’$sS>a {nba n¡Zb Am¡a hmB© ‘mñQ> H§$Q´>mob n¡Zb Am¡a g§~Õ H$m¶m] H$s Amny{V©, ñWmnZm, 

narjU Am¡a H$‘reqZJ Ho$ {bE Hw$b bmJV 12,72,275/- {XZm§H$ 23.09.2020 H$m¶© AmXoe Ho$ Ûmam ‘¡gg© lr 

ñH§$X H§$gëQ>|gr, ‘§Jbya H$mo àXmZ {H$¶m J¶m&

4. aobdo ‘me©qbJ ¶mS>© Ho$ nmg Q´>H$ Q>{‘©Zb joÌ ‘| hmB© ‘mñQ> bmBqQ>J àXmZ H$aZo  Ho$ {bE H$s Hw$b bmJV é.25,35,730/- 

{XZm§H$ 18.12.2020 H$m¶© AmXoe Ho$ Ûmam ‘¡gg© {à{geZ BbopŠQ´>H$b dŠg©, ‘§Jbya H$mo àXmZ {H$¶m J¶m&

5. Xmo dfm] Ho$ {bE EbB©S>r bmBQ> {’$qQ>½g Ho$ gmW hmB© ‘mñQ> H$s Amny{V© Am¡a nma§n[aH$ bmBQ> {’$qQ>½g H$s à{VñWmnZ 

Ho$ {bE Xa g§{dXm Ho$ {bE Hw$b bmJV é.42,96,000/- {XZm§H$ 21.12.2020 H$m¶© AmXoe Ho$ VhV ‘¡gg© H¥$nm 

BboŠQ´>m°{ZŠg B§{S>¶m àm. {b{‘Q>oS> (Ho$B©AmB©), A§Yoar (ny), ‘w§~B© H$mo àXmZ {H$¶m J¶m&

6. aobdo ‘me©qbJ ¶mS>© Am¡a ~rM amoS> na g{d©g amoS> H$mo bmBqQ>J àXmZ H$aZo Ho$ {bE Hw$b bmJV é.29,06,721/- 

{XZm§H$ 21.02.2020 H$m¶© AmXoe Ho$ Ûmam ‘¡gg© {à{geZ BbopŠQ´>H$b dŠg©, ‘§Jbya H$mo gå‘m{ZV {H$¶m J¶m& 

7. 5 dfm] Ho$ {bE Am{Q©>Š¶yboQ>oS>/Q>obrñH$mo{nH$ ñH$mB© {bâQ> Q´>H$ (b¡S>a d¡Z) H$s ̂ m‹S>m Ho$ {bE Hw$b bmJV é.72,51,840/- 

{XZm§H$ 12.06.2020 H$m¶© AmXoe Ho$ Ûmam ‘¡gg© OrdZ Q´>mdoëg, Xoao~¡b, ‘§Jbya H$mo àXmZ {H$¶m J¶m& 

8. 1 df© H$s Ad{Y Ho$ {bE amOñd gmPm AmYma na 100 Q>Z go H$‘ j‘Vm dmbo 1Z§. ‘mo~mBb hm~©a H«o$Z H$s Amny{V©, 

H$‘reqZJ, àMmbZ Am¡a aIaImd Ho$ {bE amOñd ~m§Q> 20.19%, Hw$b bmJV {XZm§H$ 27.07.2020 H$m¶© AmXoe 

Ûmam ‘¡gg© ñQ>ma{bâQ> g{d©goO àm.{b{‘Q>oS>, ‘w§~B© H$mo àXmZ {H$¶m J¶m & 

9. 3 dfm] H$s Ad{Y Ho$ {bE 63Q>Z j‘Vm dmbr ‘mo~mBb hm~©a H«o$Z (E‘EMgr) nÎmZ ñdm{‘Ëd Ûmam ~ZmB© 2Z§. BQ>mbJ«w 

H$m ì¶mnH$ àMmbZ Am¡a aIaImd Ho$ {bE Hw$b bmJV én¶o 13,97,25,000/- {XZm§H$ 16.01.2021 H$m¶© AmXoe 

Ûmam ‘¡gg© BQ>mbJ«w B§{S>¶m àm. {b{‘Q>oS>, ZB© {X„r H$mo àXmZ {H$¶m J¶m & 

10. 3 dfm] Ho$ {bE ~W© Z§. 11 Am¡a 12 na A{¾e‘Z gw{dYmAm| Ho$ àMmbZ Am¡a aIaImd Ho$ {bE godm g§{dXm Ho$ {bE 

Hw$b bmJV é.1,63,15,200/- {XZm§H$ 23.12.2020 H$m¶© AmXoe Ûmam ‘¡gg© B§S>g ’$m¶a goâQ>r àm. {b{‘Q>oS>, 

dS>moXam H$mo àXmZ {H$¶m J¶m& 

g‘wÐr¶ {d^mJ

{dÎm df© 2020-21 H$s g‘wÐr¶ {d^mJ H$s ‘w»¶ {deofVmE§

1. ‘mZgyZ Ad{Y g{hV nyao df© Mm¡~rgm| K§Q>o Zm¡dhZ g§MbZ {H$¶m OmVm h¡& 14.0 ‘rQ>a S´>mâQ> VH$ Ho$ OhmOm| H$mo {d{^Þ 
~Wm] na g§^mbm OmVm h¡&

2. OhmOm| H$mo {~Zm {H$gr Xoar Ho$ 01.04.2020 go 31.03.2021 VH$ {H$E JE Am§XmobZm| H$s Hw$b g§»¶m 3357 h¡&
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3. “Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of LT Feeder Pillar panel and High Mast Control 
panels and allied works at Railway Marshalling Yard” at a total cost of Rs.12,72,275/-, awarded on 
M/s. Sri Skanda Consultancy, Mangalore, vide work order dtd.23.09.2020.

4. “Providing High Mast lightings to the Truck terminal area near Railway Marshalling Yard” at a total 
cost of Rs. 25,35,730/-, awarded on M/s. Precision Electrical Works, Mangalore, vide work order 
dtd.18.12.2020.

5. “Rate Contract for Supplying & Replacement of conventional light fittings of High Masts with LED 
light fittings for two Years”, at a total cost of Rs.42,96,000/-, awarded on M/s. KRIPA Electronics 
INDIA Pvt. Ltd. (KEI),  Andheri (E), Mumbai, vide work order dtd.21.12.2020.

6. “Providing Lighting to the Service Road at Railway Marshalling Yard & Beach Road” at a total 
cost of Rs.29,09,721/-, awarded on M/s. Precision Electrical Works, Mangalore, vide work order 
dtd.21.02.2020. 

7.  “Hiring of Articulated/telescopic sky lift truck (ladder van) for 5 years.” at a total cost of Rs.72,51,840/, 
awarded on M/s. Jeevan Travels, Derebail, Mangaluru, vide Work order dtd.12.06.2020.

8. “Supply, Commissioning, Operation and maintenance of 1 No. Mobile Harbour Crane of capacity 
not less than 100 T on revenue sharing basis for a period of 1 year” at a total cost of revenue sharing 
20.19%, awarded on M/s. Starlift Services Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai, vide Work order dtd.27.07.2020.  

9. “Comprehensive operation and maintenance of Port owned 2 Nos. Italgru make 63 Ton Capacity 
Mobile Harbour Crane (MHC) for a period of 03 years”, at a total cost of Rs.13,97,25,000/-, awarded 
on M/s. Italgru India Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi, vide Work order dtd.16.01.2021.  

10. “Service contract for the operation and maintenance of fire fighting facilities at Berth No 11 & 12 for 3 
years” at a total cost of Rs.1,63,15,200/-, awarded on M/s. Indus Fire Safety Pvt. Ltd., Vadodara vide 
Work order dtd.23.12.2020.  

MARINE DEPARTMENT

Highlights of Marine Department for FY 2020-21 are:

1. Shipping movements are carried out round the clock throughout the year including monsoon period. 
Vessels drawing upto 14.0 mtr draft are handled at various berths.

2. The total number of movements carried out from 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021 is 3357 without any delay 
to the vessels.
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3. Ádma, CÀM S´>mâQ> Am¡a nyU© ^ma Ho$ bm^ CR>mVo hþE ‘m¡OyXm gw{dYm Ho$ gmW H$mJm] Ho$ ~‹S>o nmg©b Ho$ Am¶mV {Z¶m©V Ho$ 

{bE g§^mbm OmVm h¡& 

4. drEbgrgr H$mo {~Zm {H$gr Xoar Ho$ EgnrE‘ ‘| {Z¶§{ÌV {H$¶m OmVm h¡&

5. g^r nÎmZ H«$mâQ> gm§{d{YH$ àm{YH$aU Amdí¶H$VmAm| Ho$ AZwnmbZ ‘| AÀN>r Vah go ~ZmE aIm OmVm h¡, gmW-gmW 

dJuH$aU g‘mO Ho$ n[aUm‘ñdê$n {d^mJ {~Zm {H$gr éH$mdQ> ¶m Xoar Ho$ g^r {eqnJ Am§XmobZm| H$m à~§YZ H$aVm h¡& 

Bg àH$ma Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ na H$m°b H$aZo dmbo OhmOm| Ho$ Ëd[aV Q>Z©AamC§S> g‘¶ H$mo gw{Z{üV H$aZm& 

6. dmQ>a ’«§$Q> E[a¶m ‘| hmB© ñnrS> gwajm Zm¡H$mAm| Ûmam 24x7 AmYma na JíV H$s OmVr h¡&

7. nmoQ>© H«$mâQ> H$s CnbãYVm Am¡a Cn¶moJ AmaE’$S>r bú¶ Ho$ ^rVa AÀN>r Vah go ~ZmE aIm OmVm h¡&

8. AmoQ>r K§Q>m| ‘| nhMmZZo ¶mo½¶ H$‘r 3 {eâQ> S>çyQ>r amoñQ>a H$mo bmJy H$aZo go ñnï> h¡ Am¡a Amdí¶H$Vm Ho$ AZwgma amoñQ>a 

H$m à~§YZ &

9. nmoV g§~§Yr XñVmdoO Am°ZbmBZ {H$E OmVo h¢ Am¡a {H$gr ‘mZdr¶ hñVjon H$s Amdí¶H$Vm Zht hmoVr h¡&

10. g‘wÐr {d^mJ Ho$ nmoQ>© ’$m¶a ñQ>m’$ Ho$ EH$ Ëd[aV àMmbZ ‘|, AmJ Ho$ òmoV H$s ñWmnZm H$s Am¡a 10.05.2020 H$mo 

~W© g§. 15 Ho$ nmg bJr H$mo¶bo H$s AmJ Am¡a 11.05.2020 H$mo ~¡H§$nm‹S>r Ho$ Amoda {~«O joÌ Ho$ nmg Kmg H$s AmJ 

H$mo ~wPm {X¶m& Am¡a g‘wÐr {d^mJ H$s nmoQ>© ’$m¶a g{d©g H$s ~hmXþar H$s H$ma©dmB© go Z Ho$db AmJ H$mo AÝ¶ ^mJm| ‘| 

’¡$bZo go amoH$Zo ‘| ‘XX {‘br ~pëH$ g§n{Îm H$m EH$ ~‹S>r H$s‘V ^r ~MmB© JB©&

11. ñdV§ÌVm {Xdg Ho$ Adga na lr lrZmW n„{¶b, d[að> Cn. E‘B©, lr ^mñH$a Cßna, A{¾e‘Z A{YH$mar Am¡a S>m°. 

ê$nmlr, Cn. à~§YH$ (n¶m©daU, gwajm Am¡a àXÿfU {Z¶§ÌU) H$mo H$mo{dS>-19 ‘hm‘mar H$s pñW{V Ho$ Xm¡amZ àXmZ H$s 

JB© AZwH$aUr¶ godmAm| Ho$ {bE àepñV nÌ nwañH$ma go gå‘m{ZV {H$¶m J¶m&

12. ‘§Ìmb¶ Ûmam gm¢no JE dm{f©H$ AZw‘m{ZV bú¶ nÎmZm| H$mo àmá H$aZo ‘| EgnrE‘ H$mJm} H$m ‘hËdnyU© ¶moJXmZ h¡& df© 

2020-21 ‘| EgnrE‘ H$mJm} ¶moJXmZ Hw$b nÎmZm| ‘| bJ^J 25% Wm&

   Bg df© 2020, ‘mZgyZ Ho$ ~mX, EH$ gH$mamË‘H$ nhb Ho$ ê$n ‘|, g‘wÐr {d^mJ Zo ‘§Ìmb¶ Ûmam {ZYm©[aV bú¶ H$mo 

àmá H$aZo Ho$ à¶mg ‘| g^r gwa{jV àWmAm| H$mo Ü¶mZ ‘| aIVo hþE 13.09.2020 H$s ewéAmV ‘| nhbo EgnrE‘ nmoV 

H$mo g§^mbm& Bgr Vah, nyd© ‘mZgyZ Ho$ ‘m¡g‘ ‘|, g‘wÐr {d^mJ EgnrE‘ na {Zd©hZ Ho$ {bE AmB©EgnrAmaEb Ûmam 

gm¢no JE g^r EgnrE‘ OhmOm| H$mo nyam H$aZo Ho$ {bE Hw$eb ¶moOZm, {ZînmXZ, {ZJamZr Ho$ gmW g^r {Z¶V {H$E JE 

EgnrE‘ OhmOm| H$mo nyam H$a gH$Vm h¡ Am¡a g‘¶ Ho$ ~mdOyX Bgo H$mo{dS>-19 pñW{V Am¡a à{VHy$b ‘m¡g‘ H$s pñW{V 

Ho$ H$maU à{V~§Y nyam H$a gH$Vm h¡& 

13. àË¶oH$ df© ‘mZgyZ H$s Ad{Y Ho$ Xm¡amZ, nÎmZ na ^mar IM© H$aZo Ho$ {bE ‘mZgyZ S´o>qOJ {H$¶m OmVm Wm& AÜ¶j, 

EZE‘nrQ>r H$s nhb Am¡a ‘mJ©Xe©Z Ho$ gmW Am¡a ‘arZ {d^mJ Ûmam gH$mamË‘H$ CËgmhr Ñ{ï>H$moU Ho$ gmW ‘mZgyZ S´o>qOJ 
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3. Taking advantage of tide, higher draft and Dead weight vessels are handled for import/export of larger 
parcel of cargo with existing facility.

4. VLCCs are handled at SPM without any delay.

5. All port crafts are well maintained in compliance with the requirements of statutory authority as well 
as the classification society as a result, the department manages to carry out all shipping movements 
without any interruption or delays. Thus ensuring quick turnaround time of vessels calling at New 
Mangalore Port.

6. Water front area patrolled on 24x7 basis by high speed security boats.

7. Availability and utilization of port crafts are maintained well within RFD target. 

8. Recognizable reduction in OT hours is evident by implementing 3 shifts duty roster and managing 
roster as per requirement.

9. Vessel related documents are carried out online and no manual intervention is required.

10. In a swift operation of Port Fire staff of the Marine Department, established the source of fire and 
extinguished the Coal fire which broke out near Berth No.15 on 10.05.2020 and grass fire near over 
bridge area of Baikampady on 11.05.2020. This in time and bravery action of Port fire service of 
Marine Department was not only helpful to cease the fire to spread to other parts but also saved a large 
value of property. 

11. On the occasion of Independence Day Shri Srinath Pallayil, Sr.Dy. ME, Shri Bhaskar Uppar, Fire 
Officer and Dr. Roopashree, Dy. Manager (Envt, Protection & Pollution Control) were honored with 
Citation awards for the exemplary services rendered during the COVID -19 Pandemic situation.

12. The SPM cargo has a significant input in achieving ports yearly projected target assigned by the 
Ministry. In the year 2020-21 SPM cargo contribution was about 25% to the ports total.

 This year 2020, post monsoon, as a positive initiative, Marine Department handled the First SPM 
vessel as early as 13.09.2020 taking all safe practices into account in the endeavour to achieve the 
target set by the Ministry. Similarly, in the pre monsoon season, the Marine Department could complete 
all the assigned SPM vessels with efficient planning, execution, monitoring, to complete all the SPM 
vessels assigned by ISPRL for discharging at SPM and could complete the same in time in-spite of 
restrictions due to COVID – 19 situation and adverse weather conditions. 

13. Every year during monsoon period, the monsoon dredging used to be carried out incurring huge 
expenditure to the Port. With the initiatives and guidance of the Chairman, NMPT, the monsoon 
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Zht {H$¶m J¶m Wm Am¡a JmX H$m {ZarjU H$aZo Ho$ {bE ^{dî¶ H$s ¶moOZm Ho$ {bE à{Vén hmoJm& {nN>bo dfm] Ho$ Xm¡amZ 

‘mZgyZ Ho$ ~mdOyX S´o>qOJ H$mo 14 ‘rQ>a go KQ>mH$a 13 - 12.7 ‘rQ>a (Hw$N> ‘m‘bm| ‘|, Omo {nN>bo [aH$m°S>© go XoIm 

OmVm h¡) XoIm J¶m Wm& hmbm§{H$, Bg df© 2020 ‘| {~Zm ‘mZgyZ Ho$ S´o>qOJ Ho$ g‘wÐr {d^mJ EH$ JUZmË‘H$ OmopI‘ 

Ho$ gmW nÎmZ Am¡a Xoe Ho$ {hV ‘| 13.5 ‘rQ>a Ho$ nmoV H$mo g§^mb ahm h¡& Bg{bE ‘gm¡Xo ‘| H$‘r Ho$db 50 go.‘r. h¡, 

({nN>bo dfm] ‘| 1 ‘rQ>a go A{YH$ H$s VwbZm ‘|)& Bg{bE, H$mJm} ‘| {Zdb d¥{Õ {ZåZmZwgma h¡:

 OyZ go AJñV 2020 VH$ g§^mbo JE OhmOm| H$s Hw$b g§»¶m ({gV§~a em{‘b Zht) - 109 g§ &

 Q>Z ‘| A{V[a³V H$mJm} H$m g§MmbZ =1,046,400 E‘Q>r (bJ^J)

 AZw‘m{ZV ~MV - é.4.8 H$amo‹S>

14. ̂ maVr¶ Zm¡goZm nmoV AmB©EZEg Am{XË¶ Am¡a E‘Q>r hm‘©Zr H$mo em{‘b H$aVo hþE Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg ‘| 29.09.2020 

H$mo nhbm {en Qy> {en (EgQ>rEg) Am°naoeZ {H$¶m J¶m & g‘wÐr {d^mJ H$s Q>r‘ Ûmam nyam Am°naoeZ g’$bVmnyd©H$ 

{H$¶m J¶m& {en Qy> {en Am°naoeZ Ho$ {bE AÀN>r ¶moOZm Am¡a g‘¶ na g§MmbZ H$s Amdí¶H$Vm hmoVr h¡ {Og‘| eyÝ¶ 

ghZerbVm Ho$ gmW H$mJm} Q´>m§g’$a Ho$ {bE EH$ Xÿgao Ho$ gmW Xmo OhmOm| H$mo ~W© H$aZo Ho$ {bE gQ>rH$ ¶wÕmä¶mg em{‘b 

hmoVo h¢ Am¡a {H$gr ^r Ìw{Q> Ho$ {bE H$moB© ‘m{O©Z Zht hmoVm h¡& BgHo$ Abmdm, Bg Am°naoeZ ‘| ^maVr¶ ¶wÕnmoV em{‘b 

Wo Ohm§ g‘wÐr {d^mJ Am¡a g‘wÐr nm¶bQ>m| H$s {Oå‘oXmar, Omo H$mJm} g§MmbZ H$s XoIaoI ^r H$aVo h¢, H$B© JwZm ~‹T> JE& 

Bg {d^mJ H$s g‘{n©V Q>r‘ J{Verb AÜ¶j Ho$ ZoV¥Ëd ‘| ZE ‘rb Ho$ nËWa hm{gb H$aZm Omar aIo hþE h¡&

15. ‘mZgyZ Ho$ ~mX S´o>qOJ Ho$ Xoar go ewê$ hmoZo Am¡a Yr‘r àJ{V Ho$ ~mdOyX, {d{^Þ n[aMmbZ ~mYmAm| Am¡a ì¶mdhm[aH$ 

g‘ñ¶mAm| Ho$ gmW E‘.dr. E‘dmB©AmaQ>rAmo  S´>m°B§J 13.75 ‘r. S´>mâQ> Am¡a dogb Ho$E‘EEŠg ê$ba S´>m°B§J 13.88 ‘r. 

S´>mâQ> (Amoda bmoS>oS> dogb) H«$‘e… 08-12-2020 Am¡a 10-12-2020 H$mo ~W g§.16 na ~W© {H$¶m J¶m& 

16. g‘wÐr {d^mJ Ho$ A{¾e‘Z godm à^mJ Ûmam 08-01-2021 H$mo 1930 ~Oo EH$ ’$m¶a H$m°b àmá hþB©, {Og‘| 

~¡H$‘nmS>r Am¡Úmo{JH$ joÌ ‘| AmJ bJZo H$s gyMZm Xr JB©& AmJ H$s gyMZm {‘bZo na, g‘wÐr {d^mJ Ho$ A{¾e‘Z 

{d^mJ Zo Vwa§V joÌ Ho$ {bE ‘VXmZ {H$¶m Am¡a ì¶mdgm{¶H$ VarHo$ go AmJ H$mo {Z¶§{ÌV Am¡a ~wPm¶m J¶m&

   Bg g§~§Y ‘| à~§Y {ZXoeH$ ‘ogg© b¡{‘Zm gñn|eZ àmoS>ŠQ²g {b{‘Q>oS>, ‘§Jbya Zo Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ûmam ~¡H$ånmS>r ‘| AnZo 

H$maImZo ‘| AmJ H$mo {Z¶§{ÌV H$aZo Ho$ {bE Ëd[aV godm Ho$ {bE Am^ma ì¶º$ {H$¶m &

   à~§Y {ZXoeH$ Ûmam ¶h ^r ~Vm¶m J¶m {H$ Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ H$s ’$m¶a g{d©g Ûmam g‘¶ na Xr JB© ‘XX go CÝh| ZwH$gmZ 

H$mo H$‘ H$aZo ‘| H$m’$s ‘XX {‘br h¡, AÝ¶Wm H§$nZr H$mo CZHo$ H$m‘Jmam| H$s godmAm| H$mo {dÎmr¶ Am¡a à^mdr ê$n go 

à^m{dV H$aZm n‹S>Vm&
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dredging was not undertaken. It will also help us to observe the siltation pattern for future planning.  
During the previous years in spite of monsoon dredging the draft was seen to be reduced from 14 mtrs 
to 13 - 12.7 mtrs (at some cases, which is seen from past records).  However, this year 2020 without 
monsoon dredging the Marine Department has handled vessels of 13.5 mtrs, in the interest of the Port 
and the Country. Hence the reduction in draft is only 50 cms, (comparing to more than 1 mtr in the 
previous years).  Hence, the net increase in the cargo is as below:

  Total Number of vessels handled from June till August 2020 (September not included)  - 109 no.  

  Additional cargo handled in Tonnes  = 1,046,400 MT  (Approximately)

  Approximate savings – Rs. 4.8 crores 

14. The maiden Ship to Ship (STS) operation carried out on 29.09.2020 at New Mangalore Port Trust 
involving Indian Naval vessel INS Aditya and MT Harmony.  The Complete operation was successfully 
carried out by the team of Marine Department. Ship to Ship operation requires well planning and 
timely operation involving precise manoeuvres to berth two vessels alongside each other for cargo 
transfer with zero tolerance and with no margin for any errors. Moreover, this operation was involving 
Indian war ship where the responsibility of the Marine Department and the Marine Pilots, who also 
oversees the cargo operations, enhanced many fold.  The dedicated team of this department continues 
to achieve new milestones under the leadership of dynamic Chairman. 

15. In spite of delayed commencement of post monsoon dredging and slow progress, with various 
operational constraints and practical problems M.V. MYRTO drawing 13.75 mtr draft and vessel 
KMAX RULER drawing 13.88 mtr draft were berthed at B.No.16 on 08-12-2020  and 10-12-2020 
respectively.  

16. A fire call was received by Fire Service Division of Marine Department at 1930 hours on 08-01-2021, 
informing fire at Baikampady Industrial area. On receiving the fire call, the Fire Service Division of 
Marine Department took turnout immediately for the area and the fire was controlled and extinguished 
in a professional manner.

 In this regard, the Managing Director of M/s. Lamina Suspension Products Ltd., Mangalore has 
expressed gratitude for the prompt service extended by New Mangalore Port to control the fire at their 
Factory at Baikampady.

 It was also informed by the Managing Director that the timely help extended by Fire Service of New 
Mangalore Port has greatly helped them to minimize the damages, otherwise the company would 
have affected both in terms of financially and effectively the services of their workmen.
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àXÿfU {Z¶§ÌU àH$moð>:

	nÎmZ Ho$ nmZr ‘| Vob [agmd H$mo amoH$Zo Am¡a CgH$m ‘wH$m~bm H$aZo Ho$ {bE nÎmZ H$m àXÿfU {Z¶§ÌU H$j 24x7 AmYma 
na H$m‘ H$a ahm h¡, {OgHo$ {bE nÎmZ EZAmoEg-S>rgrnr Ho$ AZwgma Vob [agmd CnH$aU go b¡g h¡&

	nmZr Ho$ gm‘Zo Am¡a nÎmZ Ho$ nmZr H$m X¡{ZH$ {ZarjU {H$¶m OmVm h¡ Am¡a àXÿfU ‘wº$ ~ZmE aIm OmVm h¡&

	nmoQ>© [agoßeZ gw{dYm ZdrZV‘ A§Vam©ï´>r¶ Amdí¶H$Vm Am¡a S>rOr {eqnJ {Xem{ZX}e H$m AZwnmbZ H$aVo hþE AmZo dmbo 
OhmO H$mo godm àXmZ H$aVr h¡ &

	Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ ‘| ZmoS>b EO|gr, B§{S>¶Z H$moñQ> JmS>© Ûmam AZw‘mo{XV Vob [agmd AmH$pñ‘H$ ¶moOZm bmJy h¡&

	~§XaJmh Ho$ nmZr ‘| {H$gr ^r àXÿfU H$mo H$‘ H$aZo Am¡a CgH$m ‘wH$m~bm H$aZo Ho$ {bE Ëd[aV H$ma©dmB© H$aZo Ho$ {bE 
{Z¶{‘V à{ejU Am¡a ‘m°H$ {S´>b {H$¶m OmVm h¡&

Zm¡g§MmbZ ‘| ghm¶H$ gmYZ:

  nÎmZ ‘| 24 K§Q>o Zm¡g§MmbZ hoVw Amdí¶H$ n¶m©á Zo{dJoeZb ghm¶H$ gmYZ àXmZ {H$E OmVo h¢ & 

1. nÎmZ Ho$ àdoe Ob‘mJ© H$s b§~mB© 7.5 {H$bmo ‘rQ>a h¡ {Og‘| 1200 ‘r Ho$ A§Va ‘| 13 Z§. gm¡a e{º$¶wº$ M¡Zb 
‘mH©$a ãdm°¶ H$mo ’o$¶a do ãdm°¶ Ho$ A{V[aº$ bJmE h¢ {Oggo {XZ amV gwajm Zm¡g§MmbZ gwJ‘ hmo gHo$ & 

2. nhþ±M ‘mJ© Ho$ ‘Ü¶ ^mJ H$mo Ho$ÝÐ ‘mZH$a VQ> na VrZ ~S>o Xrn ñV§^ h¢ &  M¡Zb Ho$ EH$X‘ X{jUr Am¡a CÎmar 
Amoa na àË¶oH$ 2 Z§. Q>mobmBZ bmBQ> bJmB© JB© h¢ & 

3. Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ ‘| nmoV ¶mVm¶mV àUmbr 24x7 H$m¶©aV h¡ Am¡a Bgo Zm¡g§MmbZ Ho$ ghm¶Vm Ho$ én ‘| Cn¶moJ {H$¶m 
OmVm h¡ & Bgo Amgnmg Ho$ nmoVm| na {ZJamZr H$aZo Ho$ {bE ^r Cn¶moJ {H$¶m OmVm h¡ &

g‘wÐr¶ gd}jU

      M¡Zb H$m h¡S´>moJ«m{’$H$ gd}jU Am¡a A§Xê$Zr hm~©a H$m gd}jU BH$mo gmC§qS>J àUmbr Ûmam {Z¶{‘V ê$n go {H$¶m Om ahm 
h¡&  g^r ~W© d Oo{Q>¶m| H$m brS> bmBZ gmC§qS>J gd}jU ^r à~{bV amoqbJ ~moQ> H$m Cn¶moJ H$aHo$ brS> bmBZ l§Ibm Ho$ 
gmW {Z¶{‘V én go Cn¶moJ {H$¶m Om ahm h¡ & AZwajU S´o>qOJ H$m {à d nmoñQ> g§¶wº$ gd}jU nÎmZ gd}jH$m| d Vrgar nmQ>u 
gd}jH$m| (‘ogg© EZAmB©Amo, Jmodm d ‘ogg© AmB©AmaEg, ‘w§~B©) Ho$ gmW S´o>qOJ R>oHo$Xmam| Ho$ gd}jH$m| Ûmam {H$¶m Om ahm h¡& 
BgHo$ A{V[aº$, S>rOrnrEg àUmbr H$s ghm¶Vm go ãdm°¶ H$s pñW{V H$m ^r {ZJamZr H$s OmVr h¡& nÎmZ joÌ Ho$ h¡S´>moJ«m{’$H$ 
gd}jU 3 df© Ho$ {bE ¶m{Z Aà¡b 2020 go ~mø òmoV H$mo {X¶m J¶m h¡&
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Pollution Control Cell:

	 The Pollution Control cell of the port is working on 24x7 basis to prevent and combat Oil spillage in 
the Port water for which port is equipped with oil spill equipment as per the NOS-DCP 

	 The water front and port waters are daily inspected and maintained pollution free

	 The port reception facility provide service to the visiting ship complying the latest International 
requirement & DG Shipping Guidelines.

• In New Mangalore Port the Oil Spill Contingent plan approved by the Nodal agency, Indian Coast 
Guard is in place.

• Regular training and mock drills for taking prompt action to mitigate and combat any pollution in the 
port waters are carried out. 

Navigational aids:  

 Port is provided with adequate Navigational aids required for round the clock navigation. 

 1. The length of the Port’s approach channel is 7.5 kms which is adequately marked with 13 nos. 
solar powered channel marker buoys placed at an interval of 1200 mtrs apart from the fairway 
buoy thus facilitating safe navigation round the clock. 

 2. There are three leading light towers ashore in line with the center of the approach channel. On the 
southern and northern extremity of the channel, 2 nos. each toe line lights are positioned.

 3. Vessels Traffic System of New Mangalore Port is manned 24x7 and is used as an aid to navigation.  
It is also used to keep watch on the vessels in the vicinity.

Marine Survey:

 Hydrographic Surveys of the Channel and inner harbour including all berths are carried out regularly 
by means of ‘Echo-sounding and Lead line sounding methods’ through outsourced survey agency. Pre 
& Post joint surveys of maintenance dredging are carried out by the surveyors of dredging contractor 
along with the Port surveyors and surveyors of the third party surveyors engaged by Civil Engineering 
Department. In addition, positions of the buoys are also monitored with the help of DGPS system. 
Hydrographic Surveys of the Port area has been outsourced for 3 years w.e.f April 2020. 
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nÎmZ A{¾e‘Z godm

1. Z‘n Ý¶mg H$s EH$ gwgp‚mV A{¾em‘H$ BH$mB© h¡ {Og‘| Xmo ’$m¶a ñQ>oeZ h¢ - EH$ ‘w»¶/KmQ> ’$m¶a ñQ>oeZ Am¡a Xÿgam 
Vob OoQ>r / Vob Q>{‘©Zb ’$m¶a ñQ>oeZ ‘|& 

2. nÎmZ Ho$ 3 ’$m¶a Q>|S>a (Xmo ñdm{‘Ëd dmbo d EH$ {H$amE na) Omo Ob, PmJ, S´>mB© Ho${‘H$b nmCS>a {gñQ>‘ go ì¶dpñWV h¢& 

3. nÎmZ A{¾e‘Z godm Xmo A{¾em‘H$ A{YH$m[a¶m| H$s AJwdmB© ‘| nyU© à{e{jV H$m{‘©H$m| Ûmam gwgp‚mV h¡&

g‘wÐr B§Or{Z¶[a¨J à^mJ

g‘wÐr B§Or{Z¶[a¨J à^mJ 01 Q>J, 02 nm¶bQ> bm°ÝM Am¡a 03 ‘y[a¨J bm°ÝM H$m àMmbZ Am¡a AZwajU H$aVm h¡& 01Z§. 
nÎmZ Ho$ ñdm{‘Ëd dmbo Q>J H$mo àMmbZ Am¡a AZwajU Ho$ {bE AmCQ>gmog© {H$¶m J¶m& nÎmZ Ho$ ñdm{‘Ëd dmbo BZ nmoVm| Ho$ 
Abmdm, nÎmZ àMmbZ Ho$ {bE à^mJ ‘| 03Z§. Q>J {H$amE na {b¶m J¶m h¡ Am¡a 01Z§. nm¶bQ> bm°ÝM {H$amE na {b¶m h¢& 
gm§{d{YH$ àm{YH$aU AnojmAm| Ho$ AZwnmbZ BZ g^r nmoVm| H$m R>rH$ go AZwajU {H$¶m OmVm h¡ Am¡a {OgHo$ n[aUm‘ñdén, 
{d^mJ Ûmam {~Zm {H$gr ~mYm ¶m {db§~ go g^r {eqnJ g§MmbZ H$s ì¶dñWm H$s OmVr h¡& BgHo$ Abmdm, ¶o g^r nmoV 
{H$gr VmËH$m{bH$ Amdí¶H$Vm O¡go A{¾, àXÿfU Am{X hoVw ghm¶Vm XoZo Ho$ {bE ^r ahVo h¢&

nÎmZ Ob¶mZm| Ho$ à‘wI {ddaU ZrMo Xem©¶m J¶m h¡:

H«$.g§. OhmO H$m Zm‘ b§~mB© Mm¡S>mB© JhamB© S´>mâQ>
~mobmS>© nwb/ 

ñnrS>/ ~rEMnr
{Z{‘©V df©

1 Q>J H${~Zr  34.49 ‘r 11.24 ‘r 4.49 ‘r 5.08 ‘r 50 Q>r 2002

2 Q>J B©œar 33.50 ‘r 10.00 ‘r 4.20 ‘r 5.30 ‘r 32 Q>r 2009

3 nm¶boQ> bm§M H$mdoar 17.00 ‘r 5.20 ‘r 2.50 ‘r 1.50 ‘r 12 ZmQ²g 2003

4 nm¶boQ> bm§M H«y$gS>mB© 17.00 ‘r 5.20 ‘r 2.50 ‘r 1.20 ‘r 12 ZmQ²g 2009

5 ‘y[a¨J bm§M Vw§Jm 9.70 ‘r 3.33 ‘r 1.50 ‘r 1.00 ‘r 140 ~rEMnr 2002

6 ‘y[a¨J bm§M ^Ðm 9.70 ‘r 3.33 ‘r 1.50 ‘r 1.00 ‘r 140 ~rEMnr 2002

7 ‘y[a¨J bm§M amoOm 10.43 ‘r 3.60 ‘r 1.95 ‘r 0.90 ‘r 111 ~rEMnr 2010

{H$amE na aIo OhmO

1 Q>J AmoeZ AmBH$mZ 30.00 ‘r 9.50 ‘r 4.70 ‘r 3.76 ‘r 50 Q>r 2010

2 Q>J AmoeZ ~«rO 32.50 ‘r 11.40 ‘r 4.39 ‘r 3.30 ‘r 50 Q>r 2009

3 Q>J AmoeZ hm‘m}Zr 32.00 ‘r 11.60 ‘r 5.36 ‘r 4.56 ‘r 50 Q>r 2008

4 nmBbQ> bm§M Xrn‘ 18.00 ‘r 4.80 ‘r 3.00 ‘r 1.40 ‘r 12 ZmQ²g 2015
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Port Fire Services:

1. NMPT maintains a full-fledged fire fighting unit with two fire stations, one at the Main/ Wharf Fire 
station and the second at the Oil Jetty / Oil Terminal Fire Station.

2. The Port has three (2 owned and 1 hired) fire tenders fitted with water, foam and Dry Chemical 
Powder System.

3. The Port Fire Services is manned by well trained personnel headed by  Fire Officer.

MARINE ENGINEERING DIVISION

 The Marine Engineering Division operates and maintains 01 Tug, 02 Pilot Launches and 03 Mooring 
Launches. 01 No. tug owned by the port is outsourced for operation and maintenance. Apart from these 
vessels owned by the Port, the Division has 03 Nos. hired Tugs & 01 No. hired Pilot Launch for the 
Port operations. All these vessels are well maintained in compliance with the requirements of Statutory 
Authorities and as a result, the department manages to carry out all shipping movements without any 
interruption or delays. Besides, all these vessels are also kept standby for any exigencies such as fire, 
pollution etc. round the clock.  

The principal particulars of Port Crafts are shown below:

Sl
No Name of the vessel Length Breadth Depth Draft

Bollard 
Pull/ Speed/ 

BHP

Year of 
Built

1 Tug Kabini 34.49 m 11.24 m 4.49 m 5.08 m 50 T 2002

2 Tug Iswari 33.50 m 10.00 m 4.20 m 5.30 m 32 T 2009

3 Pilot Launch Kaveri 17.00 m 5.20 m 2.50 m 1.50 m 12 Knots 2003

4 Pilot Launch Krusadai 17.00 m 5.20 m 2.50 m 1.20 m 12 Knots 2009

5 Mooring Launch Thunga 9.70 m 3.33 m 1.50 m 1.00 m 140 BHP 2002

6 Mooring Launch Bhadra 9.70 m 3.33 m 1.50 m 1.00 m 140 BHP 2002

7 Mooring Launch Roja 10.43 m 3.60 m 1.95 m 0.90 m 111 BHP 2010

HIRED VESSELS

1 Tug Ocean Icon 30.00 m 9.50 m 4.70 m 3.76 m 50 T 2010

2 Tug Ocean Breeze 32.50 m 11.40 m 4.39 m 3.30 m 50 T 2009

3 Tug Ocean Harmony 32.00 m 11.60 m 5.36 m 4.56 m 50 T 2008

4 Pilot Launch Deepam 18.00 m 4.80 m 3.00 m 1.40 m 12 Knots 2015
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{dÎm {d^mJ

amOñd:

2019-20 Ho$ Xm¡amZ 572.14 H$amo‹S> én¶o H$s VwbZm ‘| {dÎm df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ Hw$b àMmbZ Am¶ 595.64 H$amo‹S> én¶o h¡& 
2019-20 Ho$ Xm¡amZ 90.33 H$amo‹S> én¶o H$s VwbZm ‘| {dÎm df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ {dÎm Am¡a {d{dY Am¶ 94.29 H$amo‹S> én¶o h¡& 

ì¶¶:

{nN>bo df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ 272.84 H$amo‹S> én¶o {H$ VwbZm ‘| {dÎm df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ àMmbZ ì¶¶ 261.69 H$amo‹S> én¶o h¡& Bg {dÎm 
df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ {dÎm d {d{dY ì¶¶ 179.55 H$amo‹S> én¶o go 212.15 H$amo‹S> én¶o d¥{Õ hþB© h¡&  

àMmbZ A{Yeof:

{nN>bo df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ 299.30 H$amo‹S> én¶o H$s VwbZm ‘| df© 2020-21 ‘| àMmbZ A{Yeof 333.95 H$amo‹S> én¶o h¡&

{Zdb A{Yeof :

{nN>bo df© {Zdb A{Yeof 216.09 H$amo‹S> én¶o Ho$ gmW 473.84 H$amo‹S> d 689.93 H$amo‹S> én¶o H$s VwbZm ‘| amOñd Am¶ 
Am¡a ì¶¶ H«$‘e: 662.47 Am¡a é.452.39 H$amo‹S> én¶o h¢ {Og‘| {Zdb A{Yeof 210.08 H$amo‹S> én¶o h¡&

g§{já ‘| {dÎmr¶ n[aUm‘ Bg àH$ma h¡ :                                             (é. H$amo‹S> ‘|)

{ddaU 2020-21 2019-20

àMmbZ Am¶ 595.64 572.14

{dÎm d {d{dY Am¶ 94.29 90.33

Hw$b Am¶ 689.93 662.47

àMmbZ ì¶¶ 261.69 272.84

{dÎm d {d{dY ì¶¶ 212.15 179.55

Hw$b ì¶¶ 473.84 452.39

àMmbZ A{Yeof 333.95 299.30

{Zdb A{Yeof 216.09 210.08
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Revenue:

 The total Operating Income during the Financial Year is ₹ 595.64 Crores as compared to ₹ 572.14 
Crores during 2019-20. The Finance and Miscellaneous Income during the Financial Year is ₹ 94.29 
Crores as against ₹ 90.33 Crores during 2019-20. 

Expenditure:

 The Operating Expenditure during the Financial Year is ₹ 261.69 Crores as compared to ₹ 272.84 
Crores during the previous year.  The Finance and Miscellaneous expenditure has increased to ₹ 212.15 
Crores from ₹ 179.55 Crores during this year. 

Operating Surplus:

 The operating surplus for the year 2020-21 is ₹333.95 Crores as compared to ₹299.30 Crores during 
the previous year.

Net Surplus:

 The revenue income and expenditure are in the order of ₹ 689.93 Crores and ₹ 473.84 Crores leaving 
a net surplus of ₹216.09 Crores as compare to ₹ 662.47 Crores and ₹ 452.39 Crores with a net surplus of 
₹ 210.08 Crores in previous year.

The financial results in brief are as under:         (₹ in Crores)

Description 2020-21 2019-20

Operating income 595.64 572.14

Finance & Miscellaneous income 94.29 90.33

Total income 689.93 662.47

Operating expenditure 261.69 272.84

Finance & Miscellaneous expenditure 212.15 179.55

Total expenditure 473.84 452.39

Operating Surplus 333.95 299.30

Net Surplus 216.09 210.08
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ny§Or ì¶¶ 

df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ Am§V[aH$ g§gmYZm| ‘| go é 12.63 H$amo‹S> ny§Or ì¶¶ hþB© h¡&

boImZwnmV                                                                                              (é.H$amo‹S> ‘|)

2020-21

am{e AZwnmV

Mmby XoZXm[a¶m| Ho$ {bE Mmby n[ag§n{Îm¶m§ : 643.69

Mmby n[ag§n{Îm¶m§

Mmby Xo¶VmE§ 692.08 93.01

Mmby n[ag§n{Îm¶m| Ho$ {bE Hw$b n[ag§n{Îm¶m§: 643.69

Mmby n[ag§n{Îm¶m§ 

Hw$b n[ag§n{Îm¶m§ 4129.15 15.59

àMmbZ Am¶ Ho$ {bE àMmbZ ì¶¶ 261.69

àMmbZ ì¶¶ 

àMmbZ Am¶ 595.64 43.93

{Z¶mo{OV ny§Or na Am¶ :                  (é.H$amo‹S> ‘|)

2020-21 2019-20

{Z¶mo{OV ny§Or (àJ{Verb H$m¶© N>mo‹S>H$a) 821.50 879.80

{Zdb A{Yeof 216.09 210.08

{Z¶mo{OV ny§Or na [aQ>Z© (àJ{Verb H$m¶© N>mo‹S>H$a) 26.30% 23.88%

doVZ Am¡a ‘µOXÿar :                          (é.H$amo‹S> ‘|)

{ddaU 2020-21 201 9-20

A{YH$m[a¶m| Am¡a H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$m doVZ d ‘OXÿar 61.12 73.65

A{YH$m[a¶m| Am¡a H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ {bE AZwJ«h am{e 10.36 0.89

Hw$b 71.48 74.54
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Capital Expenditure

The capital expenditure during the year 2020-21 met out of internal resources is ₹12.63 Crores.

Accounting Ratios         (₹ in Crores)

2020-21

Amount Ratio

Current Assets to Current Liabilities

643.69Current Assets

Current liabilities 692.08 93.01

Current Asset to Total Assets

643.69Current Assets

Total Assets 4129.15 15.59

Operating Expenditure to Operating income

261.69Operating Expenditure

Operating Income 595.64 43.93

Return on Capital Employed               (₹ in Crores)

2020-21 2019-20

Capital employed
(excluding work in progress)

821.50 879.80

Net Surplus 216.09 210.08

Return on Capital employed (excluding work in progress) 26.30% 23.88%

Salaries & Wages                                   (₹ in Crores)               

Particulars 2020-21 2019-20

Salaries & Wages of Officers  & Staff 61.12 73.65

Exgratia to Officers & Staff                          10.36 0.89

Total 71.48 74.54
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{dÎmr¶ {d{eï>VmE§ -2020-21

1. bJmVma 16d| df© Ho$ {bE {Zdb A{Yeof é.100 H$amo‹S> go A{YH$ hmo J¶m h¡ &

2. bJmVma 10d| df© Ho$ {bE nÎmZ H$s Hw$b Am¶ é.400 H$amo‹S> VH$ ~‹T> JB© h¡&

3. Bg df© nÎmZ Ý¶mg Zo A{Yd{f©Vm {Z{Y hoVw 100 H$amo‹S> én¶o A§eXmZ {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

4. nÎmZ Ý¶mg Zo H$mnm}aoQ> g‘m{OH$ {Oå‘oXmar {Z{Y hoVw é.3.00 H$amo‹S> H$m A§eXmZ ^r {H$¶m h¡&

5. nÎmZ Ý¶mg Zo gm‘mÝ¶ ~r‘m {Z{Y hoVw 10 H$amo‹S> én¶o H$m A§eXmZ {H$¶m h¡&
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Financial Highlights-2020-21

1. For the Sixteenth consecutive year, the net surplus has crossed ₹ 100 Crores.

2. For the Tenth consecutive year total income of the Port has exceeded ₹ 400 Crores. 

3. This year Port Trust contributed an amount of ₹ 100 Crores to the Superannuation Fund. 

4. Port has also contributed an amount of ₹ 3.00 Crores to Corporate Social Responsibility fund.

5. Port has contributed sum of ₹ 10 Crores to General Insurance Fund.
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àemgZ {d^mJ
‘§S>b ~¡R>H|$ :

 1 Aà¡b 2019 go 31 ‘mM© 2021 VH$ Xmo df© H$s Ad{Y Ho$ {bE Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg H$m ‘§S>b nwZJ©{R>V {H$¶m J¶m 
h¡& df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ, 7 gm‘mÝ¶ ~¡R>H$ Am¡a 2 {deof ~¡R>H$ hþB© {OZ‘| ‘§S>b Ûmam 209 g§H$ën nm[aV {H$E JE &

H$‘©Mmar g§»¶m:  

(31.03.2021 Ho$ AZwgma)

H«$ g§. dJ© ñdrH¥$V g§»¶m H$m¶©aV g§»¶m

1 loUr I 82 59

2 loUr II 93 72

3 loUr III 385 246

4 loUr IV 60 39

Hw$b 620 416

AZwgy{MV Om{V, AZwgy{MV OZOm{V Am¡a AÝ¶ {nN>‹S>o dJ© Ho$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$m {ddaU {ZåZmZwgma h¡ :

dJ©
H$‘©Mm[a¶m| 
H$s Hw$b g§.

A. Om A.O. Om A. {n. dJ©
emar[aH$ 
{dH$bm§J

à{VeVVm

A. Om A.O. Om A.{n. d
emar[aH$ 
{dH$bm§J

loUr I 59 18 05 05 01 30.51 8.47 8.47 1.69

loUr II 72 16 09 17 02 22.22 12.50 23.61 2.78

loUr III 246 59 39 82 07 23.98 15.85 33.33 2.85

loUr IV 39 14 04 12 04 35.90 10.26 30.77 10.26

Hw$b 416 107 57 116 14 25.72 13.70 27.88 3.37
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ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

BOARD MEETINGS:

The Board of Trustees of NMPT has been reconstituted for a period of two years from 1st April 2019 to 
31st March 2021. During the year 2020-21, Seven Ordinary Meetings and Two Special Meetings were 
held, in which 209 Resolutions were passed by the Board.

STAFF STRENGTH
(As on 31.03.2021)

Sl.No. Category Sanctioned 
Strength Working Strength

1 Class I 82 59

2 Class II 93 72

3 Class III 385 246

4 Class IV 60 39

Total 620 416

The total number of staff belonging to SC, ST, OBC & PWD are as detailed below:

Category Total No. 
of staff SC ST OBC PWD

Percentage

SC ST OBC PWD

Class I 59 18 05 05 01 30.51 8.47 8.47 1.69

Class II 72 16 09 17 02 22.22 12.50 23.61 2.78

Class III 246 59 39 82 07 23.98 15.85 33.33 2.85

Class IV 39 14 04 12 04 35.90 10.26 30.77 10.26

Total 416 107 57 116 14 25.72 13.70 27.88 3.37
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A.Om. d A.O. Om{V¶m| Ho$ nj ‘|, grYr ^Vu ¶m nXmoÞ{V Ûmam ^aZo Ho$ {bE, nXm| Ho$ AmajU hoVw Ho$ÝÐ gaH$ma Ûmam g‘¶ 

g‘¶ na Omar AmXoe ‘|, Eogr g^r {Z¶w{º$¶m| hoVw Amdí¶H$ n[adV©Zm| g{hV bmJy hmoJm& AÝ¶ {n.dJm}, ^yVnyd© g¡{ZH$ Am¡a 

H$ma©dmB© ‘| ‘mao JE Am{lVm|, pIbm{‹S>¶m| Am¡a emar[aH$ {dH$bm§J (nrS>ãë¶yS>r) nXm| Ho$ AmajU hoVw Ho$ÝÐ gaH$ma Ûmam g‘¶ 

g‘¶ na Omar AmXoe {Z¶w{º$¶m| ‘| ^r Amdí¶H$ n[adV©Zm| g{hV bmJy hm|Jo&

grYr ^Vu ‘| A.Om, A.O.Om, A.{n dJ© Am¡a emar[aH$ {dH$bm§J (nrS>ãë¶yS>r) Ho$ {bE AmajU H$s à{VeVVm H«$‘e 

15%, 7.5%, 27% d 3% h¡ Am¡a nXmoÞ{V Ho$ {bE A.Om hoVw 15%, A.O.Om hoVw 7.5% Am¡a emar[aH$ {dH$bm§J hoVw 

3% h¡&

Am¡Úmo{JH$ g§~§Y Am¡a ‘µOXÿa g§K :

dV©‘mZ ‘| nÎmZ Ý¶mg ‘| {ZåZ{bpIV n§OrH¥$V ‘µOXÿa g§K H$m¶©aV h¢ :

1. Ho$Zam nmoQ>© dH©$g© ¶y{Z¶Z (AmB©EZQ>r¶ygr) 

2. EZ E‘ nr ñQ>m’$ Egmo{gEeZ (EME‘Eg) 

3. EZ E‘ nr d OZab H$‘©Mmar Egmo{gEeZ (~rE‘Eg)

4. EZ E‘ nr d S>m°H$ dH©$g© ¶y{Z¶Z (EAmB©Q>r¶ygr)

BZ ¶y{Z¶Zm| Ho$ Ûmam O~ {eH$m¶V/{ddmX CR>mE OmZo na CÝh| hb H$aZo Ho$ {bE àemgZ CZgo {Ûnjr¶ dmVm©bmn H$aVm h¡ &  

AnZr ~mVMrV {d’$b hmoZo na, {ddmXm|/Xmdm| H$mo hb H$aZo Ho$ {bE EEbgr(gr) hñVjon H$aHo$ g‘Pm¡Vm ~¡R>H|$ Am¶mo{OV 

H$aVm h¡ & 

Cn¶w©º$ ‘µOXÿa g§Km| Ho$ A{V[aº$, {ZåZ{bpIV 9 g§K ^r H$m¶©aV h¡ : 

1. EZ E‘ nr Q>r Am{’$gg© Egmo{gEeZ&

2. EZ E‘ nr Am{’$gg© H$ë¶mU g§K&

3. EZ E‘ nr J«oOwEQ> B§Or{Z¶g© Egmo{gEeZ

4. EZ E‘ nr Q>r AZwg{MV Om{V/AZwgy{MV OZOm{V H$‘©Mmar H$ë¶mU g§K&

5. S>m°. ~r.Ama. A§~oS>H$a A.Om/A.O.Om.g§K Am°’$ EZ E‘ nr Q>r&

6. EZ E‘ nr Q>r A.{n.d.H$‘©Mmar H$ë¶mU g§K

7. EZ E‘ nr AZwg{MV Om{V/AZwgy{MV OZOm{V A{YH$mar/H$‘©Mmar Ed§ S>m°H$ H$‘©Mmar Egmo{gEeZ&

8. EZ E‘ nr Q>r {S>ßbmo‘m B§Or{Z¶g© Egmo{gEeZ

9. EZ E‘ nr n|eZg© H$ë¶mU g§K
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The orders issued by the Central Govt. from time to time for reservation of posts to be filled by direct 
recruitment or promotion in favour of the SCs and STs applies mutatis mutandis to all appointments. 
Orders issued by the Central Govt. from time to time regarding the reservation of posts to OBCs,  
Ex-Servicemen and dependents of those killed in action, sportsmen and persons with disability (PWD) 
also applies mutatis mutandis to appointments.

The percentage of reservation stipulated for SCs, STs, OBCs and PWDs in direct recruitment are 15%, 
7.5%, 27% and 3% respectively & for promotion it is 15% for SCs, 7.5% for STs, & 3% for PWDs.

INDUSTRIAL RELATION AND LABOUR UNION :-

The following Registered Trade Unions are operating at this Port Trust at present.

1. Canara Port Workers Union (lNTUC)

2. NMP Staff Association (HMS)

3. NMP & Gen.Employees Association (BMS)

4. NMP & Dock Workers Union (AITUC)

The Administration holds bipartite dialogues with these Unions for redressal of their grievances/disputes 
amicably as and when raised by them. When mutual discussions fail, the ALC(C), intervenes and 
conciliation meetings are held to sort out the disputes/demands.

Apart from the above Trade Unions, the following 9 Associations are also functioning.

1. NMPT Officer’s Association

2. NMP Officer’s Welfare Association

3. NMP Graduate Engineers Association

4. NMPT SC/ST Employees Welfare Association

5. Dr. B. R. Ambedkar SC/ST Association of NMPT

6. NMPT OBC Employees Welfare Association

7. NMP SC/ST Officers, Employees & Dock Workers Association

8. NMPT Diploma Engineers Association

9. NMP Pensioner’s Welfare Association
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{X.01.04.1980 ‘| nÎmZ Ý¶mg ‘§S>b H$s ñWmnZm go Am¡a Ohm§ VH$ nÎmZ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$m g§~§Y h¡,nÎmZ Ho$ loUr III d 
IV H$‘©Mm[a¶m| hoVw g‘¶-g‘¶ na nwZar{jV S>ãë¶yAmagr doVZ‘mZ Ho$ {dñVmaU go nÎmZ ‘| Am¡Úmo{JH$ em§{V ahr h¡ & 

{X.01.01.2017 go H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ doVZ‘mZ d ̂ Îmo H$m nwZar{jV H$m¶m©Ýd¶Z hþAm h¡& nÎmZ ‘| Am¡Úmo{JH$ em§{V h¡ Am¡a g^r 

H$‘©Mmar nÎmZ àemgZ Ho$ gmW gh¶moJ Xo aho h¡& à~§YZ Am¡a H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ ~rM ¶{X H$moB© {ddmX hmoVm h¡ Vmo Cgo Amngr 

{dMma-{d‘e© go {ZnQ>m¶m OmVm h¡&

H$ë¶mUH$mar Cnm¶ :

 g^r nÎmZ Ed§ JmoXr ‘‹OXÿam| Ed§ CZHo$ n[admam| Ho$ {bE H$ë¶mUH$mar Cnm¶ {ZåZ{bpIV h¢:

1. nÎmZ n[aga ‘| 22 {~ñVam| H$m g§MmbZ Ho$ gmW AñnVmb &

2. {M{H$Ëgm {deofkm| go {Z:ewëH$ nam‘e© &

3. ao’$ab AñnVmb gw{dYmE§ &

4. Ebmon¡Wr/Am¶w©doX d hmoå¶mon¡Wr ‘| {Z:ewëH$ ‘o{S>H$b CnMma &

5. Xgdt H$jm VH$ A§J«oOr ‘mÜ¶‘ go {Z:ewëH$ {ejm &

6. ‘{hbm g‘mO Ûmam g§Mm{bV Zg©ar ñHy$b &

7. N>mÌm| Ho$ {bE ñHy$b ~g gw{dYm &

8. Amdmgr¶ ¹$mQ>a &

9. 900 bmoJ ~¡R>Zo ¶mo½¶ ~hþn¶moJr g^mJma (OoEZgr)&

10. àemgZ ^dZ ‘| 190 bmoJ ~¡R>Zo ¶mo½¶ ~hþn¶moJr g^mJma 

11. [a{H«$EeZ Šb~/A{’$gg© Šb~/‘{hbm g‘mO/S>m°H$ [a{H«$EeZ Šb~

12. {deof loUr Ho$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| hoVw {dlm‘ H$j &

13. nÎmZ ñQ>m’$ ¹$mQ>a ‘| ahZodmbo loUr III d IV Ho$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$mo à{V ‘mh {Z:ewëH$ 100 ¶y{ZQ> {~Obr

14. ~mOma H$måßboŠg

15. é.230 à{V ‘mh Zm‘‘mÌ ewëH$ Ho$ gãg{H«$ßeZ ewëH$ na nÎmZ H$m°bmoZr Ho$ {Zdm{g¶m| H$mo Ho$~b Q>rdr gw{dYm 

16. H¢$Q>rZ gw{dYmE§ &

17. Am§V[aH$ Iobm| Ho$ {bE {O‘ImZm &

18. Q>o{Zg H$moQ>©
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With the setting up of the Port Trust Board w.e.f. 1-4-1980 and with extension of the revised WRC scales 
of pay for the Class III & IV employees of the Port from time to time, there has been Industrial peace in 
the Port complex in so far as Port employees are concerned. The revision of Pay Scales and Allowances in 
the case of employees is implemented with effect from 1-1-2017. There is complete Industrial peace in the 
Port and all the employees are co-operating with the Port Administration. If there are any disputes between 
the Management and employees, the same are settled across the table by mutual discussion.

WELFARE MEASURES:

The following welfare measures are extended to all Port and Dock workers and their families:-

1. Operating with 22 bedded Hospital at Port premises

2. Free consultancy from specialist doctors

3. Referral hospital facilities

4. Free Medical treatment in Allopathic/Ayurveda & Homeopathy

5. Free education in English/Kannada Medium up to 10th Std.

6. Nursery School by Mahila Samaj

7. School Bus facilities to the Children

8. Residential quarters

9. Multi-purpose Auditorium with a seating capacity of 900 (JNC Hall)

10. Multi-purpose Auditorium with a seating capacity of 190 at Administration Building

11. Recreation Club/Officers Club/Mahila Samaj/Dock Recreation Club

12. Rest rooms for certain categories of employees

13. 100 units free electricity per month to Class III & IV employees residing in the Port Staff Quarters

14. Market Complex

15. Cable TV facility is provided to the resident of the Port at a nominal Subscription fee of  Rs. 230/- per 
month

16. Canteen facilities

17. Gymkhana for indoor games

18. Tennis court
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19. Q´>oH$ Am¡a {H«$Ho$Q> {nM Ho$ gmW ñQ>o{S>¶‘

20. ~mb CÚmZ

21. Z‘n Ý¶mg-aoS>H«$mg {Z:ewëH$ pŠb{ZH$ Am¡a Am‘ OZVm Ho$ {bE Am¡fYmb¶

22. nÎmZ n[aga ‘| H$mo{dS> nm{µO{Q>d H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ {bE 10 {~ñVam| H$m EH$m§V dmS>© &

¶mo½¶Vm N>mÌd¥{Îm/nwñVH|$ Am¡a boIZ gm‘J«r 

 Bg CÔoí¶ Ho$ {bE J{R>V g{‘{V Ûmam {XE JE gwPmdm| Ho$ AZwgma, Ý¶mgr ~moS>© Zo g§H$ën g§.49 H$m¶©gyMr ‘X g§.23 H$s 
~¡R>H$ g§.2 H$m 1990-91 H$s ~¡R>H$ ‘| ¶mo½¶Vm N>mÌd¥{Îm/AZwXmZ àXmZH$aZo H$s ¶moOZm H$mo ‘§Oyar Xo Xr h¡& Z‘n Ý¶mg 
Ho$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ nmÌ ~ƒm| H$mo {H$Vm~o Am¡a ñQ>oeZar ^Îmo& Cº$ ¶moOZm H$mo g{‘{V Ûmam AZwe§{gV Xam| ‘| g§emoYZ H$aHo$ 
g§emo{YV {H$¶m J¶m Wm Am¡a ~moS>© H$s Amoa go g§H$ën g§. 80/2008-09 (H$m¶©gyMr ‘X g§.gr-3) H$s 2008-2009 H$s 
02.02.2009 H$mo Am¶mo{OV gmYmaU ~¡R>H$ g§.5 Ûmam AZw‘mo{XV {H$¶m J¶m& 

H¢$Q>rZ :

 Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg Zo ghH$mar g{‘{V¶m| A{Y{Z¶‘ Ho$ VhV n§OrH¥$V H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ EH$ g‘yh Ûmam g§Mm{bV H¢$Q>rZ Ho$ 
‘mÜ¶‘ go H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$mo [a¶m¶Vr Xam| na ^moOZ/ObnmZ àXmZ {H$¶m & nÎmZ à~§YZ ghH$mar H¢$Q>rZm| H$mo AZwXmZ XoVm h¡ 
Vm{H$ do nÎmZ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$mo ImÚ [a¶m¶Vr Xa àXmZ H$a gHo$ &

 BgHo$ A{V[aº$, Z‘nÝ¶mg Ho$ H¡${’$Q>o[a¶m ‘| H¢$Q>rZ godm àXmZ H$aZo Ho$ {bE ‘ogg© AÞnyU© Ho$Q>[a¨J g{d©gg, ‘w§~B© àemg{ZH$ 
H$m¶m©b¶ ^dZ Ho$ ^rVa àH$m¶© H$a aho h¡, Z‘nÝ¶mg Ho$ loUr III d IV Ho$ {Z¶{‘V H$‘©Mmar H$mo ghm{¶H$s ^moOZ àXmZ 
H$aZo Ho$ ~Om¶ à{V ‘mh é.500/- grYr bm^ A§VaU àXmZ {H$¶m Om ahm h¢, Omo hm~©a (dm’©$) ‘| H$m¶©aV d nXYmaH$ 
Ho$ Abmdm ßŒH$m²Ho$ n[aga Ho$ ^§S>maU, Am°Q>mo JamO, {~Obr Cn à^mJ I d II AmagrEMS>ãë¶y H$m¶m©b¶, n§n hmCg Am¡a 
AñnmVb em{‘b h¡ &

{d{^Þ g{‘{V¶m| H$m JR>Z :

 Z‘nÝ¶mg Zo nÎmZ go g§~§{YV XmoZm| Am§V[aH$md ~mø {d{^Þ AÝ¶ ‘wÔo na MMm© H$aZo Ho$ {bE g{‘{V¶m| H$m ^r ñWmnZm {H$¶m 
J¶m &

1. bmoH$ {eH$m¶V H$j

2. H$‘©Mmar (n[adma gwajm) {d{Z¶‘ 1987- nam‘e© g{‘{V

3. H$‘©Mmar (n[adma gwajm) {d{Z¶‘ 1987- àemgZ g{‘{V
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19. Stadium with Track & Cricket Pitch

20. Children’s Park

21. NMPT-Red Cross free Clinic and Dispensary for the general public.

22. A 10 bedded Isolation ward for Covid positive employees at Port Premises.

MERIT SCHOLARSHIP/BOOKS AND STATIONERY ALLOWANCES:

As per the suggestions given by the committee constituted for the purpose, the Board of Trustees vide 
Resolution No. 49, Agenda Item No. 23 of the meeting No. 2 of 1990-91 have accorded approval for the 
scheme of awarding Merit Scholarship/Grant of Books and Stationary Allowances to the eligible children 
of the employees of NMPT. The above scheme was amended by revising the rates as recommended by 
the committee and approved by the Board vide Reso. No. 80/2008-09 (Agenda Item No.C-3) of Ordinary 
Meeting No. 5 of 2008-2009 held on 02.02.2009.

CANTEEN:

NMPT provided food/refreshment at concessional rates to the employees through a Canteen run by a group 
of employees in the Wharf area registered under the Co-Operative Societies Act. The Port Management 
grants subsidy to the Co-operative Canteen so as to enable them to provide food at concessional rates to 
the Port employees.

Further, Canteen services at Cafeteria of NMPT at AO building has been outsourced/awarded to M/s 
Annapurna Catering Services, Mumbai and providing Direct Benefit Transfer of Rs.500/- per month 
instead of providing subsidise food to Class III & IV regular employees of NMPT working in AO Building 
premises including Stores, Auto Garage, Electrical Sub-Division I & II, RCHW Office, Pump House & 
Hospital expect those working and posted in Harbour (Wharf).

CONSTITUTION OF VARIOUS COMMITTEES:

NMPT has also constituted committees to address various other issues both internal and external concerning 
the Port.

1. Public Grievances Cell.

2. Employees (Family Security) Regulation 1987-Advisory Committee.

3. Employees (Family Security) Regulation 1987-Administration Committee.
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4. H$m¶©joÌ ‘| ‘{hbm H$m ¶m¡Z CËnr‹S>Z (amoH$Wm‘, {ZfoY d {ZdmaU) A{Y{Z¶‘ 2013 Ho$ AYrZ Am§V[aH$ {eH$m¶V  
  g{‘{V&

5. Z‘n Ý¶mg ñWm¶r g{‘{V

6. nÎmZ H$m¶©H$mar g{‘{V

7. IobHy$X Am¡a gm§ñH¥${VH$ g{‘{V

Z ‘ n Ý¶mg H$m°bmoZr :

 Z‘n Ý¶mg H$m°bmoZr ‘| 721 Amdmgr¶ ¹$mQ>©g© h¢& Z‘n Ý¶mg Ho$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m|, AmagrEMS>ãë¶y Am¡a grAmB©EgE’$ H$m{‘©H$m| 
H$mo ¹$mQ>©g© Am~§{Q>V {H$¶m OmVm h¡ & eof ¹$mQ>©a H$m ^r AÝ¶ {d^mJm| Ho$ ñQ>m’$ H$mo Am~§{Q>V {H$¶m J¶m h¡ O¡go nw{bg, 
Amdmgr¶ boIm narjm {d^mJ, Ho$ÝÐr¶ {dÚmb¶ Z§.1, Z ‘ n Ý¶mg ñHy$b, ‘oñH$m°‘, VQ> ajH$, JmoXr gwajm {ZarjUmb¶, 
R>oH$m/~mø ñQ>m’$, Aà|{Q>{en à{ejw, Omo nÎmZ go g§~Õ h¢ & H$m°bmoZr ‘| gwI-gw{dYmE§ O¡go g^mJ¥h, {OåImZm, ~mø Iobm| 
H$m ‘¡XmZ, ‘Zmoa§OZ Šb~, AñnVmb, ~mOma, ~mbdZ, ñHy$b, Ho$~b Q>rdr ZoQ>dH©$ Am{X àXmZ {H$¶m OmVm h¡ &  

Aà|{Q>g{en à{ejU :

 Aà|{Q>g{en A{Y{Z¶‘ 1961 Ho$ A§VJ©V ¶h nÎmZ AmB©Q>rAmB© à{e{jV BbopŠQ´>e¶Z, {’$Q>a, doëS>a, ßb§~a, grAmonrE 
d Ama E§S> Egr ‘| ‘oH¡${ZH$, ¶m±{ÌH$/{~Obr/{g{db J«oOwEQ> B§Or{Z¶am| Am¡a H$‘{e©¶b à¡pŠQ>g ({S>ßbmo‘m) Ho$ {bE nÎmZ 
à{ejU Xo ahm h¡ &  df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ nÎmZ Zo 14 Aä¶{W©¶m| H$mo Aà|{Q>g{en à{ejU {X¶m & 

à{ejU :

 H$m¶© joÌ/H$‘u {OÝh| CÞ¶Z Ho$ àma§på^H$ à{ejU H$s Amdí¶H$Vm h¡, nhMmZ H$aHo$ Z ‘ n Ý¶mg ‘| Am°ZgmBQ> à{ejU 
H$m¶©H«$‘ H$aHo$ à{ejU Am¶mo{OV {H$¶m OmVm h¡ & gmW hr godm ‘| JwUdÎmm Am¡a H$m¡eb {dH$mg H$mo gwYmaZo H$s Ñ{ï> go 
{d{^Þ ñWbm| ‘| (AmCQ> ñQ>oeZ) à{ejU ^r Am¶mo{OV {H$¶m OmVm h¡& df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ 88 A{YH$m[a¶m| d ñQ>m’$ 
H$mo H¡$ång Ho$ ~mha à{ejU {X¶m J¶m& BgHo$ Abmdm, 19 A{YH$m[a¶m| H$mo Am°ZgmBQ> (AmCQ> ñQ>oeZ) à{ejU Ho$ {bE 
^oOm J¶m&

{ejm :

 nÎmZ, H$‘©Mmar Ed§ JmoXr H$m‘Jmam| Ho$ ~ƒm| Ho$ {bE Xgdt H$jm VH$ EH$ A§J«oOr ‘mÜ¶‘ hmB©ñHy$b Mbm ahm h¡ & Zd ‘§Jbya 
nÎmZ Ý¶mg EOwHo$eZb gmogmBQ>r Ho$ O[aE ¶h ñHy$b Mbm¶m Om ahm h¡ & df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ, BZ ñHy$bm| na nÎmZ Zo 
2.7 H$amo‹S> én¶o ì¶¶ {H$¶m &  BgHo$ Abmdm, nÎmZ n[aga ‘| amÁ¶ gaH$ma Ûmam àem{gV (7dt H$jm VH$) H$ÞS> ‘mÜ¶‘ go 
EH$ Cƒ àmW{‘H$ ñHy$b nÎmZ n[aga ‘| Mbm¶m OmVm h¡ & nÎmZ Zo ¶h ñHy$b MbmZo Ho$ {bE ñQ>m’$ H$m°bmoZr ‘| ^dZ àXmZ 
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4. “Internal Complaints Committee” under “The Sexual Harassment of women at workplace (Prevention, 
prohibition, Redressal) Act 2013”.

5. NMPT Standing Committee.

6. Port Working Committee.

7. Sports & Cultural Committee.

N.M.P.T.  COLONY:

In NMPT there are a total 721 residential units in the colony. Quarters are allotted to the employees of 
NMPT, RCHW and CISF Personnel. The surplus quarters have also been allotted to the staff of other 
Departments viz, Police, Resident Audit Office, Kendriya Vidyalaya No.1, NMPT School, MESCOM, 
Coast Guard, Inspectorate of Dock Safety, KIOCL, P.H.O., Post Office, Contract/Outsourced staff, 
Apprenticeship Trainee, Staff who have been associated with the Port. In the colony, amenities like 
Auditorium, Gymkhana, Outdoor Stadium, Recreation Club, Hospital, Market Complex, Children Park, 
Schools, Cable T.V. Network etc. are provided.  

APPRENTICE TRAINING:

This Port has been imparting Training under Apprenticeship Act 1961 to the ITI trained Electricians, 
Fitter, COPA and Mechanic in R&AC, Graduate Engineers & Diploma holders in Mechanical/ Electrical/ 
Civil and Computer Science Engineering as well as Diploma holders in Commercial Practice. During the 
year 2020-21 the Port had engaged 14 candidates for Apprenticeship Training.

TRAINING:

The areas/officials requiring initial Training of upgradation are identified and training is conducted through 
on-site training programme at NMPT. Trainings are also imparted at various venues outside the campus 
(outstation) with a view to improve the quality of service and to develop skills. During the year 2020-21 
a total of 88 Officers/officials were given in-house training at NMPT apart from 19 Officers who were 
deputed for online (outstation) training.

EDUCATION:

The Port running an English Medium School upto 10th Standard for the children of the Port Employees 
and Dock workers. The School is being run through New Mangalore Port Educational Society. The Port 
had incurred an expenditure of Rs.2.7 crores on the School during the year 2020-21. Besides, there is also 
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{H$¶m h¡ & ñHy$b ~ƒm| H$mo [a¶m¶Vr Xa na ñHy$b bmZo d dmng N>moS>Zo Ho$ {bE g§{dXm AmYma na {H$amE na nÎmZ ‘| ~gm| H$s 
ì¶dñWm h¡& BgHo$ A{V[aº$, 30 grQ> dmbr {d^mJr¶ {‘Zr ~g ^r ñHy$b Ho$ ~ƒm| H$s n[adhZ godm ‘| h¡ & ¶Wm S>ãë¶yAmagr 
g‘Pm¡Vo ‘| nÎmZ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ ~ƒm| H$mo àXÎm A{YH$V‘ 2 ~ƒm| hoVw EH$ e¡j{UH$ df© ‘| é.27,000/- à{V g§VmZ H$s 
A{YH$V‘ gr‘m na g§VmZ {ejm ^Îmm ^r {X¶m Om ahm h¡ & 

IobHy$X d gm§ñH¥${VH$ J{V{d{Y¶m± :

IobHy$X J{V{d{Y¶m| Ho$ EH$ A§e Ho$ én ‘|, {d^mJ Zo ‘{hbm g‘mO gXñ¶m| Ho$ {bE IobHy$X H$m Am¶moOZ {H$¶m Am¡a 
H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ {bE OoEZgr hm°b ‘| 21.06.2019 H$mo ¶moJ {Xdg ^r ‘Zm¶m & 

g§K H$s amO^mfm Zr{V H$m H$m¶m©Ýd¶Z

amO^mfm H$m¶m©Ýd¶Z g{‘{V (AmoEbAmB©gr) :

nÎmZ H$s amO^mfm H$m¶m©Ýd¶Z g{‘{V (AmoEbAmB©gr) H$s Amd{YH$ ~¡R>H|$ {Z¶{‘V én go Am¶mo{OV H$s Om ahr h¢& AÜ¶j, 
Z‘n Ý¶mg g{‘{V Ho$ AÜ¶j ^r h¢, g‘rjm H$aVo h¢ Am¡a amO^mfm go g§~§{YV àmdYmZm| Ho$ AZwnmbZ H$s àJ{V H$s {ZJamZr 
H$aVo h¢ Am¡a AmJo Ho$ gwYma hoVw Cnm¶m| H$m àñVmd H$aVo h¢&

{hÝXr à{ejU :

nÎmZ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$mo {hÝXr ^mfm ‘| godm H$mbrZ à{ejU {X¶m Om ahm h¡& df© Ho$ Xm¡amZ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$mo {hÝXr ^mfm à{ejU 
nmR>çH«$‘ ¶m{Z {hÝXr à~moY, àdrU, àmk d nma§JV Ho$ {bE Zm‘m§{H$V {H$¶m J¶m Wm Am¡a H$mo{dS>-19 ‘hm‘mar Ho$ H$maU 
AmZbmBZ H$jmE§ g§Mm{bV H$s JBª& 

àmoËgmhZ ¶moOZm :

H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$mo AnZo A{YH$m[aH$ H$m‘ ‘| qhXr ‘| ‘yb ZmoqQ>J Am¡a S´>mpâQ>§J {bIZo Ho$ {bE ào[aV H$aZo Am¡a àmoËgm{hV H$aZo 
H$s àmoËgmhZ ¶moOZm bmJy h¡& qhXr ̂ mfm Ho$ AZwHy$b Cn¶moJ H$mo ~ZmE aIZo Ho$ {bE B§Q>aEpŠQ>d H$m¶©H«$‘/ à{V¶mo{JVmE§ qhXr 
‘| Am¶mo{OV H$s JBª& nÎmZ Ho$ {d^mJ Am¡a AZw^mJ Omo qhXr H$mo bmJy H$aZo ‘| ~ohVa H$m¶© H$a aho h¢, CÝh| A§Va {d^mJr¶ 
amO^mfm erëS> {dV[aV {H$¶m J¶m & 

amO^mfm qhXr go g§~§{YV gm{hË¶ :

H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$s eãXmdbr H$mo g‘¥Õ/AÚVZ H$aZo Ho$ {bE {d{^Þ qhXr n{ÌH$mE§/H$Wm nwpñVH$m/CnÝ¶mg/eãXH$moe nÎmZ 
nwñVH$mb¶ ‘| CnbãY h¢ &
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a Kannada Medium Higher Primary School (upto 7th standard), run by the State Government in the Port 
Premises. The Port has provided a building to run this School in the staff colony. The Port hires buses on 
contract basis for transportation of children to school and back at subsidized rates. Besides, one 30 seater 
departmental mini bus is also used to transport the School children. Children Education allowance is also 
being paid at maximum limit of Rs. 27,000/- per child upto a maximum of 2 children in an academic year 
as provided in WRC settlement to the children of Port Employees.

SPORTS & CULTURAL ACTIVITIES :

As a part of Sports activities for the year 2020-21; Due to COVID-19 Pandemic the Major port events 
have not taken place. As per the instruction of Ministry, only the ‘Yoga Day’ was conducted in NMPT by 
performing Yoga individually at respective places.

Implementation of Official Language Policy of the Union:

Official Language Implementation Committee (OLIC) :

The periodical meetings of Official Language Implementation Committee (OLIC) of the Port is being 
convened regularly. Chairman, NMPT being the Chairperson of the committee reviews and monitors the 
progress of compliance with the O.L. provisions and proposes measures for further improvement.

Hindi Training:

In-service training in Hindi language is being imparted to the Port employees. Employees were nominated 
for Hindi Language training courses viz. Hindi Prabodh, Praveen, Pragya & Parangath during the year and 
the classes were conducted online due to the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic.

Incentive Schemes:

The incentive scheme to motivate and encourage the employees to write original noting/drafting in 
Hindi in their official work is in force. Interactive programmes/ competitions in Hindi were conducted to 
maintain congenial usage of Hindi language. The Departments & Sections of the Port that are doing well 
in implementing Hindi were distributed with “Inter-departmental Rajbhasha Shield”.

Literature regarding Rajbhasha Hindi:

Various Hindi Magazines/Story books/Novels/Dictionaries are made available in the Port Library for 
reading in order to enrich/update the vocabulary of the employees.



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

82

{hÝXr nIdm‹S>m H$m Am¶moOZ (nIdm‹S>m/‘mh) :

nÎmZ ‘| {X. 23.09.2020 H$mo ^maVr¶ ^mfmAm| Ho$ ~rM {hÝXr {Xdg Ed§ ^mfmB© gØmd {Xdg ‘Zm¶m J¶m & Cº$ g‘mamoh Ho$ 
H$maU nÎmZ Ho$ A{YH$m[a¶m|/H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$mo àmoËgm{hV H$aZo hoVw H$mo{dS>-19 {Z¶‘mZwgma 07 {hÝXr à{V¶mo{JVmE§ Am¶mo{OV 
H$s JBª & g‘mnZ g‘mamoh ‘| {hÝXr à{V¶mo{JVmAm| Ho$ {dOoVm, A{YH$mar/H$‘©Mmar Omo ‘yb én go qhXr ‘| ZmoqQ>J d S´>mpâQ>§J 
{bIVo h¢, CÝh| nÎmZ Ho$ AÜ¶j Ûmam ZH$X/gm§ËdZm nwañH$ma go gå‘m{ZV {H$¶m J¶m& {XZ-à{V{XZ gaH$mar H$m¶© ‘| qhXr 
Ho$ àJm‘r à¶moJ Ho$ {bE nÎmZ Ho$ {d^mJm| H$mo A§V{d©^mJr¶ amO^mfm erëS> àXmZ {H$¶m J¶m& Bg Adga na, AÜ¶j Ûmam 
qhXr g§Xoe Omar {H$¶m J¶m, {Ogo A{YH$m[a¶m|/H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ ~rM n[aMm{bV {H$¶m J¶m & 

qhXr àH$meZ :

 nÎmZ H$s àemgZ [anmoQ>© Am¡a dm{f©H$ boIm {Û^mfr én go àH$m{eV hmoVo h¢ Am¡a “Ob Va§J” qhXr J¥h n{ÌH$m {Z¶{‘V én 
go àH$m{eV hmoVr h¡ & 

qhXr H$m¶©embm :

 amO^mfm qhXr Ho$ {XZ-à{V{XZ Ho$ A{YH$m[aH$ H$m¶m] ‘| à¶moJ Ho$ {bE gH$mamË‘H$ dmVmdaU ~ZmZo hoVw nÎmZ ‘| qhXr 
H$m¶©embmE§ Am¶mo{OV H$s OmVr h¡ &

nhb :

nÎmZ Ho$ A{YH$m[a¶m|/H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ ~rM qhXr ‘| gH$mamË‘H$ H$m¶© dmVmdaU CËnÞ H$aZo Ho$ {bE qhXr/A§J«oOr ‘| “AmO 
H$m eãX” H$mo àemgZ ^dZ Ho$ XmoZm| àdoe Ûma ‘| EbB©S>r ‘m°{ZQ>a na ^r àX{e©V {H$¶m OmVm h¡&

drAmB©nr H$m Xm¡am :

H$mo{dS>-19 ‘hm‘mar Ho$ H$maU df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ drAmB©nr Zo nÎmZ ‘| Xm¡amZ Zht {H$¶m &

gVH©$Vm {d^mJ

nÎmZ Ho$ gVH©$Vm {d^mJ Ho$ à‘wI ‘w»¶ gVH©$Vm A{YH$mar (grdrAmo) h¢& lr XrnH$ MVwd}Xr, AmB©Q>rEg, EggrAmB©, ‘w§~B© 
Ho$ grdrAmo dV©‘mZ ‘| grdrAmo H$m A{V[aº$ à^ma g§^mb aho h¢& Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg (EZE‘nrQ>r) gVH©$Vm {d^mJ 
gVH©$Vm Ho$ {ZdmaH$ nhbwAm| na Omoa XoVm ahm h¡ Am¡a ì¶dñWmJV gwYma Ho$ {bE H$B© H$X‘ CR>mE h¢& Bggo g§JR>Z ‘| 
nmaX{e©Vm ~‹T>mZo Am¡a ^«ï>mMma H$mo H$‘ H$aZo ‘| ‘XX {‘br& nÎmZ ‘| H$åß¶yQ>arH$aU ^r Bg {Xem ‘| EH$ H$X‘ AmJo h¡&



NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2020-21

83

Conduct of Hindi Pakhwada (Fortnight):

The Port celebrated Hindi Day & the Day of Linguistic Harmony amongst Indian Languages on 23.09.2020. 
On account of the said celebration, 07 Hindi competitions were conducted to encourage Officers/officials 
of the port following COVID-19 rules. During valedictory function, the winners of Hindi competitions, 
Officers/officials who originally write noting & drafting in Hindi were awarded with cash/consolation 
prizes by the Chairman. For the progressive use of Hindi in the day-to-day official work the Departments 
of the Port were awarded with Inter-departmental O.L. Shield. On this occasion, a Hindi message was 
released by the Chairman, which was circulated among all the Officers/Employees.

Hindi Publication:

Administration Report & Annual Accounts of the Port are published bilingually and “Jal Tarang” Hindi 
in-house Magazine is published regularly.

Hindi Workshop:

03 Hindi Workshops are organized in the Port to train and create positive environment for the use of 
Rajbhasha Hindi in day-to-day official work.

Initiative:

To generate positive working environment in Hindi amongst Port Officers/ Employees “word of the day” 
is displayed on LED monitors on both the entrance gate of the Administration building.

Visit of VIPs:

VIPs have not visited the Port during the year 2020-21 due to COVID-19 Pandemic.

VIGILANCE DEPARTMENT

Vigilance Department of the Port is headed by Chief Vigilance Officer (CVO). Shri. Deepak Chaturvedi, 
ITS, CVO of SCI, Mumbai is presently holding additional charge of CVO, New Mangalore Port Trust 
(NMPT). The Vigilance Department has been giving emphasis on preventive aspects of Vigilance and has 
taken a number of steps for systemic improvement. This helped in increasing transparency and minimizing 
corruption in the organization. The Computerization in the Port is also a step forward in this direction.
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grdrgr Ho$ nÌ g§»¶m 012/drOrEb/053/449880 {XZm§H$ 11.03.2020 Ho$ Ûmam, gj‘ àm{YH$mar, EZE‘nrQ>r Zo lr. 

ào‘ M§X n§H$O, nyd©-grE‘S>r, ZrnH$ IarX Am¡a AZw~§Ym| ‘|, AI§S>Vm g‘Pm¡Vo Ho$ H$m¶m©Ýd¶Z Ho$ {bE 28.05.2020 go 

VrZ gmb H$s Ad{Y Ho$ {bE EZE‘nrQ>r Ho$ {bE ñdV§Ì ~mhar ‘m°{ZQ>a (AmB©B©E‘) Ho$ én ‘| {Z¶w{º$ H$s &

{ZdmaH$ gVH©$Vm Ho$ ^mJ Ho$ én ‘|, EH$ JhZ Om§M VrZ Amd{YH$ {ZarjU Am¡a Mm¡Xh Am¡MH$ {ZarjU {H$E JE&

{eH$m¶Vm| Ho$ {ZarjU Am¡a Om§M Ho$ AmYma na à~§YZ H$mo {ZåZ{bpIV àUmbrJV gwYmam| H$m gwPmd {X¶m J¶m h¡: 

1)  EZE‘nrQ>r ‘| à{V{Z¶w{º$ na {Z¶w{º$ Ho$ {bE H$moB© EgAmonr Zht h¡& EgAmonr ‘| à{V{Z¶w{º$ Ad{Y Am¡a Am‘obZ Ho$ 

{Z¶‘ Am¡a eVm] H$m ñnï> én go C„oI {H$¶m OmEJm& A{YH$m[a¶m|/H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$s grYr ^Vu Ho$ {bE EgAmonr Cnamoº$ 

Ho$ AZwén V¡¶ma {H$¶m OmEJm&

2)  dV©‘mZ ‘|, EZE‘nrQ>r ‘| ì¶{º$JV {d^mJ Ûmam à{V{Z¶w{º$ Am¡a grYr ^Vu na H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$s {Z¶w{º$ H$s Om ahr h¡& 

¶h XoIm J¶m h¡ {H$ ^Vu à{H«$¶m go g§~§{YV {d^mJ Ho$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ nmg Bg à{H«$¶m ‘| n¶m©á AZw^d Am¡a ¶mo½¶Vm 

Zht h¡ Am¡a Bg àH$ma à{V{Z¶w{º$ na ¶m grYr ^Vu na {Z¶w{º$ ‘| à{H«$¶mË‘H$ MyH$ ‘| ¶moJXmZ Xo aho h¢& Bg{bE, ^Vu 

à{H«$¶m ‘| EH$énVm ~ZmE aIZo Ho$ {bE, gm‘mÝ¶ àemgZ {d^mJ, EZE‘nrQ>r H$mo ^Vu à{H«$¶m H$m H$m‘ gm¢nZo H$s 

{g’$m[ae H$s OmVr h¡&

3)  {Z{X©ï> g‘¶ gr‘m Ho$ ^rVa R>oHo$Xma Ho$ {~b ^wJVmZ Am¡a {~b ^wJVmZ ‘| nmaX{e©Vm gw{Z{üV H$aZo Ho$ {bE {g{db 

B§Or{Z¶[a¨J H$m¶m] Ho$ {~b Ho$ ^wJVmZ Ho$ {bE EgAmonr V¡¶ma {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

4)  EZE‘nrQ>r ‘| ~mobr Ho$ {dÎmr¶ ‘yë¶m§H$Z Ho$ {bE EgAmonr H$mo ~mobrXmVmAm| H$s {dÎmr¶ j‘Vm H$m ‘yë¶m§H$Z H$aZo Am¡a 

{H$gr ^r ~mobrXmVm H$s dm{f©H$ {dÎmr¶ j‘Vm go A{YH$ Ho$ H$m¶m] H$mo gm¢nZo Ho$ {bE V¡¶ma {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

gVH©$Vm OmJê$H$Vm gámh

1)  27 AŠQy>~a 2020 go 2 Zd§~a 2020 VH$ Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg (EZE‘nrQ>r) ‘| gVH©$ ^maV, g‘¥Õ ^maV (gVH©$ 

^maV, g‘¥Õ ^maV) {df¶ Ho$ gmW gVH©$Vm OmJê$H$Vm gámh ‘Zm¶m J¶m&

2)  AÜ¶j, EZE‘nrQ>r Zo H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$mo enW {XbmB© Am¡a ¶mVm¶mV à~§YH$, EZE‘nrQ>r Zo JmoXr joÌ ‘| H$m‘ H$aZo dmbo 

H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ {bE à{Vkm {XbmB©&

3)  H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Am¡a {dH«o$VmAm| H$mo gbmh Xr JB© Wr {H$ do gË¶{Zð>m à{Vkm b| (B©-à{Vkm Am¡a grdrgr go à{V~ÕVm H$m 

à‘mU nÌ àmá H$a|&)

4)  EZE‘nrQ>r/AmagrEMS>ãë¶y Am¡a AmCQ>gmog© H$m¶m] Ho$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ {bE ^«ï>mMma {damoYr {df¶ na {Z~§Y boIZ Am¡a 

^mfU à{V¶mo{JVm Am¶mo{OV H$s JB©&
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Vide CVC’s letter No. 012/VGL/053/449880 dated 11.03.2020, the Competent Authority, NMPT has 
appointed Shri. Prem Chand Pankaj, Ex-CMD, NEEPCO, as Independent External Monitor (IEM) for 
NMPT for a period of three years with effect from 28.05.2020 for implementation of the Integrity Pact in 
procurements and contracts.

As part of preventive vigilance, one Intensive examination Three Periodic inspections and Fourteen 
surprise inspections were carried out. 

Based on the inspections & investigations of complaints, following systemic improvements have been 
suggested to the Management.

1) There is no SOP in place for appointment on deputation in NMPT. The deputation period and the terms 
& conditions of absorption shall be clearly mentioned in SOP. The SOP for the direct recruitment of 
officials/officers shall be formulated in line with above.

2) Presently, the appointment of employees on deputation and direct recruitment are being done by 
individual department in NMPT. It is observed that the staffs of relevant department dealing with 
the recruitment process are not having adequate experience & competency in the process and thus 
contributing to the procedural lapses in the appointment on deputation or on direct recruitment. It 
is therefore, in order to maintain uniformity in the recruitment process, recommended to entrust the 
work of recruitment process to General Administration Department, NMPT.      

3) SOP for the payment of bill for Civil Engineering works has been formulated to ensure transparency 
in the contractor’s bills payment & bill payments within specified time frame.

4) SOP for financial evaluation of Bid in NMPT has been formulated to evaluate the financial capacity 
of the bidders and award the works not exceeding the annual financial capacity of any bidder.

Vigilance Awareness Week

1) The Vigilance Awareness Week was observed in New Mangalore Port Trust (NMPT) from 27th Oct 
2020 to 2nd Nov 2020 with the theme “Satark Bharat, Samriddh Bharat” (“Vigilant India, Prosperous 
India”)

2) The Chairman, NMPT administered the pledge to the employees and Traffic Manager, NMPT 
administered the pledge for the employees working at dock area.

3) Employees and vendors were advised to take integrity pledge (e-pledge and obtained certificate of 
commitment from CVC.)

4) Conducted Essay writing and Elocution competition on the subject related to anti corruption for the 
employees of NMPT/RCHW and  outsourced works.
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5)  Wr‘ go g§~§{YV ~¡Za Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ho$ à‘wI ñWmZm| na Am¡a Amgnmg Ho$ à‘wI gmd©O{ZH$ ñWmZm| na àX{e©V {H$E 
JE Wo {Og‘| gVH©$Vm OmJê$H$Vm gámh Ho$ nmbZ H$m ì¶mnH$ àMma H$aZo Am¡a gVH©$Vm Ho$ ‘hËd Ho$ ~mao ‘| OZVm H$mo 
OmJê$H$Vm {H$¶m J¶m &

6)  grdrgr Ho$ {ZX}emZwgma, gVH©$Vm ‘m‘bm| go g§~§{YV hmCg H$sqnJ J{V{d{Y¶m§ ¶m{Z grdrAmo Ûmam {H$E JE {ZdmaH$ 
gVH©$Vm Cnm¶, àm¡Úmo{JH$s H$m Cn¶moJ - AmB©Q>r Cn¶moJ Am¡a B©-JdZ]g, Om§M Ho$ {bE b§{~V {eH$m¶Vm| H$mo AÝdofU 
{X¶m J¶m h¡&

7)  EZE‘nrQ>r Ho$ g^m^dZ ‘| {XZm§H$ 04.11.2020 H$mo g‘mnZ g‘mamoh H$m Am¶moOZ {H$¶m J¶m& S>m°. d|H$Q> a‘Um 
A¸$mamOw, AÜ¶j, EZE‘nrQ>r Zo g‘mamoh H$s AÜ¶jVm H$s& Bg Adga na ~mobVo hþE, EZE‘nrQ>r Ho$ AÜ¶j Zo 
lmoVmAm| go CÝh| gm¢no JE H$V©ì¶m| H$m {Zd©hZ H$aZo ‘| Hw$eb hmoZo H$s Anrb H$s, Š¶m|{H$ XjVm ^«ï>mMma H$mo amoH$Zo 
‘| ‘XX H$aVr h¡& AÜ¶j Zo nÎmZ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| go B©‘mZXmar Am¡a nmaX{e©Vm Ho$ gmW H$m‘ H$aZo H$m AmJ«h {H$¶m Vm{H$ 
EZE‘nrQ>r ^«ï>mMma Ho$ à{V µOramo Q>m°ba|g Ho$ bú¶ H$mo àmá H$aZo H$s {Xem ‘| H$m‘ H$a gHo$&

AÝ¶ ‘m‘b|:

1. R>oHo$Xmam| H$s ~¡R>H$ 05.11.2020 H$mo Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg (EZE‘nrQ>r) Ho$ ~moS>© ê$‘ ‘| Am¶mo{OV H$s JB© Wr& 
~¡R>H$ H$s AÜ¶jVm EZE‘nrQ>r Ho$ AÜ¶j Zo H$s& grdrAmo ^r dr{S>¶mo H$m§’«|$qgJ Ho$ O[aE ~¡R>H$ ‘| ‘m¡OyX aho& ~¡R>H$ 
‘| bJ^J 70 R>oHo$Xmam| Am¡a CZHo$ à{V{Z{Y¶m| Zo ^mJ {b¶m& AÜ¶j Zo EZE‘nrQ>r ‘| H$m¶©^ma g§^mbZo Ho$ ~mX CZHo$ 
Ûmam CR>mE Om aho {d{^Þ H$X‘m|/Cnm¶m| na àH$me S>mbm Am¡a g^r R>oHo$Xmam| go H$m‘ Ho$ g^r joÌm| ‘| nmaX{e©Vm ~ZmE 
aIZo Ho$ {bE CZHo$ gmW hmW {‘bmZo H$m AZwamoY {H$¶m& CÝhm|Zo R>oHo$Xmam| go AZw~§Y Ho$ {Z¶‘m| Am¡a eVm] H$m H$‹S>mB© go 
nmbZ H$aZo H$s Anrb H$s&

2. lr XrnH$ MVwd}Xr, AmB©Q>rEg, grdrAmo (Egr), H$s CnpñW{V ‘| 09.03.2021 H$mo gVH©$Vm ‘m‘bm| na g§a{MV g‘rjm 
~¡R>H|$ AÜ¶j, EZE‘nrQ>r H$s AÜ¶jVm ‘| Am¶mo{OV H$s JBª&

3. àemg{ZH$ Am¡a {dÎmr¶ AZw‘moXZ Ho$ {bE {d{^Þ AZw‘moXZ nXmZwH«$‘ g{hV B©-Am°{’$g à~§YZ àUmbr bmJy H$s JB© h¡& 
Bg‘| H$m¶© àdmh ñdMmbZ, ^§S>maU, nwZàm©{á Am¡a Q´>¡qH$J H$s {deofVmE§ h¢& {~b Q´>¡qH$J {gñQ>‘ bmJy {H$¶m J¶m h¡& 
AmB©nrAmo E‘AmB©Eg àUmbr H$mo CÞV {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

4. g^r gVH©$Vm g§~§Yr gyMZmAm| VH$ AmgmZ nhþ§M H$s gw{dYm Ho$ {bE, grdrgr, {eqnJ ‘§Ìmb¶ Am¡a S>rAmonrQ>r Ûmam 
{Z{dXmAm| Am¡a IarX, H$m¶m] H$s JhZ Om§M, gVH©$Vm Am¡a AZwemgZmË‘H$ H$m¶©dmhr, gVH©$Vm ‘§Oyar, {eH$m¶Vm| Am¡a 
Om§M Am{X Ho$ g§~§Y ‘| Omar g^r n[anÌ {d{^Þ lo{U¶m| Ho$ VhV g‘yhrH¥$V {H$¶m OmVm h¡ Am¡a EZE‘nrQ>r H$s do~gmBQ> 
www.newmangaloreport.gov.in na CnbãY H$am¶m OmVm h¡& EZE‘nrQ>r H$s {eH$m¶V {ZdmaU Zr{V, gVH©$Vm 
{Z¶‘mdbr, grQ>rB© {Z¶‘mdbr Am¡a gVH©$Vm na {d{^Þ boI ^r EZE‘nrQ>r H$s do~gmBQ> na CnbãY H$amE JE h¢&



NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2020-21

87

5) Banners relevant to the theme were displayed at prime locations of the New Mangalore Port and also 
at prominent nearby public places giving wide publicity to the observance of Vigilance Awareness 
Week and to sensitize the public at large about importance of vigilance.

6) As directed by CVC, housekeeping activities relating to Vigilance matters i.e, Preventive vigilance 
measures undertaken by the CVOs, Leveraging technology – IT usage and E-Governance, Complaints 
pending for Investigation have been carried out.

7) The Valedictory function was organized on 04.11.2020 in the auditorium of NMPT. Dr. Venkata 
Ramana Akkaraju, Chairman, NMPT presided over the function.  Speaking on the occasion, the 
Chairman, NMPT appealed to the audience to be efficient in discharging the duties assigned to them, 
because efficiency helps in curbing the corruption. The Chairman urged the Port employees to work 
with honesty and transparency so that NMPT can work towards achieving the goal of zero tolerance 
towards corruption. 

Other Matters: 

1. The contractors’ meet was held in the board room of New Mangalore Port Trust (NMPT) on 05.11.2020. 
The meeting was chaired by the Chairman, NMPT. The CVO was also present in the meeting through 
Video Conferencing. About 70 contractors and their representatives participated in the meeting. The 
Chairman highlighted various steps/measures being taken by him after assuming charge at NMPT 
and requested all the contractors to join hands with him in maintaining transparency in all sphere 
of works. He further, appealed the contractors to strictly adhere to the terms and conditions of the 
contract.

2. Structured review meetings on vigilance matters was held on 09.03.2021 in presence of Shri Deepak 
Chaturvedi, ITS, CVO (AC) , chaired by Chairman, NMPT.

3. The e-office management system including various approval hierarchy for administrative and financial 
approvals has been implemented. It has features of work flow automation, storage, retrieval and 
tracking. Bill tracking system has been implemented. The IPOMIS system has been upgraded.

4. In order to facilitate easy access of all vigilance related information, all the circulars issued by CVC, 
ministry of shipping and DoPT in respect of tenders and procurement, intensive examination of works, 
vigilance and disciplinary proceedings, vigilance clearance, complaints and investigation etc. are 
grouped under different categories and made available in NMPT website www.newmangaloreport.
gov.in. The complaint handling policy of NMPT, vigilance manual, CTE manuals and different articles 
on vigilance are also made available on NMPT website.
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{M{H$Ëgm {d^mJ

nÎmZ Ý¶mg AñnVmb 50 {~ñVa dmbm AñnVmb h¡ {Og‘| 22 {~ñVa go g§MmbZ {H$¶m Om ahm h¡&  nÎmZ Ý¶mg H$‘©Mm[a¶m|/
godm{Zd¥Îm Ed§ CZHo$ Am{lVm| H$s {M{H$Ëgm Amdí¶H$VmAm| H$s ny{V© Ho$ {bE hr Zht, Z ‘ n Ý¶mg Ho$ {bE H$m¶©aV JmoXr 
l{‘H$ d CZHo$ n[adma gXñ¶m|, grAmB©EgE’$ ¶y{ZQ> Ho$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| d CZHo$ n[adma gXñ¶m| hoVw {Z:ewëH$ gmW hr goÝQ´>b 
ñHy$b, H$moñQ> JmS>©, ao{S>¶mo qdS> AmãOd}Q´>r, H$ñQ>åg Ed§ nÎmZ joÌ Ho$ A§Xa àMmb{ZH$ {d{^Þ EOopÝg¶m| Ho$ R>oH$m ‘µOXÿam| Ho$ 
{bE ‘m‘ybr MmO© Ho$ ^wJVmZ na {M{H$Ëgm godmAm| H$s ny{V© H$aVm h¡ &

‘mZd g§gmYZ: 

‘w»¶ {M{H$Ëgm A{YH$mar(gm§) {M{H$Ëgm {d^mJ Ho$ àYmZ h¢ &  EH$ Cn ‘w»¶ {M{H$Ëgm A{YH$mar (OrS>r), Xmo d[að> 
{M{H$Ëgm A{YH$mar (OrS>r), g§{dXm na 05 {M{H$Ëgm A{YH$mar, 04 {b{nH$ dJu¶ ñQ>m’$, 11 n¡am‘o{S>H$b ñQ>m’$ 
({Z¶{‘V),  g§{dXm na 51 n¡am‘o{S>H$b ñQ>m’$ Am¡a g§{dXm na 7 S>mQ>m EÝQ´>r Am°naoQ>a, nÎmZ Ý¶mg AñnVmb H$s godm ‘| 
AmCQ>gmog© Ho$ O[aE {Z¶wº$ {H$E JE h¡ {Og‘| MmbH$¶wº$ 3 Eå~wboÝg (AmCQ>gmog©) gw{dYm g{hV {XZ amV godmaV h¢ &  

01.04.2020 go 31.03.2021 VH$ nÎmZ Ý¶mg AñnVmb Ûmam àXÎm godmE§ &

nam‘e© godmE§ :

 Cn¶w©º$ Ho$ A{V[aº$, nÎmZ Ý¶mg AñnVmb ‘| {ZnwU godmAm| Ho$ {bE CnbpãYV O¡go Am¶wd}X Ed§ hmoå¶mon¡Wr g{hV {d{eï> 
joÌm| H$s {deofVm ‘| 60 A§eH$m{bH$ {d{OqQ>J nam‘e©XmVm| H$s gyMr~Õ {H$¶m h¡&

ao’$ab AñnVmb godmE§:

nÎmZ Zo CƒV‘ {M{H$Ëgm Omo nÎmZ Ý¶mg AñnVmb ‘| CnbãY Zht h¢, Ho$ {bE ‘§Jbya, ~|Jbya ‘| EH$ ao’$ab Ho$ÝÐ Ho$ én 
‘| 11 à{gÕ {d{eï>Vm Am¡a A{V {d{eï>Vm AñnVmbm| H$s gyMr ~ZmB© JB© h¡&

’$m‘}gr:

{M{H$Ëgm {d^mJ OZ Am¡f{Y Ho$ A{YH¥$V {dVaH$ Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go XdmAm|, g{O©H$b Cn^mo½¶ gm‘{J«¶m| Am¡a gm‘mÝ¶ XdmAm| 
H$s IarX Am¡a ^§S>ma H$aVm h¡ & BgHo$ Abmdm, {M{H$Ëgm {d^mJ Zo ~«m§S>oS> XdmB© na 17.50% Am¡a Oo{Z[aH$ XdmB© na 30% 
Ny>Q> na Ebmon¡{W©H$ XdmB©, Omo nÎmZ Ý¶mg AñnVmb ‘| CnbãY Zht h¡, H$s Amny{V© Ho$ {bE {Z{dXm à{H«$¶m Ho$ ‘mÜ¶‘ go 
EH$ Ebmon{WH$ ‘o{S>H$b em°n H$mo gyMr~Õ {H$¶m h¡ &  
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MEDICAL DEPARTMENT

The Port Trust Hospital is a 50 bedded Hospital operating with 22 beds that caters to the Medical needs of 
the Port Trust Employees/Retirees/ Dock workers/ CISF Unit and their dependents, at a free of cost and 
also caters medical services for Central School, NMPT School, Coast Guard, Radio wind observatory, 
Customs and contract laborers of various agencies operating within the Port area on paying nominal 
charges.

Human Resources:

The Chief Medical Officer (Stat) is the Head of the Medical Department. One Deputy Chief Medical 
Officer (GD),Two Senior Medical Officers(GD),Five Medical Officers on Contract, Four Ministerial 
Staff, Eleven Paramedical Staff(Regular),  Fifty one Paramedical Staff on Contract and Seven Data Entry 
Operators on Contract are engaged  in the service of  the Port Trust Hospital  for providing  round the clock 
services including  three ambulance  facilities.

Services provided by the PTH from 01.4.2020 to 31.03.2021

Consultant Services:

In addition to the above, Port Trust Hospital has empanelled 38 Part time visiting consultants of various 
fields of specialty including Ayurveda and Homeopathy.  

Referral Hospital Services:

The Port has empanelled 11 reputed Specialty & Super Specialty Hospitals in and round Mangalore & 
Bangalore for medical facilities which are not available in the Port Trust Hospital.

Pharmacy:

Medical Department procures and stocks medicines, surgical consumables through tendering and generic   
medicines through the authorized Distributor of Janaushadhi. Further Medical Department has empanelled 
one Allopathic Medical Shop through tendering process, for supply of Allopathic Medicines which are 
not available at Port Trust Hospital @ rebate rate 17.50% on Branded Medicines and 30% on Generic 
Medicines. 
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Z¡Xm{ZH$ à¶moJembm godmE§:

• nyU© én go ñdMm{bV H§$ß¶yQ>arH¥$V Z¡Xm{ZH$ à¶moJembm g^r H$m¶© {XZm| ‘| gw~h 7.00 ~Oo go am{Ì Ho$ 7.00 ~Oo VH$ 
H$m¶©aV h¢ &  

• {M{H$Ëgm {d^mJ Zo H«o${S>Q> Ho$ AmYma na Z ‘ n Ý¶mg Ho$ ~mø amo{J¶m| Ho$ {bE Z ‘ n Ý¶mg AñnVmb ‘| CnbãY Z 
hmoZodmbr à¶moJembm Ed§ {d{eï> Om§M {ZOr A{YH¥$V AñnVmbm| H$s gyMr ~Zm¶r h¡&

AëQ´>m gmoZmoJ«m‘/BH$moH$ma{S>¶moJ«m‘ godmE§:

 {M{H$Ëgm {d^mJ ‘| AëQ´>m gmoZmoJ«m‘, H$ba S>moßba Ed§ BH$moH$m{S>©¶moJ«m‘ H$s gw{dYm CnbãY h¢& Cnamoº$ {d{Z{X©ï> Ad{Y Ho$ 
{bE godm Am§H$‹S>o H«$‘e: 14614 Ed§ 1556 h¢ &

àmW{‘H$ {M{H$Ëgm Ho$ÝÐ:

 ~W© g§.1, KmQ> joÌ ‘| àmW{‘H$ {M{H$Ëgm Ho$ÝÐ 24 K§Q>o V¡ZmV h¡ & KmQ> joÌ ‘| H$m¶© ñWb na Km¶bm| Am¡a ‹Oê$aV‘§Xm| H$mo 
àmW{‘H$ {M{H$Ëgm godmE§ àXmZ H$s OmVr h¡& {d{^Þ AZw^mJm| na S´o>qOJ gm‘J«r, ‘bh‘ Am¡a gm‘mÝ¶ XdmAm| Ho$ gmW 
{d{^Þ dJm] H$mo àmW{‘H$ {M{H$Ëgm ~m°Šg ^r àXmZ {H$E JE h¡&

godm Am±H$‹S>o:

nÎmZ Ý¶mg AñnVmb ‘| 26786 ~mø amo{J¶m| H$m CnMma {H$¶m J¶m & 525 amo{J¶m| H$mo Am§V[aH$ BbmO Ho$ {bE ao’$ab 
AñnVmbm| ‘| ̂ oOm J¶m& AZw‘mo{XV ao’$ab AñnVmbm| ‘| 1466 ~mø amo{J¶m| Zo Om§M Am¡a AÝ¶ gw{dYmAm| H$m bm^ CR>m¶m h¡&  

AmnaoeZ H$j:

nÎmZ Ý¶mg AñnVmb ‘| gwgp‚mV AmnaoeZ {WEQ>a h¡, Omo H$mo{dS>-19 ‘hm‘mar Ho$ H$maU ~§X {H$¶m J¶m h¡&

{’${O¶moWoaonr BH$mB©:

nÎmZ Ý¶mg AñnVmb ‘| amo{J¶m| H$mo {’${O¶moWoanr godmE§ àXmZ H$aZo Ho$ {bE EH$ {’${O¶moWoanr ¶w{ZQ> ^r h¡ Am¡a Bg Ad{Y 
Ho$ Xm¡amZ 1605 amo{J¶m| Zo Bg gw{dYm H$m bm^ CR>m¶m & 

H$mo{dS>-19 ‘hm‘mar go {ZnQ>Zo Ho$ {bE {M{H$Ëgm {d^mJ Ûmam {H$E JE Cnm¶ :

 • EH$ H$mo{dS>-19 H$mZ©a Am¡a hoën S>oñH$, Q´>mBEO, H$mo{dS>-19 Ho$ {bE ZmoS>b A{YH$mar H$m Zm‘m§H$Z, gXu ~wIma, 
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Clinical Laboratory Services:

• The fully Automated Computerized Clinical Laboratory is functioning from  7.00 a.m to 7.00 p.m on 
all working days.

• Medical Department has empanelled approved referral hospitals for providing Laboratory and Special 
investigations which are not available at PTH for NMPT outpatients on credit basis at CGHS Rates. 

Ultra sonogram/Echocardiogram Services:

Medical Department has Ultra sonogram, Colour Doppler and Echocardiogram facilities. The service 
statistics for above specified period is 14614 and 1556 Tests.

First Aid Center:

First Aid Centre is manned 24 hours at Berth No.1, wharf area. First Aid services are provided to the 
injured and needy at work site in wharf area. Different sections have also been provided with First Aid 
Boxes  in various locations with dressing materials, ointments and general medicines. 

Service Statistics:

26,786 outpatients were treated in Port Trust Hospital. 525 patients were referred to approved referral 
hospitals for treatment as in-patients.  1466 outpatients have availed  investigations and other   facilities  
at the approved referral hospitals 

Operation Theatre:

Port Trust Hospital has a well equipped functioning Operation Theatre, which is closed due to Covid-19 
Pandemic.

Physiotherapy Unit:

Port Trust Hospital also has a Physiotherapy Unit to render physiotherapy services to the patients and 1605 
patients availed this facility during the period.

Measures taken by Medical Department to tackle COVID-19 Pandemic:

• A COVID-19 Corner & Help Desk, Triage, Nomination of Nodal Officer for COVID-19, Maintenance 
of register for recording the patients with cold, fever, cough etc., Health Education to all Para-medical 
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Im§gr Am{X Ho$ amo{J¶m| H$s [aH$m{Sª>J Ho$ {bE a{OñQ>a H$m aIaImd, g^r n¡am-‘o{S>H$b ñQ>m’$ Am¡a nÎmZ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| 
H$mo ñdmñÏ¶ {ejm, Aënmd{Y R>oHo$ na nm±M S>çyQ>r S>m°ŠQ>a H$mo aIZm, nrnrB©, AmëH$mohmb AmYm[aV h¢S> g¡{ZQ>mBµOa, 
XdmE§, AñnVmb CnH$aU H$s IarX &

• Z‘n Ý¶mg à{ejU Ho$ÝÐ ^dZ ‘| 28.07.2020 H$mo ewê$ {H$E JE AmB©gr¶y BH$mB© Ho$ gmW 10 {~ñVam| dmbo g§JamoY/
AmB©gmoboeZ dmS>© ‘| Zd§~a 2020 VH$ 25 H$mo{dS> nm{µO{Q>d amo{J¶m| H$mo AmBgmoboeZ XoI^mb àXmZ {H$¶m J¶m&

• nÎmZ H$‘©Mm[a¶m|, AmCQ>gmog© H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Am¡a S>m°H$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Ho$ gmW-gmW nÎmZ H$m°bmoZr Ho$ {Zdm{g¶m| Ho$ bm^ Ho$ 
{bE Z‘nÝ¶mg n[aga ‘| 12.09.2020 go 14.09.2020 VH$ a¡{nS> E§Q>rµOZ Q>oñQ>(AmaEQ>r) Am¶mo{OV {H$¶m J¶m Wm&

• bmoH$ ñdmñÏ¶ Ho$ {hV ‘|, Z‘nÝ¶mg Zo {Obm àemgZ ñdmñÏ¶ Am¡a n[adma H$ë¶mU ‘§Ìmb¶ Ho$ g‘Ýd¶ go g^r 
H$‘©Mm[a¶m| Am¡a AmCQ>gmog© H$‘©Mm[a¶m| H$m a¡{nS> E§Q>rµOZ Q>oñQ>(AmaEQ>r) Am¶mo{OV {H$¶m& BgHo$ Abmdm, {Obm ñdmñÏ¶ 
àm{YH$m[a¶m| Zo âby Ho$ bjUm| dmbo g^r à{V^m{J¶m| Ho$ {bE EH$ hr {gqQ>J ‘| ‘m¡OyX AmaEQ>r Ho$ gmW AmQ>rnrgrAma 
Q>oñQ> H$aZo Ho$ {bE A{V[aº$ àmdYmZ ^r àXmZ {H$¶m Wm& AmaEQ>r Am¡a AmQ>rnrgrAma Ho$ VhV² Am¶mo{OV Hw$b narjU 
H«$‘e: 2276 d 256 h¡ &

• Z‘n Ý¶mg ‘| H$mo{dS>-19 Ho$ {bE [anmoQ>© {H$E JE Hw$b gH$mamË‘H$ ‘m‘bo 176 h¡, {Og‘| 59 H$‘©Mm[a¶m|, 23 
Am{lV, 5 godm {Zd¥Îm Am¡a 81 AÝ¶ em{‘b h¢& g^r amoJgyMH$ ‘m‘bm| Ho$ gmW gh-~r‘m[a¶m| H$mo Z‘nÝ¶mg ao’$ab 
AñnVmbm| ‘| ^oOm J¶m Wm Am¡a {~Zm bjUm| amo{J¶m| H$m BbmµO hmo‘ AmB©gmoboeZ/EZE‘nrQ>r AmB©gmoboeZ g|Q>a Ho$ 
VhV² {H$¶m J¶m Wm& EH$ Am{lV H$s ‘¥Ë¶w H$s [anmoQ>© {‘br&

• ‘§Ìmb¶ Ho$ {ZX}e Ho$ AZwgma, Z‘n Ý¶mg Zo Z‘n Ý¶mg Ho$ H$‘©Mm[a¶m| d  nU§~ya Am¡a CgHo$ Amgnmg ahZodmbo 
Am‘ OZVm Ho$ Cn¶moJ Ho$ {bE gñVr Xam| na JwUdÎmmnyU© Xdm CnbãY H$amZo Ho$ {bE Z‘n Ý¶mg ~mOma n[aga ‘| 
26.01.2021 H$mo àYmZ‘§Ìr ̂ maVr¶ OZ Am¡f{Y  n[a¶moOZm (nrE‘~rOonr) Ho$ÝÐ Imobm& nrE‘~rOonr Ho$ÝÐ Z‘n Ý¶mg 
Ho$ {M{H$Ëgm {d^mJ Ûmam g§Mm{bV h¡ &
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staff and Port employees, engagement of five Duty Doctors on short term contract, Procurement of 
PPEs, alcohol based hand sanitizers, medicines, Hospital equipment. 

• 10 bedded quarantine/Isolation ward with ICU unit at NMPT training centre building commissioned 
on 28.07.2020 providing isolation care to 25 COVID positive cases till November, 2020. 

• Rapid Antigen Test (RAT) was conducted at NMPT premises from 12.09.2020 to 14.09.2020 for the 
benefit of Port employees, outsourced employees and Dock Workers as also residents of Port Colony.

• In the interest of the public health, NMPT, in coordination with the District Administration- Ministry 
of Health & Family Welfare conducted Rapid Antigen Test (RAT) of all the employees and outsourced 
employees. Further, District Health Authorities had also provided additional provision to conduct RT-
PCR test along with the existing RAT, in a single sitting for all the participants with Flu symptoms. 
The total test conducted under RAT and RT-PCR numbers to 2276 & 256 respectively. 

• The total Positive cases reported for COVID-19 in NMPT numbers to 176, which consist of 59 
employees, 23 dependants, 5 Retirees and 81 others. All the symptomatic cases with co-morbidities 
were referred to the NMPT referral Hospitals and those without symptoms were treated under home 
isolation/ NMPT Isolation Centre. One death of dependant was reported.

• As per Ministry’s direction, NMPT opened Pradhan mantri Bharatiya Janushadhi Pariyojana (PMBJP) 
Kendra at NMPT Market complex on 26.01.2021 for providing quality medicine at affordable rates 
for  the use of NMPT employees and general public residing in and around Panambur. The PMBJP 
Kendra is operated by Medical Department of NMPT.
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^mJ / PART - IV
gm§p»¶H$s¶ Vm{bH$m

STATISTICAL TABLES

{XZm§H$ 26.01.2021 H$mo nÎmZ CnZJar ‘| ^maVr¶ OZ Am¡f{Y Ho$ÝÐ Ho$ CÓmQ>Z Ho$ Adga na S>m°. E.dr. 
a‘Um, AÜ¶j, EZE‘nrQ>r, gmW ‘| lr Ho$. Or. ZmW, CnmÜ¶j, {d^mJmÜ¶j Am¡a {M{H$Ëgm ñQ>m’$ & 

Dr. A.V. Ramana, Chairman, NMPT alongwith Shri K.G. Nath, Dy.Chairman, HoDs and 
medical staff on the occasion of inauguration of Bharatiya Jan Aushadhi Kendra at the Port 
Township on 26.01.2021.
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^mJ  / PART – IV

gm§p»¶H$s¶ Vm{bH$m / STATISTICAL TABLES

Vm{bH$m g§.
TABLE No.

{df¶
SUBJECT

n¥ð> g§.
PAGE NO.

Vm{bH$m- V-I   
TABLE - V-I

nÎmZ H$m ñWb {ddaU  
Topography of the Port

101

Vm{bH$m-V-II  
TABLE - V-II

~W© {ddaU 
Berth particulars 

102

Vm{bH$m- V-III  
TABLE - V-III

V¡aVo Ob¶mZ 
Floating crafts 

103

Vm{bH$m- V-IV  
TABLE - V-IV

‘mb Tw>bmB© CnñH$a 
Cargo Handling Equipment 

104-105

Vm{bH$m- V-V  
TABLE - V-V

nÎmZ ‘| ^§S>maU j‘Vm 
Storage Capacities of the Port

106-119

Vm{bH$m-gr-I  
TABLE - C-I

nÊ¶dma d loUrdma g§Mm{bV ‘mb H$m ¶mVm¶mV 
Commodity-wise & Category-wise Cargo Traffic 
Handled 

120-121

Vm{bH$m-gr- II  
TABLE - C-II

g§Mm{bV ‘mb H$m ÜdOdma {dVaU 
Flag-wise Distribution of Traffic

122-125

Vm{bH$m-gr- III 
TABLE - C-III

Ama§{^H$ d J§Vì¶ ñWmZ Ho$ g‘wÐnma g§Mm{bV ¶mVm¶mV 
Origin & Destination-wise Overseas Traffic Handled

126-143

Vm{bH$m-gr- IV 
TABLE - C-IV

nÊ¶dma g§Mm{bV ¶mVm¶mV 
Commodity-wise Traffic Handled

144-145

Vm{bH$m gr - IV (Omar h¡...) 
TABLE C – IV (Contd.)

2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ nÊ¶dma g§Mm{bV ¶mVm¶mV 
Commodity-Wise Traffic Handled During 2020-21

146-147
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Vm{bH$m-gr- V 
TABLE - C-V

{d{^Þ àH$mam| Ho$ n[adhZ Ûmam àmá bmXo JE nÊ¶dma ‘mb
Commodity-wise Loaded Cargo Received by Different 
Modes of Transport

148-149

Vm{bH$m-gr- VI 
TABLE - C-VI

{d{^Þ àH$mam| Ho$ n[adhZ Ûmam adm{ZV CVmao JE nÊ¶dma ‘mb
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Vm{bH$m gr - I
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ nÊ¶dma Am¡a loUrdma g§M{bV ‘mb ¶mVm¶mV 

(‘000 Q>Zm| ‘|)

H«$. 
g§.

nÊ¶ {dXoer VQ>r¶ Hw$b
¶moJCVmao JE bmXo JE Hw$b CVmao JE bmXo JE Hw$b

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

H$ Vab WmoH$ 15,662 2,995 18,657 3,477 2,092 5,569 24,226

1 nrAmoEb - H$ƒm 11,539 - 11,539 2,511 114 2,625 14,164

2 nrAmoEb - CËnmXZ 83 2,189 2,272 939 1,734 2,673 4,945

3 EbnrOr 2,783 - 2,783 - - - 2,783

4 ImÚ Vob 724 - 724 6 33 39 764

5 E’$AmaE‘-Vab 239 - 239 - - - 239

6 AÝ¶ 294 806 1,100 21 211 231 1,332

I ewîH$ WmoH$ 4,261 1,910 6,171 2,711 660 3,371 9,542

1 bm¡h A¶ñH$(g^r) - 1,900 1,900 2,345 484 2,829 4,729

 (H$) Jw{Q>H$mE§ - 1,900 1,900 - 484 484 2,384

 (I) ’$mBÝg - - - 2,345 - 2,345 2,345

2 AÝ¶ A¶ñH$(~mŠgmBQ>) - - - - - - -

3 W‘©b H$mo¶bm - - - - - - -

4 H$moqH$J H$mo¶bm 94 - 94 - - - 94

5 AÝ¶ H$mo¶bm 3,244 - 3,244 - 55 55 3,300

6 Cd©aH$ 779 - 779 - - - 779

7 E’$AmaE‘-ewîH$ 62 11 72 - - - 72

8 MrZr - - - - - - -

9 {g‘|Q> - - - 366 - 366 366

10 AÝ¶ 81 - 81 - 121 121 203

J {d{dY WmoH$ 14 110 124 276 41 317 441

1 bm¡h d BñnmV - 2 2 276 0.69 277 279

2 qQ>~a d bH$‹S>r Ho$ bÆ>o 9 - 9 - - - 9

3 ImÚmÞ - - - - - - -

4 MrZr - 108 108 - - - 108

5 n[a¶moOZm ‘mb - - - -

6 Cd©aH$ - - - - - - -

7 AÝ¶ 5 - 5 - 40 40 45

K H§$Q>¡Za("000 Q>Z) 446 432 878 1,043 370 1,413 2,291

Q>rB©¶y (g§.) 32,767 27,870 60,637 43,250 46,558 89,808 150,445

S> Hw$b(H$+I+J+K) 20,382 5,448 25,830 7,507 3,163 10,670 36,500
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TABLE C- I
COMMODITY-WISE & CATEGORY-WISE CARGO TRAFFIC  

HANDLED DURING 2020-21
(in ‘000 tonnes)

S.No. Commodity Overseas Coastal
Grand Total

Unloaded Loaded Total Unloaded Loaded Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

A LIQUID BULK 15,662 2,995 18,657 3,477 2,092 5,569 24,226

1 POL - Crude 11,539 - 11,539 2,511 114 2,625 14,164

2 POL - Products 83 2,189 2,272 939 1,734 2,673 4,945

3 LPG 2,783 - 2,783 - - - 2,783

4 Edible Oil 724 - 724 6 33 39 764

5 FRM - Liquid 239 - 239 - - - 239

6 Others 294 806 1,100 21 211 231 1,332

B DRY BULK 4,261 1,910 6,171 2,711 660 3,371 9,542

1 Iron Ore (All) - 1,900 1,900 2,345 484 2,829 4,729

(a) Pellets - 1,900 1,900 - 484 484 2,384

(b) Fines - - - 2,345 - 2,345 2,345

2 Other Ores (Bauxite) - - - - - - -

3 Thermal Coal - - - - - - -

4 Coking Coal 94 - 94 - - - 94

5 Other Coal 3,244 - 3,244 - 55 55 3,300

6 Fertilizer 779 - 779 - - - 779

7 FRM - Dry 62 11 72 - - - 72

8 Sugar - - - - - - -

9 Cement - - - 366 - 366 366

10 Others 81 - 81 - 121 121 203

C BREAK BULK 14 110 124 276 41 317 441

1 Iron & Steel - 2 2 276 0.69 277 279

2 Timber & Logs 9 - 9 - - - 9

3 Food Grains - - - - - - -

4 Sugar - 108 108 - - - 108

5 Project Cargo - - - -

6 Fertilizer - - - - - - -

7 Others 5 - 5 - 40 40 45

D CONTAINER ('000 Tonnes) 446 432 878 1,043 370 1,413 2,291

TEUs ( In Nos.) 32,767 27,870 60,637 43,250 46,558 89,808 150,445

E TOTAL (A+B+C+D) 20,382 5,448 25,830 7,507 3,163 10,670 36,500



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

122

Vm{bH$m gr - II
2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ g§Mm{bV ‘mb H$m ÜdO-dma {dVaU  

(‘000 Q>Zm| ‘|)

H«$ g§. amï´>r¶Vm      
nmoVm |    
H$s g§.

‘mb H$s ‘mÌm
Hw$b

CVmao JE bmXo JE Zm¡H$m§VaU

H$. {dXoer

1 EpÝQ>JwAm Ed§ ~~w©S>m 3 11 16 - 28

2 ~hm‘mg 18 400 97 - 497

3 ~§½bmXoe   4 66 - - 66

4 ~ob{O¶‘ 13 113 - - 113

5 ~o{bµO 1 - 27 - 27

6 Ho$‘Z AmBb¢S>               6 270 - - 270

7 MrZ 1 - 55 - 55

8 H$mo‘moamog 1 - 10 - 10

9 Hw$H$ AmBb¢S> 4 18 - - 18

10 gmBàg 10 293 326 - 619

11 S>oZ‘mH©$ 6 25 67 - 92

12 J~m°Z 3 25 - - 25

13 {O~«mëQ>a 1 12 - - 12

14 ¶yZmZ 26 1,969 - - 1,969

15 hm§JH$m§J 30 419 325 - 744

16 ^maV 94 5,253 626 - 5,879

17 B§S>moZo{e¶m 4 35 - - 35

18 BQ>br 2 69 41 - 110

19 OmnmZ 1 259 - - 259

20 OmS>©Z 1 - 16 - 16

21 H$mo[a¶m 4 21 8 - 29

22 Hw$d¡V 4 95 - - 95

23 bmB~o[a¶m 76 2,416 733 - 3,149

24 bŠgo‘~J© 2 - 53 - 53

25 ‘bo{e¶m 1 3 - - 3

26 ‘mëQ>m 37 1,885 231 - 2,116

27 ‘me©b AmBb¢S> 88 1,901 1,293 - 3,194
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TABLE C – II
FLAG - WISE DISTRIBUTION OF CARGO HANDLED DURING 2020-21  

(in ’000 tonnes)

SL.
NO. NATIONALITY NO. OF 

SHIPS

VOLUME OF CARGO
TOTAL

UNLOADED LOADED TRANSHIPMENT

A. OVERSEAS

1 Antigua & Barbuda 3 11 16 - 28

2 Bahamas 18 400 97 - 497

3 Bangladesh 4 66 - - 66

4 Belgium 13 113 - - 113

5 Belize 1 - 27 - 27

6 Cayman Islands 6 270 - - 270

7 China 1 - 55 - 55

8 Comoros 1 - 10 - 10

9 Cook Islands 4 18 - - 18

10 Cyprus 10 293 326 - 619

11 Denmark 6 25 67 - 92

12 Gabon 3 25 - - 25

13 Gibraltar 1 12 - - 12

14 Greece 26 1,969 - - 1,969

15 Hong Kong 30 419 325 - 744

16 India 94 5,253 626 - 5,879

17 Indonesia 4 35 - - 35

18 Italy 2 69 41 - 110

19 Japan 1 259 - - 259

20 Jordan 1 - 16 - 16

21 Korea 4 21 8 - 29

22 Kuwait 4 95 - - 95

23 Liberia 76 2,416 733 - 3,149

24 Luxembourg 2 - 53 - 53

25 Malaysia 1 3 - - 3

26 Malta 37 1,885 231 - 2,116

27 Marshall Islands 88 1,901 1,293 - 3,194
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28 Zmd} 5 194 55 - 249

29 nbmC 1 4 - - 4

30 nZm‘m 130 2,267 567 - 2,834

31 {’$br{nÝg 4 118 - - 118

32 nwV©Jmb 1 - 1 - 1

33 H$Va 13 46 - - 46

34 g¢Q> {dÝg|Q> Ed§ J«oZmS>mBÝg 1 26 - - 26

35 gCXr Aa~ 4 571 56 - 627

36 {g¶am{b¶moZ 1 19 - - 19

37 qgJmnwa 89 1,227 737 - 1,963

38 pñdQ>µOab¢S> 1 45 - - 45

39 WmBb¢S> 1 12 - - 12

40 Vwdmbw 4 36 - - 36

41 ¶yZmBQ>oS> qH$JS>‘ 10 249 80 - 329

42 {d¶VZm‘ 3 12 30 - 42

Hw$b {dXoer (H$) 709 20,382 5,448 - 25,830

I.  VQ>r¶

1 gmBàg  1 55 55 - 110

2 EWmo{n¶m 1 - 25 - 25

3 ¶yZmZ 1 3 - - 3

4 ^maV 460 6,306 2,894 - 9,200

5 bmB~o[a¶m 5 267 6 - 273

6 ‘mëQ>m 2 89 - - 89

7 ‘me©b AmB©b¢S> 11 220 38 - 258

8 nZm‘m 18 275 40 - 315

9 {’$brqng 1 - 50 - 50

10 qgJmnwa 28 292 54 - 347

Hw$b VQ>r¶ (I) 528 7,507 3,163 - 10,670

Hw$b ¶moJ (H$+I) 1,237 27,890 8,610 - 36,500
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28 Norway 5 194 55 - 249

29 Palau 1 4 - - 4

30 Panama 130 2,267 567 - 2,834

31 Philippines 4 118 - - 118

32 Portugal 1 - 1 - 1

33 Qatar 13 46 - - 46

34 Saint Vincent &  the grenadines 1 26 - - 26

35 Saudi Arabia 4 571 56 - 627

36 Sierra Leone 1 19 - - 19

37 Singapore 89 1,227 737 - 1,963

38 Switzerland 1 45 - - 45

39 Thailand 1 12 - - 12

40 Tuvalu 4 36 - - 36

41 United Kingdom 10 249 80 - 329

42 Vietnam 3 12 30 - 42

Total Overseas (A) 709 20,382 5,448 - 25,830

B. COASTAL

1 Cyprus 1 55 55 - 110

2 Ethiopia 1 - 25 - 25

3 Greece 1 3 - - 3

4 India 460 6,306 2,894 - 9,200

5 Liberia 5 267 6 - 273

6 Malta 2 89 - - 89

7 Marshall Islands 11 220 38 - 258

8 Panama 18 275 40 - 315

9 Philippines 1 - 50 - 50

10 Singapore 28 292 54 - 347

Total Coastal (B) 528 7,507 3,163 - 10,670

GRAND TOTAL : (A+B) 1,237 27,890 8,610 - 36,500
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Vm{bH$m gr - III
2020-21  Ho$ Xm¡amZ Ama§{^H$ ñWmZ d J§Vì¶ ñWmZdma g§Mm{bV {dXoer ¶mVm¶mV

  (Q>Zm| ‘|)

H«$ 
g§.

nÊ¶
CVmao JE ‘mb bmXo JE ‘mb

‘yb Xoe ‘mÌm bú¶ Xoe nÊ¶
1 2 3 4 5 6

H$ Vab WmoH$

1 nrAmoEb(H$ƒm) A§Jmobm 574,569 - -

BamH$ 2,104,812 - -

H$mo[a¶m 94,567 - -

Hw$d¡V 973,291 - -

ZmB©Or[a¶m 261,432 - -

gCXr Aa~ 4,604,199 - -

¶yEB© 2,225,879 - -

¶yEgE 699,789 - -

2 nrAmoEb (CËnmX) ‘bo{e¶m 8,597 ~opëO¶‘ 68,142

Amo‘mZ 19,890 MrZ 139,554

¶yEB© 54,377 ’«$m§g 40,000

- - hm§JH$m§J 41,056

- - OmnmZ 72,754

- - ‘bo{e¶m 68,092

- - ZrXab¢S> 132,910

- - qgJmnwa 835,331

- - X{jUr H$mo[a¶m 35,003

- - lrb§H$m 38,284

- - V§Om{Z¶m 105,638

- - ¶yEB© 459,216

- - ¶yEgE 41,929

3 EbnrOr ~haoZ 23,000 - -

Hw$d¡V 476,678 - -

ZrXab¢S> 26,133 - -

H$Va 914,092 - -

ê$g 5,145 - -
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TABLE C – III
Origin and Destination – wise Overseas Traffic Handled during 2020-21

  (in Tonnes)

Sl
No. Commodity

Cargo Unloaded Cargo Loaded

Origin
Country Quantity Destination

Country Quantity

1 2 3 4 5 6

A LIQUID BULK

1 POL (Crude) ANGOLA 574,569 - -

IRAQ 2,104,812 - -

KOREA 94,567 - -

KUWAIT 973,291 - -

NIGERIA 261,432 - -

SAUDI ARABIA 4,604,199 - -

U.A.E. 2,225,879 - -

UNITED STATES 699,789 - -

2 POL (Products) MALAYSIA 8,597 BELGIUM 68,142

OMAN 19,890 CHINA 139,554

U.A.E. 54,377 FRANCE 40,000

- - HONG KONG 41,056

- - JAPAN 72,754

- - MALAYSIA 68,092

- - NETHERLANDS 132,910

- - SINGAPORE 835,331

- - SOUTH KOREA 35,003

- - SRI LANKA 38,284

- - TANZANIA 105,638

- - U.A.E. 459,216

- - UNITED STATES 41,929

3 LPG BAHRAIN 23,000 - -

KUWAIT 476,678 - -

NETHERLANDS 26,133 - -

QATAR 914,092 - -

RUSSIA 5,145 - -
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gCXr Aa~ 842,973 - -

¶yEB© 444,689 - -

¶yEgE 50,248 - -

4 ImÚ Vob AO]Q>rZm 13,270 - -

B§S>moZo{e¶m 349,344 - -

‘bo{e¶m 64,451 - -

ê$g 23,948 - -

WmBb¢S> 7,976 - -

¶yH«o$Z 265,245 - -

5 E’$AmaE‘ - Vab B©amZ 6,600 - -

‘moa¸$mo 110,792 - -

{’$br{nÝg 6,972 - -

H$Va 77,617 - -

{d¶VZm‘ 37,473 - -

6 AÝ¶ Vab ~«mµOrb 2,104 ~«mµOrb 35,099

B©amZ 8,963 MrZ 392,411

BamH$ 138,166 OmnmZ 16,098

OmnmZ 8,901 ‘bo{e¶m 28,967

‘bo{e¶m 7,884 ZrXab¢S> 5,952

Amo‘mZ 3,010 Amo‘mZ 46,113

H$Va 19,892 H$Va 5,807

gCXr Aa~ 15,460 gCXr Aa~ 107,031

qgJmnwa 8,646 qgJmnwa 48,366

¶yEB© 56,105 ñbmodo{Z¶m 15,530

{d¶VZm‘ 25,070 ñnoZ 6,253

- - VmBdmZ 10,021

- - ¶yEB© 88,612

I ewîH$ WmoH$

1 g^r bm¡h A¶ñH$ - - - -

H$) bm¡h A¶ñH$ ’$mBÝg - - - -

I) bm¡h A¶ñH$ n¡boQ²g - - ~haoZ 159,188

- - ~«mµOrb 340,978
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SAUDI ARABIA 842,973 - -

U.A.E. 444,689 - -

UNITED STATES 50,248 - -

4 Edible Oil ARGENTINA 13,270 - -

INDONESIA 349,344 - -

MALAYSIA 64,451 - -

RUSSIA 23,948 - -

THAILAND 7,976 - -

UKRAINE 265,245 - -

5 FRM - Liquid IRAN 6,600 - -

MOROCCO 110,792 - -

PHILIPHINES 6,972 - -

QATAR 77,617 - -

VIETNAM 37,473 - -

6 Other Liquid BRAZIL 2,104 BRAZIL 35,099

IRAN 8,963 CHINA 392,411

IRAQ 138,166 JAPAN 16,098

JAPAN 8,901 MALAYSIA 28,967

MALAYSIA 7,884 NETHERLANDS 5,952

OMAN 3,010 OMAN 46,113

QATAR 19,892 QATAR 5,807

SAUDI ARABIA 15,460 SAUDI ARABIA 107,031

SINGAPORE 8,646 SINGAPORE 48,366

U.A.E. 56,105 SLOVENIA 15,530

VIETNAM 25,070 SPAIN 6,253

- - TAIWAN 10,021

- - U.A.E. 88,612

B DRY BULK

1 Iron Ore All - - - -

a) Iron Ore Fines - - - -

b)  Iron Ore Pellets - - BAHRAIN 159,188

- - BRAZIL 340,978
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- - MrZ 836,576

- - ‘bo{e¶m 113,949

- - Amo‘mZ 399,218

- - ¶yEB© 50,055

2 AÝ¶ A¶ñH$ (~mŠgmBQ>) - -

3 H$moqH$J H$mo¶bm AmñQ´>o{b¶m 94,000 - -

4 AÝ¶ H$mo¶bm AmñQ´>o{b¶m 884,516 - -

B§S>moZo{e¶m 1,056,088 - -

OmnmZ 69,016 - -

X{jUr A’«$sH$m 1,186,835 - -

ñnoZ 47,999 - -

5 Cd©aH$ ~haoZ 145,260 - -

H$ZmS>m 395 - -

MrZ 139,510 - -

O‘©Zr 115,379 - -

BµOamBb 132,287 - -

OmS>©Z 14,000 - -

‘bo{e¶m 43,545 - -

Amo‘mZ 48,003 - -

ê$g 55,000 - -

gD$Xr Aa~ 60,208 - -

¶yZmBQ>oS> qH$JS>‘ 25,200 - -

6 E’$AmaE‘-(ewîH$) {‘ò 61,980 MrZ 10,500

7 AÝ¶ Amo‘mZ 81,400 - -

J {d{dY WmoH$

1 bm¡h Am¡a BñnmV - - ZmBOr[a¶m 2,055

2 qQ>~a Ed§ bH$‹S>r Ho$ bÆ>o nnwAm Ý¶y {J{Z 8,938 - -
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- - CHINA 836,576

- - MALAYSIA 113,949

- - OMAN 399,218

- - U.A.E. 50,055

2 Other Ore (Bauxite) - -

3 Coking Coal AUSTRALIA 94,000 - -

4 Other Coal AUSTRALIA 884,516 - -

INDONESIA 1,056,088 - -

JAPAN 69,016 - -

SOUTH AFRICA 1,186,835 - -

SPAIN 47,999 - -

5 Fertilizer BAHRAIN 145,260 - -

CANADA 395 - -

CHINA 139,510 - -

GERMANY 115,379 - -

ISRAEL 132,287 - -

JORDAN 14,000 - -

MALAYSIA 43,545 - -

OMAN 48,003 - -

RUSSIA 55,000 - -

SAUDI ARABIA 60,208 - -

UNITED KINGDOM 25,200 - -

6 FRM (Dry) EGYPT 61,980 CHINA 10,500

7 Others OMAN 81,400 - -

C BREAK BULK

1 Iron & Steel - - NIGERIA 2,055

2 Timber & Logs PAPUA NEW 
GUINEA

8,938 - -
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3 MrZr - - B§S>moZo{e¶m 34,815

- - gmo‘m{b¶m 8,000

- - gyS>mZ 64,893

4 AÝ¶ {JZr {~gmAw 5,115 - -

K H§$Q>¡Za(Q>Z) AmñQ´>o{b¶m 173 Aë~m{Z¶m 64

~haoZ 52 AëOr[a¶m 439

~o{b{O¶‘ 5,811 AmñQ´>o{b¶m 64,585

~o{ZZ 77,420 ~haoZ 104

~«mµOrb 7,738 ~m§½bmXoe 20,584

Ho$‘amZ 2,374 ~opëO¶‘ 23,886

H$ZmS>m 2,768 ~ob¡µO 307

MrZ 31,996 ~o{ZZ 517

H$mob§{~¶m 194 ~«mµOrb 591

H$m§Jmo 1,802 ~«yZo 44

H$moñQ>m[aH$m 4,003 Ho$‘amZ 281

H$moQ> {S> Eodar 33,690 H$ZmS>m 4,818

Š¶y~m 514 {Mbr 2,397

Hw$amH$mAmo 59 MrZ 30,210

E¹$mS>moa 1,735 H$mob§{~¶m 941

{‘ò 2,016 H$m§Jmo 573

{’$Or 1,170 H$moQ> {S> Eodar 64

{’$Zb¢S> 831 H«$moE{e¶m 216

’«$m§g 2,010 MoH$ [anpãbH$ 833

Jm§{~¶m 1,402 Oo{H$¶m 45

Om{O©¶m 1,025 S>oÝ‘mH©$ 83

O‘©Zr 6,482 {µO~yQ>r 59

KmZm 32,670 S>mo{‘{ZH$Z [anpãbH$ 574

{JZr 1,912 EŠ¶yAmS>moa 29

h¡Vr 608 {‘ò 1,474

hm§JH$m§J 61 EñQ>mo{Z¶m 249

B§S>moZo{e¶m 8,830 B{W¶mo{n¶m 3,690

BOamBb 53 {’$Or 36

BQ>br 474 ’«$m§g 8,692

OmnmZ 1,156 J|{~¶m 31
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3 Sugar - - INDONESIA 34,815

- - SOMALIA 8,000

- - SUDAN 64,893

4 Others GUINEA BISSAU 5,115 - -

D CONTAINER (Tonnes) AUSTRALIA 173 ALBANIA 64

BAHRAIN 52 ALGERIA 439

BELGIUM 5,811 AUSTRALIA 64,585

BENIN 77,420 BAHRAIN 104

BRAZIL 7,738 BANGLADESH 20,584

CAMEROON 2,374 BELGIUM 23,886

CANADA 2,768 BELIZE 307

CHINA 31,996 BENIN 517

COLOMBIA 194 BRAZIL 591

CONGO 1,802 BRUNEI 44

COSTA RICA 4,003 CAMEROON 281

COTE D'IVOIRE 33,690 CANADA 4,818

CUBA 514 CHILE 2,397

CURACAO 59 CHINA 30,210

ECUADOR 1,735 COLOMBIA 941

EGYPT 2,016 CONGO 573

FIJI 1,170 COTE D'IVOIRE 64

FINLAND 831 CROATIA 216

FRANCE 2,010 CZECH REPUBLIC 833

GAMBIA 1,402 CZECHIA 45

GEORGIA 1,025 DENMARK 83

GERMANY 6,482 DJIBOUTI 59

GHANA 32,670 DOMINICAN 
REPUBLIC

574

GUINEA 1,912 ECUADOR 29

HAITI 608 EGYPT 1,474

HONG KONG 61 ESTONIA 249

INDONESIA 8,830 ETHIOPIA 3,690

ISRAEL 53 FIJI 36

ITALY 474 FRANCE 8,692

JAPAN 1,156 GAMBIA 31



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

134

OmS>m©Z 2,275 Om{O©¶m 22

Ho$Ý¶m 6,342 O‘©Zr 14,781

H$mo[a¶m 112 KmZm 1,192

Hw$d¡V 32 ¶yZmZ 3,641

bo~ZmZ 1,123 ½dmQ>o‘mbm 59

bmB~o[a¶m 1,297 {J{Z¶m 19

{b{~¶m 1,320 hmoSw>amg 19

{bWwAm{Z¶m 9 B§S>moZo{e¶m 1,172

‘oS>mJmñH$a 333 BamZ 22

‘bo{e¶m 12,321 AmBb|S> 90

‘mëXrìg 13 BOamBb 4,486

‘mëQ>m 52 BQ>br 14,535

‘m¡[aQ>m{Z¶m 90 OmnmZ 10,155

‘opŠgH$mo 76 OmoS>m©Z 6,124

‘moamo¸$mo 1,422 Ho$Ý¶m 451

‘moµOmpå~H$ 4,166 H$mo[a¶m 9,636

å¶m§‘ma 3,392 Hw$d¡V 4,943

Zm‘r{~¶m 807 bmV{d¶m 129

ZrXab¢S> 9,956 bmB~o[a¶m 329

{ZH$aJwdm 221 br{~¶m 10,820

ZmBOr[a¶m 74,293 {bWwAm{Z¶m 4,780

Zmd} 1,390 ‘oS>mJmñH$a 336

Amo‘mZ 11,768 ‘bo{e¶m 5,564

nZm‘m 660 ‘mbXrìg 62

nnwAm Ý¶y {JZr 1,425 ‘m¡[aQ>m{Z¶m 48

{’$br{nÝg 340 ‘m[aeg 485

nwV©Jmb 252 ‘opŠgH$mo 1,394

H$Va 1,032 ‘mÝQ>oZoJ«mo 1,089

ê$g 1,812 ‘moamo¸$mo 1,188

gCXr Aa~ 793 ‘moOmpå~H$ 3,118

goZoJb 805 å¶m§‘ma 1,516

goeoëg 44 ZrXab¢S> 8,800

{g¶oam{b¶moZ 55 Ý¶yOrb¢S> 8,716

qgJmnwa 5,530 {ZH$aJwdm 32

gmobmo‘Z AmBb¢S> 943 ZmBOr[a¶m 3,012
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JORDAN 2,275 GEORGIA 22

KENYA 6,342 GERMANY 14,781

KOREA 112 GHANA 1,192

KUWAIT 32 GREECE 3,641

LEBANON 1,123 GUATEMALA 59

LIBERIA 1,297 GUINEA 19

LIBYA 1,320 HONDURAS 19

LITHUANIA 9 INDONESIA 1,172

MADAGASCAR 333 IRAN 22

MALAYSIA 12,321 IRELAND 90

MALDIVES 13 ISRAEL 4,486

MALTA 52 ITALY 14,535

MAURITANIA 90 JAPAN 10,155

MEXICO 76 JORDAN 6,124

MOROCCO 1,422 KENYA 451

MOZAMBIQUE 4,166 KOREA 9,636

MYANMAR 3,392 KUWAIT 4,943

NAMIBIA 807 LATVIA 129

NETHERLANDS 9,956 LIBERIA 329

NICARAGUA 221 LIBYA 10,820

NIGERIA 74,293 LITHUANIA 4,780

NORWAY 1,390 MADAGASCAR 336

OMAN 11,768 MALAYSIA 5,564

PANAMA 660 MALDIVES 62

PAPUA NEW 
GUINEA

1,425 MAURITANIA 48

PHILIPPINES 340 MAURITIUS 485

PORTUGAL 252 MEXICO 1,394

QATAR 1,032 MONTENEGRO 1,089

RUSSIA 1,812 MOROCCO 1,188

SAUDI ARABIA 793 MOZAMBIQUE 3,118

SENEGAL 805 MYANMAR 1,516

SEYCHELLES 44 NETHERLANDS 8,800

SIERRA LEONE 55 NEW ZEALAND 8,716

SINGAPORE 5,530 NICARAGUA 32

SOLOMON 
ISLANDS

943 NIGERIA 3,012
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X{jUr A’«$sH$m 320 Zmd} 19

ñnoZ 2,429 Amo‘mZ 360

lrb§H$m 36,663 na§Jwdm 584

gyS>mZ 235 noê$ 1,724

gyarZm‘ 7,226 {’${bntg 86

ñdrS>Z 2,437 nmob¢S> 2,348

VmBdmZ 1,134 nwV©Jmb 1,545

V§µOm{Z¶m 32,345 H$Va 776

WmBb¢S> 2,974 amo‘m{Z¶m 65

Q>moJmo 24,615 ê$g 13,410

VwH$s© 3,185 gCXr Aa~ 12,222

¶yEB© 9,765 goeoëg 4,389

¶yH«o$Z 2,365 {g¶oam{b¶moZ 652

¶yZmBQ>oS> qH$JS>‘ 1,184 qgJmnwa 6,492

¶yEgE 9,150 ñbmodo{Z¶m 2,730

do{ZOwEbm 215 X{jU A’«$sH$m 1,910

{d¶VZm‘ 14,075 X{jUr H$mo[a¶m 187

¶‘Z 1,660 ñnoZ 17,539

- - lrb§H$m 86,438

- - ñdrS>Z 73

- - VmBdmZ 16,246

- - VmÝOm{Z¶m 395

- - WmBb¢S> 16,459

- - Q>moJmo 710

- - {Ì{ZXmX E§S> Q>mo~oJmo 411

- - VwH$s© 516

- - ¶wEB© 7,748

- - ¶yH«o$Z 3,691

- - ¶yHo$ 7,410

- - ¶yEgE 45,934

- - CéJdo 28

- - do{ZOwEbm 523

- - {d¶VZm‘ 26,950

- - ¶‘Z 149
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SOUTH AFRICA 320 NORWAY 19

SPAIN 2,429 OMAN 360

SRI LANKA 36,663 PARANAGUA 584

SUDAN 235 PERU 1,724

SURINAME 7,226 PHILIPPINES 86

SWEDEN 2,437 POLAND 2,348

TAIWAN 1,134 PORTUGAL 1,545

TANZANIA 32,345 QATAR 776

THAILAND 2,974 ROMANIA 65

TOGO 24,615 RUSSIA 13,410

TURKEY 3,185 SAUDI ARABIA 12,222

U.A.E. 9,765 SEYCHELLES 4,389

UKRAINE 2,365 SIERRA LEONE 652

UNITED KINGDOM 1,184 SINGAPORE 6,492

UNITED STATES 9,150 SLOVENIA 2,730

VENEZUELA 215 SOUTH AFRICA 1,910

VIETNAM 14,075 SOUTH KOREA 187

YEMEN 1,660 SPAIN 17,539

- - SRILANKA 86,438

- - SWEDEN 73

- - TAIWAN 16,246

- - TANZANIA 395

- - THAILAND 16,459

- - TOGO 710

- - TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO

411

- - TURKEY 516

- - UAE 7,748

- - UKRAINE 3,691

- - UNITED KINGDOM 7,410

- - UNITED STATES 45,934

- - URUGUAY 28

- - VENEZUELA 523

- - VIETNAM 26,950

- - YEMEN 149
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Q>rB©¶y   (g§.) AmñQ´>o{b¶m 8 Aë~m{Z¶m 2

~haoZ 7 AëOr[a¶m 17

~opëO¶‘ 235 AmñQ´>o{b¶m 3,066

~o{ZZ 4,399 ~haoZ 6

~«mµOrb 454 ~§½bmXoe 1,057

Ho$‘amZ 151 ~opëO¶‘ 1,072

H$ZmS>m 166 ~obrµO 12

MrZ 1,565 ~o{ZZ 36

H$mob§{~¶m 10 ~«mµOrb 40

H$m§Jmo 75 ~«yZoB© 2

H$moñQ>m[aH$m 268 Ho$‘ê$Z 13

H$moQ> {S> Eodar 1,846 H$ZmS>m 273

Š¶y~m 21 {Mbr 111

Hw$amH$moAm 2 MrZ 1,514

B¹$mS>moa 68 H$mob§{~¶m 65

{‘ò 84 H$m§Jmo 36

{’$Or 49 H$moQ> {S> Eodar 4

{’$Zb¢S> 59 H«$moE{e¶m 7

’«$mÝg 142 MoH$ [anpãbH$ 31

J|{~¶m 83 Mo{H$¶m 2

Om{O©¶m 43 S>oZ‘mH©$ 5

O‘©Zr 353 {O~yVr 2

KmZm 1,741 S>mo{‘{ZH$Z [anpãbH$ 38

{JZr 124 E¹$mS>moa 1

h¡Vr 22 {‘ò 68

hm§JH$m§J 2 EñQ>mo{Z¶m 20

B§S>moZo{e¶m 505 E{W¶mo{n¶m 164

BOamBb 2 {’$Or 2

BQ>br 31 ’«$m§g 402

OmnmZ 59 Jm§{~¶m 2

OmS>©Z 76 Om{O©¶m 2

Ho$Ý¶m 302 O‘©Zr 704

H$mo[a¶m 10 KmZm 71

Hw$d¡V 6 ¶yZmZ 198

bo~ZmZ 42 ½dmQ>o‘mbm 4
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TEU'S   (Nos.) AUSTRALIA 8 ALBANIA 2

BAHRAIN 7 ALGERIA 17

BELGIUM 235 AUSTRALIA 3,066

BENIN 4,399 BAHRAIN 6

BRAZIL 454 BANGLADESH 1,057

CAMEROON 151 BELGIUM 1,072

CANADA 166 BELIZE 12

CHINA 1,565 BENIN 36

COLOMBIA 10 BRAZIL 40

CONGO 75 BRUNEI 2

COSTA RICA 268 CAMEROON 13

COTE D'IVOIRE 1,846 CANADA 273

CUBA 21 CHILE 111

CURACAO 2 CHINA 1,514

ECUADOR 68 COLOMBIA 65

EGYPT 84 CONGO 36

FIJI 49 COTE D'IVOIRE 4

FINLAND 59 CROATIA 7

FRANCE 142 CZECH REPUBLIC 31

GAMBIA 83 CZECHIA 2

GEORGIA 43 DENMARK 5

GERMANY 353 DJIBOUTI 2

GHANA 1,741 DOMINICAN 
REPUBLIC

38

GUINEA 124 ECUADOR 1

HAITI 22 EGYPT 68

HONG KONG 2 ESTONIA 20

INDONESIA 505 ETHIOPIA 164

ISRAEL 2 FIJI 2

ITALY 31 FRANCE 402

JAPAN 59 GAMBIA 2

JORDAN 76 GEORGIA 2

KENYA 302 GERMANY 704

KOREA 10 GHANA 71

KUWAIT 6 GREECE 198

LEBANON 42 GUATEMALA 4
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{b~o[a¶m 58 {JZr 2

{b{~¶m 50 hmoÝSw>ag 2

{bWw{Z¶m 1 B§S>moZo{e¶m 52

‘oS>mJmñH$a 11 B©amZ 1

‘bo{e¶m 589 Am¶ab¡S> 16

‘mëS>rdg 2 BµOamBb 210

‘ëQ>m 2 BQ>br 698

‘m[aQ>m{Z¶m 3 OmnmZ 573

‘opŠgH$mo 11 OmS>©Z 271

‘moamo¸$mo 84 Ho$Ý¶m 29

‘moOmpå~H$ 226 H$mo[a¶m 447

å¶m§‘ma 176 Hw$d¡V 220

Zm‘r{~¶m 26 bmV{d¶m 5

ZrXab¢S> 481 bmB~o[a¶m 24

{ZH$aJwdm 8 br{~¶m 462

ZmBOr[a¶m 4,143 {bWwAm{Z¶m 192

Zmd} 44 ‘oS>mJmñH$a 28

Amo‘mZ 501 ‘bo{e¶m 1,419

nZm‘m 42 ‘mbXrìg 6

nnwAm Ý¶y {JZr 59 ‘m¡[aQ>m{Z¶m 2

{’$brnrÝg 15 ‘m[aeg 41

nwV©Jmb 10 ‘opŠgH$mo 101

H$Va 65 ‘mÝQ>oZoJ«mo 41

é.g 86 ‘moamo¸$mo 54

gCXr Aa~ 49 ‘moOmpå~H$ 110

goZoJb 45 å¶m§‘ma 86

goeoëg 7 ZrXab¢S> 511

{g¶oam{b¶moZ 2 Ý¶yOrb¢S> 390

qgJmnwa 298 {ZH$aJwdm 2

gmobmo‘Z AmB©b¢S> 40 ZmBOr[a¶m 234

X{jUr A{’«$H$m 10 Zmd} 2

ñn¡Z 133 Amo‘mZ 25

lrb§H$m 11,299 na§Jwdm 22

gyS>mZ 8 noê$ 104

gyarZm‘ 451 {’${bßnrÝg 8
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LIBERIA 58 GUINEA 2

LIBYA 50 HONDURAS 2

LITHUANIA 1 INDONESIA 52

MADAGASCAR 11 IRAN 1

MALAYSIA 589 IRELAND 16

MALDIVES 2 ISRAEL 210

MALTA 2 ITALY 698

MAURITANIA 3 JAPAN 573

MEXICO 11 JORDAN 271

MOROCCO 84 KENYA 29

MOZAMBIQUE 226 KOREA 447

MYANMAR 176 KUWAIT 220

NAMIBIA 26 LATVIA 5

NETHERLANDS 481 LIBERIA 24

NICARAGUA 8 LIBYA 462

NIGERIA 4,143 LITHUANIA 192

NORWAY 44 MADAGASCAR 28

OMAN 501 MALAYSIA 1,419

PANAMA 42 MALDIVES 6

PAPUA NEW 
GUINEA

59 MAURITANIA 2

PHILIPPINES 15 MAURITIUS 41

PORTUGAL 10 MEXICO 101

QATAR 65 MONTENEGRO 41

RUSSIA 86 MOROCCO 54

SAUDI ARABIA 49 MOZAMBIQUE 110

SENEGAL 45 MYANMAR 86

SEYCHELLES 7 NETHERLANDS 511

SIERRA LEONE 2 NEW ZEALAND 390

SINGAPORE 298 NICARAGUA 2

SOLOMAN 
ISLANDS

40 NIGERIA 234

SOUTH AFRICA 10 NORWAY 2

SPAIN 133 OMAN 25

SRI LANKA 11,299 PARANAGUA 22

SUDAN 8 PERU 104

SURINAME 451 PHILIPPINES 8
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ñdrS>Z 89 nmob¢S> 100

VmBdmZ 47 nwV©Jmb 66

VÝOm{Z¶m 1,953 H$Va 46

WmBb¢S> 124 amo‘m{Z¶m 3

Q>moJmo 1,257 ê$g 559

VwH$s© 117 gCXr Aa~ 684

¶wEB© 598 goeoëg 516

¶yH«o$Z 128 {g¶oam{b¶moZ 51

¶yHo$ 43 qgJmnwa 1,084

¶yEgE 585 ñbmodo{Z¶m 122

do{ZOwdobm 8 X{jU A’«$sH$m 112

{d¶VZm‘ 616 X{jU H$mo[a¶m 8

¶‘Z 57 ñnoZ 821

- - lrb§H$m 8,409

- - ñdrS>Z 4

- - VmBdmZ 840

- - VÝOm{Z¶m 20

- - WmBb¢S> 913

- - Q>moJmo 54

- - {Ì{ZXmX E§S> Q>mo~oJmo 30

- - VwH$s© 23

- - ¶yEB© 458

- - ¶yH«o$Z 143

- - ¶yHo$ 521

- - ¶yEgE 3,060

- - CéJdo 3

- - do{ZµOwEbm 20

- - {d¶VZm‘ 1,311

- - ¶‘Z 14

S> Zm¡H$m§VaU

1 H§$Q>¡Za(Q>Z) - - - -

(g§.) - - - -

2 AÝ¶ - - - -

Hw$b ¶moJ (Q>Z) - 20,466,433 - 5,474,300



NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2020-21

143

SWEDEN 89 POLAND 100

TAIWAN 47 PORTUGAL 66

TANZANIA 1,953 QATAR 46

THAILAND 124 ROMANIA 3

TOGO 1,257 RUSSIA 559

TURKEY 117 SAUDI ARABIA 684

U.A.E. 598 SEYCHELLES 516

UKRAINE 128 SIERRA LEONE 51

UNITED KINGDOM 43 SINGAPORE 1,084

UNITED STATES 585 SLOVENIA 122

VENEZUELA 8 SOUTH AFRICA 112

VIETNAM 616 SOUTH KOREA 8

YEMEN 57 SPAIN 821

- - SRILANKA 8,409

- - SWEDEN 4

- - TAIWAN 840

- - TANZANIA 20

- - THAILAND 913

- - TOGO 54

- - TRINIDAD AND 
TOBAGO

30

- - TURKEY 23

- - UAE 458

- - UKRAINE 143

- - UNITED KINGDOM 521

- - UNITED STATES 3,060

- - URUGUAY 3

- - VENEZUELA 20

- - VIETNAM 1,311

- - YEMEN 14

E TRANSHIPMENT

1 Container (Tons) - - - -

(Nos.) - - - -

2 Others - - - -

Grand Total (Tons) - 20,466,433 - 5,474,300
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Vm{bH$m gr - IV
nÊ¶dma g§Mm{bV ¶mVm¶mV

  (‘000 Q>Z ‘|)

H«$ g§. nÊ¶ 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-2021

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

I bmXo JE (H$+I+J+K) 8,810 9,815 9,714 9,885 8,610

H$ Vab WmoH$ 6,606 6,559 6,518 6,197 5,087

1 nrAmoEb-H$ƒm - - - 114 114

2 nrAmoEb -CËnmXZ 5,736 5,669 5,507 5,012 3,923

3 ImÚ Vob 6 5 - - 33

4 AÝ¶ 864 885 1,011 1,071 1,017

I ewîH$ WmoH$ 1,508 2,489 2,470 2,982 2,571

1 bm¡h A¶ñH$(g^r) 1,385 2,372 2,277 2,436 2,384

(H$) Jw{Q>H$mE§ 1,385 2,372 2,277 2,436 2,384

(I) ’$mBÝg - - - - -

2 AÝ¶ A¶ñH$ (~mŠgmBQ>) - - - - -

3 W‘©b H$mo¶bm - - - - -

4 H$moqH$J H$mo¶bm - - 30 - -

5 AÝ¶ H$mo¶bm 81 33 84 75 55

6 E’$AmaE‘-ewîH$ 43 62 78 47 11

7 ImÚmÞ (Xmb a{hV) - - - - -

8 MrZr / H$ƒr MrZr - 23 - 37 -

9 AÝ¶ - - - 387 121

J {d{dY WmoH$ 117 57 8 5 151

1 bm¡h d BñnmV 1 1 4 3 3

2 qQ>~a d bm°½g - - - - -

3 ImÚmZ (Xmb a{hV) - - 1 1 -

4 MrZr - - - - 108

5 n[a¶moOZm ‘mb - - 3 1 -

6 Cd©aH$ - - - - -

7 AÝ¶ 116 56 - - 40

K H§$Q>oZa (‘000 Q>Z) 579 709 718 701 802

(Q>rB©¶y) ( g§. ‘|) 47,130 56,978 66,721 75,304 74,428
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TABLE C – IV
COMMODITY-WISE TRAFFIC HANDLED 

 (in ‘000 tonnes) 

Sl..No. Commodity 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-2021

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

I LOADED (A+B+C+D) 8,810 9,815 9,714 9,885 8,610

A LIQUID BULK 6,606 6,559 6,518 6,197 5,087

1 POL - Crude - - - 114 114

2 POL - Products 5,736 5,669 5,507 5,012 3,923

3 Edible Oil 6 5 - - 33

4 Others 864 885 1,011 1,071 1,017

B DRY BULK 1,508 2,489 2,470 2,982 2,571

1 Iron Ore (All) 1,385 2,372 2,277 2,436 2,384

(a) Pellets 1,385 2,372 2,277 2,436 2,384

(b) Fines - - - - -

2 Other Ores (Bauxite) - - - - -

3 Thermal Coal - - - - -

4 Coking Coal - - 30 - -

5 Other Coal 81 33 84 75 55

6 FRM - Dry 43 62 78 47 11

7 Food Grains (excluding pulses) - - - - -

8 Sugar / Raw Sugar - 23 - 37 -

9 Others - - - 387 121

C BREAK BULK 117 57 8 5 151

1 Iron & Steel 1 1 4 3 3

2 Timber & Logs - - - - -

3 Food Grains (excluding pulses) - - 1 1 -

4 Sugar - - - - 108

5 Project Cargo - - 3 1 -

6 Fertilizer - - - - -

7 Others 116 56 - - 40

D CONTAINER ('000 Tonnes) 579 709 718 701 802

(TEUs) ( In Nos.) 47,130 56,978 66,721 75,304 74,428
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Vm{bH$m gr - IV (Omar h¡...)
2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ nÊ¶dma g§Mm{bV ¶mVm¶mV 

                                                                                                                   (‘000 Q>Z ‘|)

H«$ g§. nÊ¶ 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-2021
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
II bmXo JE (H$+I+J+K) 31,135 32,241 32,794 29,260 27,890

H$ Vab WmoH$ 20,477 20,202 21,439 18,670 19,139

1 nrAmoEb-H$ƒm 16,684 16,031 17,245 13,748 14,049

2 nrAmoEb -CËnmXZ 657 808 884 1,186 1,022

3 EbnrOr 2,027 2,209 2,209 2,552 2,783

4 ImÚ Vob 688 788 745 734 731

5 E’$AmaE‘-Vab 263 279 256 270 239

6 AÝ¶ 158 88 99 179 315

I ewîH$ WmoH$ 9,664 10,845 9,969 8,725 6,972

1 bm¡h A¶ñH$(g^r) 1,543 2,521 2,347 2,553 2,345

(H$) Jw{Q>H$mE§ - - - - -

(I) ’$mBÝg 1,543 2,521 2,347 2,553 2,345

2 AÝ¶ A¶ñH$ (~mŠgmBQ>) - 28 28 -

3 W‘©b H$mo¶bm 3,533 709 74 - -

4 H$moqH$J H$mo¶bm - 138 299 10 94

5 AÝ¶ H$mo¶bm 3,306 5,817 6,090 5,058 3,244

6 Cd©aH$ 404 551 365 513 779

7 E’$AmaE‘-ewîH$ 37 68 82 76 62

8 ImÚmÞ (Xmb a{hV) 248 51 - - -

9 MrZr / H$ƒr MrZr - 207 - - -

10 qg‘|Q> 378 397 367 356 366

11 AÝ¶ 216 387 318 132 81

J {d{dY WmoH$ 162 160 184 289 290

1 bm¡h d BñnmV 131 121 168 246 276

2 qQ>~a d bm°½g 14 15 12 9 9

3 ImÚmÞ (Xmb a{hV) - - - - -

4 n[a¶moOZm ‘mb - - - - -

5 Cd©aH$ 5 12 - 5 -

6 AÝ¶ 12 12 4 29 5

K H§$Q>¡Za (‘000 Q>Z) 832 1,034 1,201 1,577 1,489

(Q>rB©¶y) ( g§. ‘|) 47,799 58,520 64,892 78,047 76,017

Hw$b ¶moJ (I+II) 39,945 42,055 42,508 39,145 36,500
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TABLE C – IV (Contd.)
COMMODITY-WISE TRAFFIC HANDLED DURING 2020-21

 

                                                                                                   (in ‘000 tonnes)

S.No. Commodity 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-2021

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

II UNLOADED (A+B+C+D) 31,135 32,241 32,794 29,260 27,890

A LIQUID BULK 20,477 20,202 21,439 18,670 19,139

1 POL - Crude 16,684 16,031 17,245 13,748 14,049

2 POL - Products 657 808 884 1,186 1,022

3 LPG 2,027 2,209 2,209 2,552 2,783

4 Edible Oil 688 788 745 734 731

5 FRM - Liquid 263 279 256 270 239

6 Others 158 88 99 179 315

B DRY BULK 9,664 10,845 9,969 8,725 6,972

1 Iron Ore (All) 1,543 2,521 2,347 2,553 2,345

(a) Pellets - - - - -

(b) Fines 1,543 2,521 2,347 2,553 2,345

2 Other Ores (Bauxite) - 28 28 -

3 Thermal Coal 3,533 709 74 - -

4 Coking Coal - 138 299 10 94

5 Other Coal 3,306 5,817 6,090 5,058 3,244

6 Fertilizer 404 551 365 513 779

7 FRM - Dry 37 68 82 76 62

8 Food Grains (excluding Pulses) 248 51 - - -

9 Sugar / Raw Sugar - 207 - - -

10 Cement 378 397 367 356 366

11 Others 216 387 318 132 81

C BREAK BULK 162 160 184 289 290

1 Iron & Steel 131 121 168 246 276

2 Timber & Logs 14 15 12 9 9

3 Food Grains (excluding Pulses) - - - - -

4 Project Cargo - - - - -

5 Fertilizer 5 12 - 5 -

6 Others 12 12 4 29 5

D CONTAINER ('000 Tonnes) 832 1,034 1,201 1,577 1,489

(TEUs) (In Nos.) 47,799 58,520 64,892 78,047 76,017

GRAND TOTAL (I+II) 39,945 42,055 42,508 39,145 36,500
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Vm{bH$m gr - V
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ {d{^Þ àH$ma Ho$ n[adhZ Ûmam àmá 

nÊ¶dma bmXm J¶m ‘mb 
                                                                                                                                                      

                                                       (Q>Z ‘|)

H«$ 
g§.

nÊ¶ aob Ûmam àmá g‹S>H$ Ûmam àmá
AmB©S>ãë¶yQ>r Ûmam 

àmá

nmBnbmBZ 
Ûmam àmá 
*^

Hw$b

1 nrAmoEb (H$ƒm) - - - 114,385 114,385

2 nrAmoEb (CËnmXZ) - - - 3,923,073 3,923,073

3 EbnrOr - - - - -

4 AÝ¶ Vab WmoH$ - - - 1,049,893 1,049,893

5 bm¡h A¶ñH$ n¡boQ>^ - - - 2,383,558 2,383,558

6 H$moqH$J H$mo¶bm - - - - -

7 W‘©b H$mo¶bm - - - - -

8 AÝ¶ H$mo¶bm - 55,089 - - 55,089

9 E’$AmaE‘ ewîH$ - 10,500 - - 10,500

10 AÝ¶ ewîH$ WmoH$ 54,976 66,460 - - 121,436

11 BñnmV CËnmXZ (‘erZar) - 2,745 - - 2,745

12 AÝ¶ {d{dY WmoH$ 143,936 3,834 - - 147,770

13 H§$Q>¡Za 408 801,483 - - 801,891

14 g^r nÊ¶ 199,320 940,111 - 7,470,909 8,610,340

*   nÎmZ joÌ Ho$ ñQ>moaoO Q>¢H$ ’$m‘© Q>¢H$m| ‘|

^ H$Ýdo¶a 
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TABLE C – V
Commodity-wise Loaded Cargo Received by Different Modes of 

Transport during 2020-21  
                                                                                                                                                      

                                                       (in Tonnes)

Sl.
No. Commodity Received by Rail Received by 

Road Received by IWT
Received 

through Pipeline                                                                                                                                         
*^

Total 

1 POL (Crude) - - - 114,385 114,385

2 POL (Products) - - - 3,923,073 3,923,073

3 LPG - - - - -

4 Other Liquid Bulk - - - 1,049,893 1,049,893

5 Iron ore Pellets^ - - - 2,383,558 2,383,558

6 Coking Coal - - - - -

7 Thermal Coal - - - - -

8 Other Coal - 55,089 - - 55,089

9 FRM - Dry - 10,500 - - 10,500

10 Other Dry Bulk 54,976 66,460 - - 121,436

11 Steel Products (Machinery) - 2,745 - - 2,745

12 Other Break Bulk 143,936 3,834 - - 147,770

13 Containers 408 801,483 - - 801,891

14 All Commodities 199,320 940,111 - 7,470,909 8,610,340

*Into the storage tank farm tanks in Port Area

^ Conveyor
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Vm{bH$m gr -VI
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ {d{^Þ àH$ma Ho$ n[adhZ Ûmam

ào{fV nÊ¶dma CVmam J¶m ‘mb 
                                                                                                   (Q>Z ‘|)

H«$ 
g§.

nÊ¶ aob Ûmam ào{fV
g‹S>H$ Ûmam 

ào{fV
AmB©S>ãë¶yQ>r 
Ûmam ào{fV

nmBnbmBZ*  
Ûmam ào{fV

Hw$b

1 nrAmoEb (H$ƒm) - - - 14,049,430 14,049,430

2 nrAmoEb (CËnmXZ) - 1,021,697 - - 1,021,697

3 EbnrOr - - - 2,782,958 2,782,958

4 AÝ¶ Vab WmoH$ 10,530 - - 1,274,239 1,284,769

5 bm¡h A¶ñH$ - 2,344,970 - - 2,344,970

6 H$moqH$J H$mo¶bm - 94,000 - - 94,000

7 W‘©b H$mo¶b - - - - -

8 AÝ¶ H$mo¶bm 1,207,657 2,036,797 - - 3,244,454

9 Cd©aH$ g‘má 554,879 223,908 - - 778,787

10 E’$AmaE‘-ewîH$ - 61,980 - - 61,980

11 AÝ¶ ewîH$ WmoH$ 27,189 420,280 - - 447,469

12 BñnmV CËnmXZ (‘erZar) - 275,981 - - 275,981

13 AÝ¶ {d{dY WmoH$ - 14,053 - - 14,053

14 H§$Q>¡Za 3,254 1,485,779 - - 1,489,033

15 g^r nÊ¶ 1,803,509 7,979,445 - 18,106,627 27,889,581

*   nÎmZ joÌ Ho$ ñQ>moaoO Q>¢H$ ’$m‘© Q>¢H$m| ‘|
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TABLE C-VI
    Commodity-wise Unloaded Cargo Dispatched by  

Different Modes of Transport during 2020-21

                                                                                                  (in Tonnes)

Sl. 
No. Commodity Dispatched by 

Rail
Dispatched by 

Road
Dispatched by 

IWT

Dispatched 
through 

Pipeline *
Total 

1 POL (Crude) - - - 14,049,430 14,049,430

2 POL (Products) - 1,021,697 - - 1,021,697

3 LPG - - - 2,782,958 2,782,958

4 Other Liquid Bulk 10,530 - - 1,274,239 1,284,769

5 Iron ore - 2,344,970 - - 2,344,970

6 Coking Coal - 94,000 - - 94,000

7 Thermal Coal - - - - -

8 Other Coal 1,207,657 2,036,797 - - 3,244,454

9 Fertilizers Finished 554,879 223,908 - - 778,787

10 FRM - Dry - 61,980 - - 61,980

11 Other Dry Bulk 27,189 420,280 - - 447,469

12 Steel Products (Machinery) - 275,981 - - 275,981

13 Other Break Bulk - 14,053 - - 14,053

14 Containers 3,254 1,485,779 - - 1,489,033

15 All Commodities 1,803,509 7,979,445 - 18,106,627 27,889,581

* Into the storage tank farm tanks in Port Area
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 Vm{bH$m gr - VII
2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ AÝ¶ Xoem| H$m nÊ¶-dma Am¡a loUr-dma 

g§Mm{bV Q´>m§{OQ> ¶mVm¶mV ‘mb
(‘000 Q>Zm| ‘|)

H«$.g§. nÊ¶ CVmao JE bmXo JE Hw$b

1 2 3 4 5

H$ Vab WmoH$

eyÝ¶

1 nrAmoEb-H$ƒm

2 nrAmoEb -CËnmXZ 

3 EbnrOr/EbEZOr

4 ImÚ Vob

5 E’$AmaE‘-Vab

6 AÝ¶

I ewîH$ WmoH$

1 bm¡h A¶ñH$(g^r)

(H$) Jw{Q>H$mE§

(I) ’$mBÝg

2 AÝ¶ A¶ñH$ 

3 W‘©b H$mo¶bm 

4 H$moqH$J H$mo¶bm 

5 AÝ¶ H$mo¶bm 

6 Cd©aH$

7 E’$AmaE‘-ewîH$

8 ImÚmÞ (Xmb a{hV)

9 Xmb|

10 MrZr

11 qg‘|Q>

12 Z‘H$

13 bm¡h ñH«¡$n
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TABLE C - VII
Commodity-wise & Category-wise Transit Traffic of Other Countries 

Cargo Handled during 2020-21

(in ‘000 tonnes)

Sl. No. Commodity Unloaded Loaded Total

1 2 3 4 5

A LIQUID BULK

NIL

1 POL- Crude

2 POL-Products

3 LPG/LNG

4 Edible Oil

5 FRM-Liquid

6 Others

B DRY BULK

1 Iron Ore (All)

(a) Pellets

(b) Fine

2 Other Ores

3 Thermal Coal

4 Coking Coal

5 Other Coal

6 Fertilizer

7 FRM-Dry

8 Food Grains (excluding pulses)

9 Pulses

10 Sugar

11 Cement

12 Salt

13 Iron Scrap
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14 AÝ¶

J {d{dY WmoH$

1 bm¡h d BñnmV

2 qQ>~a d bH$‹S>r Ho$ bÆ>o 

3 Mm¶ d H$m’$s

4 ImÚmÞ (Xmb a{hV)

5 Xmb|

6 MrZr

7 qg‘|Q>

8 n[a¶moOZm ‘mb

9 Cd©aH$

10 Am°Q>mo‘mo~mBëg  (Q>Z)

(g§.)

11 AÝ¶

K H§$Q>¡Za (Q>Z)

(Q>rB©¶y)

S> Zm¡H$m§VaU

1 H§$Q>¡Za (Q>Z)

(Q>rB©¶y)

2 AÝ¶ ({d{Z{X©ï> H$a|)*

Hw$b (H$+I+J+K)
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14 Others

C BREAK BULK

1 Iron & Steel

2 Timber & Logs

3 Tea & Coffee

4 Food Grains (excluding pulses)

5 Pulses

6 Sugar

7 Cement

8 Project Cargo

9 Fertilizer

10 Automobiles  (Tonnes)

(Nos.)

11 Others

D CONTAINER (Tonnes)

(TEUs)

E TRANSHIPMENT

1 Container (Tonnes)

(TEUs)

2 Others (Specify)*

TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E)



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

156

Vm
{b

H$
m g

rA
mo -

 I
df

© 2
02

0-
21

 H
o$ X

m¡am
Z 

g
§M

m{b
V 

H§$
Q>¡Z

am| 
H$

s g
§»¶

m d
 à

H$
ma 

(g
§. 

‘|)

H«$
 

g
§.

nÊ
¶

àH
$ma

20
 ’

$sQ
> g

§.
40

 ’
$sQ

> g
§.

A
Ý¶

Hw$
b

g
m‘

mÝ¶
ar’

$a
g

m‘
mÝ¶

ar’
$a

g
m‘

mÝ¶
ar’

$a
g

m‘
mÝ¶

ar’
$a

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11

H$
b
moS
>oS>

Eb
gr

Eb
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

E’
$g

rE
b

21
,2

54
65

5,
65

4
2,

30
1

-
-

26
,9

08
2,

36
6

I
mb

r
27

,8
41

2
4,

48
9

18
9

-
-

32
,3

30
19

1

Hw$
b

49
,0

95
67

10
,1

43
2,

49
0

-
-

59
,2

38
2,

55
7

I
A

Zb
moS
>oS>

Eb
gr

Eb
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

E’
$g

rE
b

41
,3

45
1

10
,2

49
41

-
-

51
,5

94
42

I
mb

r
8,

46
9

12
1,

27
9

1,
52

6
-

-
9,

74
8

1,
53

8

Hw$
b

49
,8

14
13

11
,5

28
1,

56
7

-
-

61
,3

42
1,

58
0

J
Zm
¡H$
m§V

aU
Eb

gr
Eb

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

E’
$g

rE
b

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

I
mb

r
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

Hw$
b

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

K
Hw$

b
 ¶

moJ
 (

H$
+

I
+

J)
98

,9
09

80
21

,6
71

4,
05

7
-

-
12

0,
58

0
4,

13
7



NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2020-21

157

Ta
b

le
 C

o
-I

N
um

b
er

 a
nd

 T
yp

es
 o

f 
C

o
nt

ai
ne

rs
 H

an
d

le
d

 d
ur

in
g

 2
02

0-
21

(i
n 

N
o

s.
)

Sl
. 

No
.

Ite
m

Ty
pe

20
 F

t. 
No

s.
40

 F
t. 

No
s.

Ot
he

rs
To

ta
l

No
rm

al
Re

ef
er

No
rm

al
Re

ef
er

No
rm

al
Re

ef
er

No
rm

al
Re

ef
er

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11

A
Lo

ad
ed

LC
L

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

FC
L

21
,2

54
65

5,
65

4
2,

30
1

-
-

26
,9

08
2,

36
6

Em
pt

y
27

,8
41

2
4,

48
9

18
9

-
-

32
,3

30
19

1

To
ta

l
49

,0
95

67
10

,1
43

2,
49

0
-

-
59

,2
38

2,
55

7

B
Un

lo
ad

ed
LC

L
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

FC
L

41
,3

45
1

10
,2

49
41

-
-

51
,5

94
42

Em
pt

y
8,

46
9

12
1,

27
9

1,
52

6
-

-
9,

74
8

1,
53

8

To
ta

l
49

,8
14

13
11

,5
28

1,
56

7
-

-
61

,3
42

1,
58

0

C
Tr

an
sh

ip
m

en
t

LC
L

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

FC
L

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

Em
pt

y
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

To
ta

l
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

D
Gr

an
d 

To
ta

l  
(A

+
B+

C)
98

,9
09

80
21

,6
71

4,
05

7
-

-
12

0,
58

0
4,

13
7



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

158

Vm{bH$m grAmo - II
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ g§Mm{bV H§$Q>¡Za ‘mb Am¡a H§$Q>¡Zam| H$m AmYo¶ ^ma

 (Q>Zm| ‘|)

‘X H§$Q>¡Za ‘mb AmYo¶ ^ma Hw$b (2+3)

1 2 3 4

1) bmoS>oS> 643,903 157,988 801,891

2) AZbmoS>oS> 1,327,816 161,217 1,489,033

3) Zm¡H$m§VaU - - -

4) Hw$b (1+2+3) 1,971,719 319,205 2,290,924
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TABLE Co - II
CONTAINER CARGO AND TARE WEIGHT OF CONTAINERS  

HANDLED DURING 2020-21
 (in Tonnes)

Item Container Cargo Tare Weight Total (2+3)

1 2 3 4

1) Loaded 643,903 157,988 801,891

2) Unloaded 1,327,816 161,217 1,489,033

3) Transhipment - - -

4) Total (1+2+3) 1,971,719 319,205 2,290,924
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Vm{bH$m grAmo - III
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ A§VX}er¶ (^y{‘ H$s Amoa pñWV) H§$Q>¡Za g§MmbZ- OhmµO ‘| 

AZbmoqS>J Ho$ ~mX nÎmZ go OmdH$ 

‘moS>
20’ 40’ AÝ¶ Hw$b (Q>rB©¶y)

bmoS>oS> Imbr Hw$b bmoS>oS> Imbr Hw$b bmoS>oS> Imbr Hw$b bmoS>oS> Imbr Hw$b
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1. aob Ûmam             

H$)AmB©grS>r             

   g§. - - - - - - - - - - - -

   Q>Z - - - - - - - - - - - -

I)grE’$Eg             

    g§. - - - - - - - - - - - -

    Q>Z - - - - - - - - - - - -

J) AÝ¶             

   g§. -    676 676  -  360   360  -  -  -  - 1,396   1,396 

   Q>Z  -  1,621    1,621  - 1,633   1,633  -  -  -  - 3,254 3,254 

             

2. g‹S>H$ Ûmam             

H$) AmB©grS>r             

   g§. - - - - - - - - - - - -

   Q>Z - - - - - - - - - - - -

I) grE’$Eg             

    g§. - - - - - - - - - - - -

    Q>Z - - - - - - - - - - - -

J) AÝ¶             

   g§.    41,346   7,805    49,151  10,290 2,445  12,735  -  -  -    61,926 12,695   74,621 

   Q>Z 1,140,777 17,461 1,158,238 318,655 8,886 327,540  -  -  - 1,459,432 26,347 1,485,779 

             

3. AmB©S>ãë¶yQ>r 
Ûmam

            

H$)AmB©grS>r             

   g§. - - - - - - - - - - - -

   Q>Z - - - - - - - - - - - -

I)grE’$Eg             

    g§. - - - - - - - - - - - -

    Q>Z - - - - - - - - - - - -

J) AÝ¶             

   g§. - - - - - - - - - - - -
   Q>Z - - - - - - - - - - - -



NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2020-21

161

TABLE Co – III

INLAND (LANDWARD) CONTAINER MOVEMENT - OUTGOING  
FROM PORT AFTER UNLOADING FROM SHIP DURING 2020-21

Mode
20’ 40’ Others Total (TEUs)

Loaded Empty Total Loaded Empty Total Loaded Empty Total Loaded Empty Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1. By Rail             

a) ICD             

 No. - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Tonnes - - - - - - - - - - - -

b) CFS             

 No. - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Tonnes - - - - - - - - - - - -

c) Others             

 No. - 676 676  - 360 360  -  -  -  - 1,396 1,396 

 Tonnes  - 1,621 1,621  - 1,633 1,633  -  -  -  - 3,254 3,254 

             

2. By Road             

a) ICD             

 No. - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Tonnes - - - - - - - - - - - -

b) CFS             

 No. - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Tonnes - - - - - - - - - - - -

c) Others             

 No. 41,346 7,805 49,151 10,290 2,445 12,735  -  -  - 61,926 12,695 74,621 

 Tonnes 1,140,777 17,461 1,158,238 318,655 8,886 327,540  -  -  - 1,459,432 26,347 1,485,779 

             

3. By IWT             

a) ICD             

 No. - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Tonnes - - - - - - - - - - - -

b) CFS             

 No. - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Tonnes - - - - - - - - - - - -

c) Others             

 No. - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Tonnes - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Vm{bH$m grAmo – IV
df© 2020-21Ho$ Xm¡amZ A§VX}er¶ (^y{‘ H$s Amoa pñWV) H§$Q>¡Za  

g§MmbZ- OhmµO ‘| bmoqS>J hoVw nÎmZ ‘| AmdH$ 

‘moS>
20’ 40’ AÝ¶ Hw$b (Q>rB©¶y)

bmoS>oS> Imbr Hw$b bmoS>oS> Imbr Hw$b bmoS>oS> Imbr Hw$b bmoS>oS> Imbr Hw$b
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1. aob Ûmam             

H$) AmB©grS>r             

   g§. - - - - - - - - - - - -

   Q>Z - - - - - - - - - - - -

I) grE’$Eg             

    g§. - - - - - - - - - - - -

    Q>Z - - - - - - - - - - - -

J) AÝ¶             

   g§.  -   180     180  -     -          -    -  -  -  -  180     180 

   Q>Z  -   408      408  -        -         -    -  -  -  -    408     408 

             

2. g‹S>H$ Ûmam             

H$) AmB©grS>r             

   g§.  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

   Q>Z  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

I) grE’$Eg             

    g§.  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

    Q>Z  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

J) AÝ¶             

   g§.   21,319 27,663  48,982    7,955  4,678 12,633  -  -  -    37,229  37,019 74,248 

   Q>Z 510,417 62,239   572,656 211,284 17,543 228,827  -  -  -  721,702  79,781 801,483 

             

3. AmB©S>ãë¶yQ>r 
Ûmam

            

H$) AmB©grS>r             

   g§. - - - - - - - - - - - -
   Q>Z - - - - - - - - - - - -
I) grE’$Eg             
    g§. - - - - - - - - - - - -
    Q>Z - - - - - - - - - - - -
J) AÝ¶             
   g§. - - - - - - - - - - - -
   Q>Z - - - - - - - - - - - -
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TABLE Co – IV

INLAND (LANDWARD) CONTAINER MOVEMENT - INCOMING TO THE 
PORT FOR LOADING ON TO THE SHIP DURING 2020-21

Mode
20’ 40’ Others Total (TEUs)

Loaded Empty Total Loaded Empty Total Loaded Empty Total Loaded Empty Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1. By Rail             

a) ICD             

 No. - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Tonnes - - - - - - - - - - - -

b)  CFS             

 No. - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Tonnes - - - - - - - - - - - -

c)  Others             

 No.  - 180 180  -  -         -    -  -  -  -    180 180 

 Tonnes  - 408          408  -         -              -    -  -  -  -      408         408 

             

2. By Road             

a) ICD             

 No.  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 Tonnes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

b)  CFS             

 No.  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 Tonnes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

c)  Others             

 No.     21,319  27,663     48,982 7,955 4,678 12,633  -  -  -     37,229 37,019    74,248 

 Tonnes   510,417  62,239   572,656 211,284 17,543 228,827  -  -  -   721,702 79,781  801,483 

             

3. By IWT             

a) ICD             

 No. - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Tonnes - - - - - - - - - - - -

b)  CFS             

 No. - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Tonnes - - - - - - - - - - - -

c)  Others             

 No. - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Tonnes - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Vm{bH$m nr - II
         df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~W©-nyd© àVrjm g‘¶ H$m {dVaU

                            (K§Q>m| ‘|)

H«$. 
g§.

‘X

H§$Q>¡Za
{d{dY 
WmoH$

ewîH$ WmoH$
Vab 
WmoH$

Hw$b
goë¶wba g§¶moOZ ¶m±{ÌH$

na§namJV+ AY© 
¶§ÌrH¥$V

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

H$ nÎmZ H$s dOh 23 - 132 1,090 192 14,069 15,506

1 {ZåZ H$s AZwnbãYVm

 (i) ~W© 23 - 132 1,090 192 14,069 15,506

 (ii) Q>J H«$mâQ> - - - - - - -

 (iii) nm¶bQ> - - - - - - -

2 h‹S>Vmb/AdamoY - - - - - - -

3 am{Ì Zm¡g§MmbZ {Z¶§ÌU - - - - - - -

4 S´>mâQ> {Z¶§ÌU - - - - - - -

5 AÝ¶ - - - - - - -

I nÎmZoVa dOh 62 - 400 713 140 15,647 16,960

1 nmoV H$s dOh - - - - - - -

2 {eßng© H$s dOh - - - - - - -

3 EO|Q²g {dH$ën 16 - 321 516 120 15,098 16,070

4 C„oO H$s H$‘r - - - - - - -

5 XñVmdoO V¡¶ma Zht - - - - - - -

6 Ádma {Z¶§ÌU - - - - - - -

7 ‘m¡g‘ {Z¶§ÌU - - - - - - -

8 H$mJm} H$s H$‘r - 29 - - - 29

9 l{‘H$ Nw>Å>r/‘Ü¶m§Va - - - - - - -

10 {dÚwV d¡’$ë¶ - - - - - - -

11 ‘mb ~§YZ - - - - - - -

12 AÝ¶ 46 - 50 197 20 549 861

 Hw$b 84 - 532 1,803 331 29,715 32,466

 ZmoQ> : {d{dY WmoH$ ‘| b¡e Am¡a amo-amo em{‘b h¢ &
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TABLE P - II

DISTRIBUTION OF PRE-BERTHING WAITING TIME DURING 2020-21

                                                                                                                                          
(in Hrs)

Sl. 
No. Item

Container

Break Bulk

Dry Bulk
Liquid 
Bulk Total

Cellular Combination Mechanical Conv.+Semi-
mech

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

A Port Account 23 - 132 1,090 192 14,069 15,506

1 Non-Availability of

 (i) Berth 23 - 132 1,090 192 14,069 15,506

 (ii)  Tug Craft - - - - - - -

 (iii)  Pilot - - - - - - -

2 Strike/Stoppage - - - - - - -

3 Night Navigation Restriction - - - - - - -

4 Draft Restriction - - - - - - -

5 Others - - - - - - -

B Non-Port Account 62 - 400 713 140 15,647 16,960

1 Ships Account - - - - - - -

2 Shippers Account - - - - - - -

3 Agents option 16 - 321 516 120 15,098 16,070

4 Want of Ullage - - - - - - -

5 Documents not ready - - - - - - -

6 Tidal Restrictions - - - - - - -

7 Weather Restriction - - - - - - -

8 Want of Cargo - 29 - - - 29

9 Labour Holidays / Recess - - - - - - -

10 Power Failure - - - - - - -

11 Cargo Lashing - - - - - - -

12 Others 46 - 50 197 20 549 861

 Total 84 - 532 1,803 331 29,715 32,466

Note: Lash and Ro-Ro included in Break Bulk



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

170

Vm{bH$m nr - III
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ  H$m¶©aV ~W© ‘| H$m¶©a{hV g‘¶ H$m {dVaU

..........

H«$. 
g§.

‘X
H§$Q>¡Za

{d{dY 
WmoH$

ewîH$ WmoH$
Vab 
WmoH$

Hw$b
goë¶wba g§¶moOZ ¶m±{ÌH$

na§namJV+ AY© 
¶§ÌrH¥$V

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
H$ nÎmZ H$s dOh        

(H$) H$m¶©aV ~W© 9 - 26 10 18 189 251

1 CnH$aU H$s AZwnbãYVm - - - - - - -

2 CnH$aU d¡’$ë¶Vm - - - 5 8 - 13

3 ‘µOXÿam| H$s AZwnpñW{V - - - - - - -

4 hS>Vmb/AdamoY - - - - - - -

5 eoS> g§Hw$bZ - - - - - - -

6 {dÚwV d¡’$ë¶ - - - - - - -

7 h¡M Iwbm/g‘m{á - - - - - - -

8 l{‘H$ AdH$me - - - - - - -

9 am{Ì Zm¡M§mbZ à{V~§Y - - - - - - -

10 AÝ¶ 9 - 26 5 10 189 237

(I) H$m¶©a{hV ~W© {~Vm¶m J¶m g‘¶ - - - - - - -

I nÎmZoVa dOh

(H$) H$m¶©aV ~W© 453 - 1,749 1,102 1,593 5,180 10,078

1 nmoV H$s dOh - - - 17 - 81 98

2 {eßng© H$s dOh - - - - - - -

3 EOoÝQ> {dH$ën - - - - - - -

4 nÎmZoVa l{‘H$m| H$s AZwnpñW{V - - - - - - -

5 ‘mb H$s Oê$aV Ho$ {bE - 19 - - - 19

6 àñWmZ Am¡nMm[aH$Vm 27 59 33 40 66 225

7 ‘m¡g‘ à{V~§Y - 1,079 182 1,067 - 2,327

8 AdH$me - - - - - - -

9 ^§S>maU/{gbmog H$m A^md - - - - - - -

10 Cn^moº$m CnH$aU H$s ‘aå‘V 15 - 39 13 19 85

11 VQ> {ZH$mgr - 17 4 - 99 120

12 AÝ¶ 411 576 828 474 4,916 7,204

(I) H$m¶©a{hV ~W© ‘| {~Vm¶m J¶m g‘¶ - - - - - - -

 Hw$b 462 1,774 1,112 1,611 5,369 10,329

(H$) H$m¶©aV ~W© H$ (H$) + I (H$) 462 1,774 1,112 1,611 5,369 10,329

(I) H$m¶©a{hV ~W© H$ (I) + H$ (I) - - - - - - -
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TABLE P - III
DISTRIBUTION OF NON-WORKING TIME AT  

WORKING BERTHS DURING 2020-21
(in Hrs) 

Sl. 
No. Item

Container
Break 
Bulk

Dry Bulk
Liquid  
Bulk Total

Cellular Combination Mechanical Conv.+Semi-
mech

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

A Port Account        

(a) Working Berth 9 - 26 10 18 189 251

1 Non-Availability of Equipment - - - - - - -

2 Equipment Breakdown - - - 5 8 - 13

3 Absence of workers - - - - - - -

4 Strike/Stoppage - - - - - - -

5 Shed Congestion - - - - - - -

6 Power failure - - - - - - -

7 Hatch opening/closing - - - - - - -

8 Labour Holidays - - - - - - -

9 Night Navigation Restrictions - - - - - - -

10 Others 9 - 26 5 10 189 237

(b) Time spent at Non-working berth - - - - - - -

B Non-Port Account

(a) Working Berth 453 - 1,749 1,102 1,593 5,180 10,078

1 Ships account - - - 17 - 81 98

2 Shippers Account - - - - - - -

3 Agents option - - - - - - -

4 Absence of non-port workers - - - - - - -

5 For want of cargo - 19 - - - 19

6 Departure Formalities 27 59 33 40 66 225

7 Weather restriction - 1,079 182 1,067 - 2,327

8 Holiday - - - - - - -

9 Lack of Storage/silos - - - - - - -

10 User equipment repair 15 - 39 13 19 85

11 Shore Clearance - 17 4 - 99 120

12 Others 411 576 828 474 4,916 7,204

(b) Time spent at Non-working berth - - - - - - -

 Total 462 1,774 1,112 1,611 5,369 10,329

(a) Working berth [A(a)+B(a)] 462 1,774 1,112 1,611 5,369 10,329

(b) Non-working berth [A(b)+B(b)] - - - - - - -
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Vm{bH$m nr - V
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ~W© A{Y^moJ

                                                                                                                                          

H«$. g§. ~W©
{XZm| H$s g§. A{Y^moJ H$s 

à{VeVVmCnbãY ì¶ñV

1 2 3 4 1

1 ~W© g§. 1 365 2 1

2 ~W© g§.  2 365 146 40

3 ~W© g§.  3 365 205 56

4 ~W© g§.  4 365 67 18

5 ~W© g§.  5 365 163 45

6 ~W© g§.  6 365 100 27

7 ~W© g§.  7 365 69 19

8 ~W© g§.  8 365 122 33

9 ~W© g§.  9 365 135 37

10 ~W© g§.  10 365 123 34

11 ~W© g§.  11 365 122 33

12 ~W© g§.  12 365 292 80

13 ~W© g§.  13 365 306 84

14 ~W© g§.  14 365 264 72

15 ~W© g§.  15 365 33 9

16 ~W© g§.  16 365 89 24

17 EgnrE‘ 273 103 38

Hw$b 6113 2338 38

ZmoQ> : EgnrE‘-OyZ 2020 go AJñV 2020 VH$ ‘m°ZgyZ Ad{Y &
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TABLE P - V

BERTH OCCUPANCY DURING 2020-21    
                                                                                                                                          

Sl. No. Berth
No. of days Percentage of 

OccupancyAvailable Occupied

1 2 3 4 5

1 Berth No.1 365 2 1

2 Berth No.2 365 146 40

3 Berth No.3 365 205 56

4 Berth No.4 365 67 18

5 Berth No.5 365 163 45

6 Berth No.6 365 100 27

7 Berth No.7 365 69 19

8 Berth No.8 365 122 33

9 Berth No.9 365 135 37

10 Berth No.10 365 123 34

11 Berth No.11 365 122 33

12 Berth No.12 365 292 80

13 Berth No.13 365 306 84

14 Berth No.14 365 264 72

15 Berth No.15 365 33 9

16 Berth No.16 365 89 24

17 SPM 273 103 38

TOTAL 6113 2338 38

Note: SPM - Monsoon period from June 2020 - August 2020



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

178

Vm
{b

H$
m n

r -
 V

I
df

© 2
02

0-
21

 H
o$ X

m¡am
Z 

‘m
b

 T
w>b

mB
© C

nñ
H$

am| 
H$

s C
nb

ãY
Vm

 

H«$
. 

g
§.

Cn
ñH

$a 
H$

m {
dd

aU
 

Cn
ñH

$am
| 

H$
s g

§.
¶m

Vm
¶m

V 
H$

s n
y{V

© h
oVw 

A
no{

j
V

Ho$
 H

$ma
U

 H
$‘

 A
mn

y{V
© (

à{
Ve

VV
m)

nya
r 

‘a
å‘

V 
H$

s 
JB

© ¶
y{Z

Q> 
H$

s g
§.

^
mar

 ‘
aå

‘V
 

H$
s J

B© 
¶y{

ZQ
> 

H$
s g

§.
A

ä¶
w{º

$

A
m¡g

V 
‘m

§J 
à{

V{
XZ

 
(g

§.)

A
m¡g

V 
ny{

V© 
à{

V{
XZ

 
(g

§.)

ñQ
>m’

$ H
$s 

A
Zwn

pñ
W

{V
Cn

ñH
$am

| 
H$

s H
$‘

r
Cn

ñH
$a 

d¡’
$ë

¶
H$

m‘
 

amoH
$Z

m
A

Ý¶

1.
hm

~©a
 ‘

mo~
mB

b
 H

«o$Z
2

2
2

2.
arM

 ñ
Q>¡H

$a
5

5
5

3.
I

mb
r H

§$Q
>¡Za

 h
¢S>b

a 
(0

8 
Q>Z

 j
‘V

m¶
wº

$)
1

1
1

4.
’$

moH
©${b

âQ
> Q

´>H
$  

(0
3 

Q>Z
 j

‘V
m¶

wº
$)

1
-

-
‘w»

¶V
: 

{d
^

mJ
r¶

 
A

Zwa
j

U
 H

$m¶
© 

Ho$
 {b

E 
à¶

wº
$



NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2020-21

179

TA
B

LE
 P

 -
 V

I
A

V
A

IL
A

B
IL

IT
Y

 O
F 

C
A

R
G

O
 H

A
N

D
LI

N
G

 E
Q

U
IP

M
E

N
T 

D
U

R
IN

G
 2

02
0-

21

S.
 

No
.

De
sc

rip
tio

n 
of

 
Eq

ui
pm

en
t

Nu
m

be
r o

f 
Eq

ui
pm

en
t

Re
qu

ire
d 

to
 m

ee
t  

th
e 

Tr
af

fic
Sh

or
t S

up
pl

y 
Du

e 
to

 (P
er

ce
nt

ag
e)

Nu
m

be
r 

of
 U

ni
t 

Ov
er

ha
ul

ed

Nu
m

be
r 

of
 U

ni
t 

un
de

rw
en

t 
M

aj
or

 
Re

pa
ir

Re
m

ar
ks

Av
er

ag
e 

De
m

an
d 

pe
r d

ay
 

(N
o.

)

Av
er

ag
e 

Su
pp

ly
 

pe
r d

ay
 

(N
o.

)

Ab
se

nt
ee

is
m

 
of

 S
ta

ff

Sh
or

ta
ge

 
of

 
Eq

ui
pm

en
t

Eq
ui

pm
en

t 
Br

ea
k 

Do
w

n

St
op

pa
ge

 
of

 w
or

k
Ot

he
rs

1
Ha

rb
ou

r M
ob

ile
 

Cr
an

e
2

2
2

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

2
Re

ac
h 

St
ac

ke
r

5
5

5
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

3
Em

pt
y 

Co
nt

ai
ne

r 
Ha

nd
le

r  
  

(0
8 

To
n 

ca
pa

ci
ty

)

1
1

1
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

4
Fo

rk
lif

t T
ru

ck
  

(0
3 

To
n 

Ca
pa

ci
ty

)
1

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
M

ai
nl

y 
us

ed
 fo

r 
de

pa
rt

m
en

ta
l 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 
w

or
k



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

180

Vm
{b

H$
m n

r -
 V

II
df

© 2
02

0-
21

 H
o$ X

m¡am
Z 

VQ
> l

{‘
H$

 C
Ën

mX
H$

Vm
 

H«$
 g

§.
A

mY
ma 

aoI
m A

m¡a 
‘m

b
H$

m¶
©aV

 
hþH

$m| 
H$

s 
g

§.

H$
m¶

©aV
 h

þH$
 

K§Q
>o

H$
m¶

©aV
 

à^
md

r h
þH$

 
K§Q

>o

H$
m¶

©aV
 l

‘ 
K§Q

>o (
{H

$Z
mao 

na
)

H$
m¶

©aV
 

à^
md

r l
‘ 

K§Q
>o

g
§M

m{b
V 

Q>Z
oO

A
m¡g

V 
CË

nm
XH

$V
m (

Q>Z
)

à{
V 

hþH
$

à{
V 

hþH
$ 

K§Q
>o

à{
V 

à^
md

r 
hþH

$ K
§Q>o

à{
V 

l
‘ 

K§Q
>o

à{
V 

à^
md

r 
hþH

$ K
§Q>o

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

H$
.

A
Zb

moS
>oS>

1
Cd

©aH
$

10
0

80
0

70
0

58
4

51
1

21
8,

35
8

2,
18

4
27

3
31

2
37

4
42

7

2
E’

$A
maE

‘ 
(e

wîH
$)

21
16

8
14

7
16

8
14

7
22

,1
10

1,
05

3
13

2
15

0
13

2
15

0

3
b
m¡h

 A
¶ñ

H$
 ’

$mB
Ýg

58
3

4,
66

4
4,

08
1

2,
98

4
2,

61
1

1,
87

8,
40

6
3,

22
2

40
3

46
0

62
9

71
9

4
M
yZm

 n
ËW

a
32

25
6

22
4

22
4

19
6

48
,4

00
1,

51
3

18
9

21
6

21
6

24
7

5
qQ
>~
a

15
12

0
10

5
30

4
26

6
8,

93
8

59
6

74
85

29
34

6
ñQ

>rb
 ß
b
oQ²g

/¶
m±{Ì

H$
11

8
94

4
82

6
1,

17
6

1,
02

9
25

6,
27

1
2,

17
2

27
1

31
0

21
8

24
9

7
b
m¡h

 A
¶ñ

H$
 g

ma
13

10
4

91
88

77
50

,0
00

3,
84

6
48

1
54

9
56

8
64

9

8
H$
ƒ

o H
$mO

y 
14

11
2

98
80

70
5,

11
5

36
5

46
52

64
73

Hw$
b

 (
H$

)
89

6
7,

16
8

6,
27

2
5,

60
8

4,
90

7
2,

48
7,

59
8

2,
77

6
34

7
39

7
44

4
50

7

I
.

b
moS

>oS>

1
H$

mo¶
b

m
10

80
70

-
-

19
,1

74
1,

91
7

24
0

27
4

-
-

2
‘e

rZ
ar

1
8

7
8

7
69

0
69

0
86

99
86

99

3
M

rZ
r

16
9

1,
35

2
1,

18
3

94
4

82
6

10
7,

70
8

63
7

80
91

11
4

13
0

Hw$
b

 (
I

)
18

0
1,

44
0

1,
26

0
95

2
83

3
12

7,
57

2
70

9
89

10
1

13
4

15
3

J.
H§$

Q>¡Z
arH

¥$V
 ‘

mb
82

9
6,

63
2

5,
80

3
5,

51
2

4,
82

3
2,

10
8,

57
6

2,
54

4
31

8
36

3
38

3
43

7

Hw$
b

 ¶
moJ

 (
H$

+
I

+
J)

1,
90

5
15

,2
40

13
,3

35
12

,0
72

10
,5

63
4,

72
3,

74
6

2,
48

0
31

0
35

4
39

1
44

7

Zm
oQ> 

: 
 1

. 
 g

§M
m{b

V 
Q>Z

oO
, 
A

d{
Y 

Ho$
 X

m¡am
Z 

{Z
J©{

‘V
 n

moV
m| 
Ho$
 g

§~§Y
 ‘

| h
¡ &

  
  
  
 2

. 
nÎ

mZ
 l

{‘
H$
/ 

Jm
oXr
 l

{‘
H$
 H

$m 
àñ

VwV
 {
dd

aU
 E

ZE
‘n

rQ
>r 
‘m

b
 g

§M
mb

Z 
H$
m‘

Jm
a 
(a

moO
Jm

a 
{d

{Z
¶‘

) 
¶m

oO
Zm
 1

99
0 

VQ
> n

a/
O
hm

O
 n

a 
Ho$
 A

Yr
Z 

  
 

H$
m¶

©aV
 ‘

mb
 g

§M
mb

Z 
H$
m‘

Jm
a 
H$
m 
h¡&



NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2020-21

181

TA
B

LE
 P

 –
 V

II

S
H

O
R

E
 L

A
B

O
U

R
 P

R
O

D
U

C
TI

V
IT

Y
 D

U
R

IN
G

 2
02

0-
21

SL
. 

No
.

Da
tu

m
 L

in
e 

an
d 

Ca
rg

o
No

. o
f 

ho
ok

s 
w

or
ke

d

Ho
ok

s 
hr

s 
w

or
ke

d

Ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
ho

ok
s 

hr
s 

w
or

ke
d

M
an

 h
rs

 
w

or
ke

d 
(O

n 
sh

or
e)

 

Ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
m

an
 h

rs
 

w
or

ke
d

To
nn

ag
e 

Ha
nd

le
d

Av
er

ag
e 

Pr
od

uc
tiv

ity
 (T

on
ne

s)

Pe
r h

oo
k

Pe
r h

oo
k 

ho
ur

Pe
r 

ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
ho

ok
 

ho
ur

Pe
r m

an
 

ho
ur

Pe
r 

ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
m

an
 h

ou
r

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

A.
Un

lo
ad

ed

1
Fe

rt
iliz

er
10

0
80

0
70

0
58

4
51

1
21

8,
35

8
2,

18
4

27
3

31
2

37
4

42
7

2
FR

M
 (D

ry
)

21
16

8
14

7
16

8
14

7
22

,1
10

1,
05

3
13

2
15

0
13

2
15

0

3
Iro

n 
Or

e 
Fi

ne
s

58
3

4,
66

4
4,

08
1

2,
98

4
2,

61
1

1,
87

8,
40

6
3,

22
2

40
3

46
0

62
9

71
9

4
Li

m
e 

St
on

e
32

25
6

22
4

22
4

19
6

48
,4

00
1,

51
3

18
9

21
6

21
6

24
7

5
Ti

m
be

r
15

12
0

10
5

30
4

26
6

8,
93

8
59

6
74

85
29

34

6
St

ee
l p

la
te

s/
M

ec
h.

11
8

94
4

82
6

1,
17

6
1,

02
9

25
6,

27
1

2,
17

2
27

1
31

0
21

8
24

9

7
Iro

n 
Or

e 
Co

nc
en

tra
te

13
10

4
91

88
77

50
,0

00
3,

84
6

48
1

54
9

56
8

64
9

8
Ra

w
 C

as
he

w
 N

ut
s

14
11

2
98

80
70

5,
11

5
36

5
46

52
64

73

To
ta

l (
A)

89
6

7,
16

8
6,

27
2

5,
60

8
4,

90
7

2,
48

7,
59

8
2,

77
6

34
7

39
7

44
4

50
7

B.
Lo

ad
ed

1
Co

al
10

80
70

-
-

19
,1

74
1,

91
7

24
0

27
4

-
-

2
M

ac
hi

ne
ry

1
8

7
8

7
69

0
69

0
86

99
86

99

3
Su

ga
r

16
9

1,
35

2
1,

18
3

94
4

82
6

10
7,

70
8

63
7

80
91

11
4

13
0

To
ta

l (
B)

18
0

1,
44

0
1,

26
0

95
2

83
3

12
7,

57
2

70
9

89
10

1
13

4
15

3

C.
Co

nt
ai

ne
r C

ar
go

82
9

6,
63

2
5,

80
3

5,
51

2
4,

82
3

2,
10

8,
57

6
2,

54
4

31
8

36
3

38
3

43
7

Gr
an

d 
To

ta
l (

A+
B+

C)
1,

90
5

15
,2

40
13

,3
35

12
,0

72
10

,5
63

4,
72

3,
74

6
2,

48
0

31
0

35
4

39
1

44
7

N
ot

e:
 1

. 
To

nn
ag

e 
ha

nd
le

d
 is

 in
 r

es
p

ec
t o

f s
hi

p
s 

sa
ile

d
 d

ur
in

g
 a

 p
er

io
d

 
2.

 
Th

e 
p

ar
tic

ul
ar

s 
fu

rn
is

he
d

 a
g

ai
ns

t 
P

or
t 

La
b

ou
r/

 D
oc

k 
La

b
ou

r 
ar

e 
th

e 
d

et
ai

ls
 o

f 
ca

rg
o 

ha
nd

lin
g

 la
b

ou
rs

 w
or

ki
ng

 u
nd

er
 t

he
 N

M
P

T  
 

 
C

ar
g

o 
H

an
d

lin
g

 W
or

ke
rs

 (
R

eg
ul

at
io

n 
of

 E
m

p
lo

ym
en

t)
 S

ch
em

e 
19

90
 o

n 
sh

or
e/

 o
n 

b
oa

rd
.



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

182

Vm
{b

H$
m n

r -
 V

III

df
© 2

02
0-

21
 H

o$ X
m¡am

Z 
Jm

oXr
 l

{‘
H$

 C
Ën

mX
H$

Vm

H«$
. g

§. 
nÊ

¶
H$

m¶
©aV

 h
þH$

m| H
$s 

g
§.

H$
m¶

©aV
 à

^
md

r 
hþH

$ K
§Q>o

H$
m¶

©aV
 à

^
md

r 
l

‘ 
K§Q

>o (
g

dm
a)

g
§M

m{b
V 

Q>Z
oO

 
A

m¡g
V 

CË
nm

XH
$V

m (
Q>Z

)

à{
V 

hþH
$

à{
V 

hþH
$

à{
V 

hþH
$

H$
.

{d
{d

Y 
W

moH
$

1
qQ
>~
a

15
12

0
1,

03
2

8,
93

8
59

6
74

9

2
‘e

rZ
ar

11
9

95
2

6,
64

0
25

6,
96

1
2,

15
9

27
0

39

3
M
rZ
r

16
9

1,
35

2
7,

80
8

10
7,

70
8

63
7

80
14

4
H$
ƒ

o H
$mO

y
14

11
2

69
6

5,
11

5
36

5
46

7

Hw$
b

 (
H$

)
31

7
2,

53
6

16
,1

76
37

8,
72

2
1,

19
5

14
9

23

I
.

e
wîH

$ W
moH

$

1
Cd

©aH
$

10
0

80
0

3,
83

2
21

8,
35

8
2,

18
4

27
3

57

2
 H

$mo¶
b
m

10
80

28
0

19
,1

74
1,

91
7

24
0

68

3
E’

$A
maE

‘(
e
wîH

$)
21

16
8

1,
11

2
22

,1
10

1,
05

3
13

2
20

4
b
m¡h

 A
¶ñ

H$
 ’

$mB
Ýg

58
3

4,
66

4
22

,9
28

1,
87

8,
40

6
3,

22
2

40
3

82

5
M
yZm

 n
ËW

a
32

25
6

1,
37

6
48

,4
00

1,
51

3
18

9
35

6
b
m¡h

 A
¶ñ

H$
 g

ma
13

10
4

53
6

50
,0

00
3,

84
6

48
1

93

Hw$
b

 (
I

)
75

9
6,

07
2

30
,0

64
2,

23
6,

44
8

2,
94

7
36

8
74

J.
H§$

Q>¡Z
a 

‘m
b

82
9

6,
63

2
39

,5
52

2,
10

8,
57

6
2,

54
4

31
8

53

Hw$
b

 (
H$

+
I

+
J)

1,
90

5
15

,2
40

85
,7

92
4,

72
3,

74
6

2,
48

0
31

0
55

Zm
oQ> 

: 
 1

. 
 g

§M
m{b

V 
Q>Z

oO
, 
A

d{
Y 

Ho$
 X

m¡am
Z 

{Z
J©{

‘V
 n

moV
m| 
Ho$
 g

§~§Y
 ‘

| h
¡ &

  
  

  
 2

. 
 n

ÎmZ
 l

{‘
H$
/ 

Jm
oXr
 l

{‘
H$
 H

$m 
àñ

VwV
 {
dd

aU
 E

ZE
‘n

rQ
>r 
‘m

b
 g

§M
mb

Z 
H$
m‘

Jm
a 
(a

moO
Jm

a 
{d

{Z
¶‘

) 
¶m

oO
Zm
 1

99
0 

VQ
> n

a/
O
hm

O
 n

a 
Ho$
 A

Yr
Z 

H$
m¶

©aV
 ‘

mb
 g

§M
mb

Z  
  

  
  

  
H$
m‘

Jm
a 
H$
m 
h¡&



NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2020-21

183

TA
B

LE
 P

 –
 V

II
I

D
O

C
K

 L
A

B
O

U
R

 P
R

O
D

U
C

TI
V

IT
Y

 D
U

R
IN

G
 2

02
0-

21
 

Sl
. 

No
.

Co
m

m
od

iti
es

No
. o

f h
oo

ks
 

w
or

ke
d

Ho
ok

s 
Hr

s/
Ef

fe
ct

iv
e 

ho
ok

s 
hr

s 
w

or
ke

d 

M
an

 h
rs

/ 
Ef

fe
ct

iv
e 

m
an

 
hr

s 
w

or
ke

d 
 

(O
n 

Bo
ar

d)

To
nn

ag
e 

Ha
nd

le
d

Av
er

ag
e 

Pr
od

uc
tiv

ity
 (T

on
ne

s)

Pe
r h

oo
k

Pe
r h

oo
k 

ho
ur

Pe
r m

an
 

ho
ur

A.
Br

ea
k 

Bu
lk

1
Ti

m
be

r
15

12
0

1,
03

2
8,

93
8

59
6

74
9

2
M

ac
hi

ne
ry

11
9

95
2

6,
64

0
25

6,
96

1
2,

15
9

27
0

39

3
Su

ga
r

16
9

1,
35

2
7,

80
8

10
7,

70
8

63
7

80
14

4
Ra

w
 C

as
he

w
 N

ut
s

14
11

2
69

6
5,

11
5

36
5

46
7

To
ta

l (
A)

31
7

2,
53

6
16

,1
76

37
8,

72
2

1,
19

5
14

9
23

B.
Dr

y 
Bu

lk

1
Fe

rt
iliz

er
10

0
80

0
3,

83
2

21
8,

35
8

2,
18

4
27

3
57

2
Co

al
10

80
28

0
19

,1
74

1,
91

7
24

0
68

3
FR

M
 (D

ry
)

21
16

8
1,

11
2

22
,1

10
1,

05
3

13
2

20

4
Iro

n 
Or

e 
Fi

ne
s

58
3

4,
66

4
22

,9
28

1,
87

8,
40

6
3,

22
2

40
3

82

5
Li

m
e 

St
on

e
32

25
6

1,
37

6
48

,4
00

1,
51

3
18

9
35

6
Iro

n 
Or

e 
Co

nc
en

tra
te

13
10

4
53

6
50

,0
00

3,
84

6
48

1
93

To
ta

l (
B)

75
9

6,
07

2
30

,0
64

2,
23

6,
44

8
2,

94
7

36
8

74

C.
Co

nt
ai

ne
r C

ar
go

82
9

6,
63

2
39

,5
52

2,
10

8,
57

6
2,

54
4

31
8

53

To
ta

l (
A+

B+
C)

1,
90

5
15

,2
40

85
,7

92
4,

72
3,

74
6

2,
48

0
31

0
55

N
ot

e:
 1

. 
To

nn
ag

e 
ha

nd
le

d 
is

 in
 r

es
pe

ct
 o

f s
hi

ps
 s

ai
le

d 
du

rin
g 

a 
pe

rio
d 

 
2.

 T
he

 p
ar

tic
ul

ar
s 

fu
rn

is
he

d 
ag

ai
ns

t P
or

t L
ab

ou
r/

 D
oc

k 
La

bo
ur

 a
re

 th
e 

de
ta

ils
 o

f c
ar

go
 h

an
dl

in
g 

la
bo

ur
s 

w
or

ki
ng

 u
nd

er
 th

e 
N

M
P

T 
C

ar
go

 
H

an
dl

in
g 

W
or

ke
rs

 (
R

eg
ul

at
io

n 
of

 E
m

pl
oy

m
en

t)
 S

ch
em

e 
19

90
 o

n 
sh

or
e/

 o
n 

bo
ar

d.
 



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

184

Vm
{b

H$
m n

r -
 IX

df
© 2

02
0-

21
 H

o$ X
m¡am

Z 
Cn

ñH
$am

| H
$s 

Cn
¶m

o{J
Vm

 d
 C

nb
ãY

Vm
 (

H§$
Q>¡Z

a 
h¢S

>qb
J 

H$
mo N

>mo‹S
>H$

a)
  

H«$
 

g
§. 

‘X
‘m

o~m
Bb

 H
«o$Z

dm
’©$

 H
«o$Z

(h
m~

©a 
‘m

o~m
Bb

 H
«o$Z

)
’$

moH
©$ {

b
âQ

> Q
´>H

$ 
no 

b
moS

>g
©

Q´>¡Š
Q>a

/Q
´>¡b

a 
b

moH
$mo‘

mo{Q
>d

A
Ý¶

 (
C„

oI
)

1.
Cn

ñH
$am

| H
$s 

g§.
-

2
1

-
-

-
-

2.
Cn

ñH
$am

| H
$s 

j
‘V

m
-

63
 à

Ë¶
oH$
 Q

>Z
3 

Q>Z
-

-
-

-

3.
Cn

b
ãY

 g
H$
b
 K

§Q>m
| H

$s 
Hw$
b
 g

§. 
({
XZ

m| 
H$
s 
g§.

 x
 C

nñ
H$
am| 

H$
s 
g§.

 x
 2

4)
-

17
,5

20
8,

76
0

-
-

-
-

4.
Ho$
 H

$ma
U
 {
Zd

b
 C

nb
ãY

 K
§Q>o

1.
 A

mod
ah

m°b
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

2.
 d

¡’$
ë¶

-
75

0
-

-
-

-
-

3.
 A

dH
$me

 d
 A

H$
m¶

© {
Xd

g
-

71
4.

50
12

0
-

-
-

-

4.
 A

Ý¶
 (

A
Zwa

j
U
)

-
33

2
18

3
-

-
-

-

5.
{Z
db

 C
nb

ãY
 H

$m¶
©aV

 K
§Q>o 

(3
-4

)
-

15
,7

23
.5

8,
45

7
-

-
-

-

6.
%

 C
nb

ãY
Vm

 (
5/

3)
 x
 1

00
-

89
.7

4
96

.5
4

-
-

-
-

7.
dm

ñV
{d

H$
 H

$m¶
©aV

 g
‘¶

 (
K§Q

>o)
-

6,
49

8
23

2.
50

-
-

-
-

8.
Ho$
 A

mY
ma 

na
 %

 C
n¶

mo{J
Vm

H$
) 

gH
$b

 C
nb

ãY
 K

§Q>o 
(7

/3
)x

 1
00

-
37

.0
8

2.
65

-
-

-
-

b
) 

{Z
db

 C
nb

ãY
 K

§Q>o 
(7

/5
)x

 1
00

-
41

.3
2

2.
74

-
-

-
-

9.
Cn

¶m
o{J

Vm
 ‘

mZ
H$

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

10
.

A
ä¶

w{º
$

-
H$
‘ 

‘m
§J

H$
‘ 

‘m
§J

-
-

-
-

Zm
oQ> 

: 
- 

1.
 {
XZ

m| 
H$
s 
g§.

 :
  
Jm

oXr
 ‘

| H
$m¶

©aV
 {
XZ

m| 
H$
s 
g§.

 h
¡&

  
  

  
  

 2
. 
Cn

ñH
$am

| H
$s 

g§.
: 
 g

^r
 C

nñ
H$
a 
{d

^m
J 

Ho$
 n

mg
 C

nb
ãY

 h
¢& 

  
  

  
  

 3
. 
 n

yar 
‘a

å‘
V 

d 
A

Zwa
j
U
 :
 ‘

mÌ
 {
Zd

maH
$ A

Zwa
j
U
 E

d§ 
A

md
{Y

H$
 O

m±M
& 
 

  
  

  
  

 4
. 
I

am~
r 
: 
¶h

 C
nñ

H$
a 
15

 {
‘Z

Q> 
go 

Á¶
mX
m 
H$
m¶

©aV
 Z

ht
 h

¡&
  

  
  

  
 5

. 
nÎ

mZ
 V

rZ
 n

m[a
¶m

| ‘
| H

$m¶
©aV

 h
¡&



NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2020-21

185

TA
B

LE
 P

- 
IX

   
   

A
V

A
IL

A
B

IL
IT

Y
 A

N
D

 U
TI

LI
Z

A
TI

O
N

 O
F 

E
Q

U
IP

M
E

N
TS

 
(O

TH
E

R
 T

H
A

N
 C

O
N

TA
IN

E
R

 H
A

N
D

LI
N

G
) 

D
U

R
IN

G
 2

02
0-

21

Sl
. 

No
.

Ite
m

M
ob

ile
 C

ra
ne

W
ha

rf
 C

ra
ne

 
(H

ar
bo

ur
 

M
ob

ile
 C

ra
ne

)
Fo

rk
 L

ift
 T

ru
ck

Pa
y 

lo
ad

er
s

Tr
ac

to
r/

  
Tr

ai
le

r
Lo

co
m

ot
iv

e
Ot

he
rs

 
(s

pe
ci

fy
)

1
No

. o
f E

qu
ip

m
en

t
-

2
1

-
-

-
-

2
Ca

pa
ci

ty
 o

f E
qu

ip
m

en
t (

No
. w

ith
 U

ni
t)

-
63

 T
on

ne
 e

ac
h

3 
To

nn
e

-
-

-
-

3
To

ta
l N

o.
 o

f G
ro

ss
 H

rs
 a

va
ila

bl
e 

 
(N

o.
 o

f D
ay

s 
x 

No
. o

f E
qu

ip
m

en
t x

 2
4)

-
17

,5
20

8,
76

0
-

-
-

-

4
Ne

t a
va

ila
bl

e 
Hr

s 
du

e 
to

:

(i)
  O

ve
rh

au
l

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

(ii
)  

Br
ea

k 
do

w
n

-
75

0
-

-
-

-
-

(ii
i) 

Ho
lid

ay
s 

&
 o

ff 
da

ys
-

71
4.

50
12

0
-

-
-

-

(iv
) O

th
er

s 
(M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
)

-
33

2
18

3
-

-
-

-

5
Ne

t a
va

ila
bl

e 
w

or
ki

ng
 H

rs
.(3

-4
)

-
15

,7
23

.5
8,

45
7

-
-

-
-

6
%

 A
va

ila
bi

lit
y 

(5
/3

)x
10

0
-

89
.7

4
96

.5
4

-
-

-
-

7
Ac

tu
al

 w
or

ki
ng

 T
im

e 
(h

rs
.)

-
6,

49
8

23
2.

50
-

-
-

-

8
%

 U
til

iza
tio

n 
on

 th
e 

ba
si

s 
of

:

(a
) G

ro
ss

 A
va

ila
bl

e 
Hr

s.
  (

7/
3)

x1
00

-
37

.0
8

2.
65

-
-

-
-

(b
) N

et
 A

va
ila

bl
e 

Hr
s.

 (7
/5

)x
10

0
-

41
.3

2
2.

74
-

-
-

-

9
Ut

iliz
at

io
n 

No
rm

s
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

10
Re

m
ar

ks
-

Le
ss

 D
em

an
d

Le
ss

 D
em

an
d

-
-

-
-

N
ot

e:
 1

. 
N

o.
 o

f D
ay

s:
 N

o.
 o

f d
ay

s 
th

e 
do

ck
 is

 w
or

ki
ng

 
2.

 N
o.

 o
f E

qu
ip

m
en

t: 
A

ll 
eq

ui
pm

en
t a

va
ila

bl
e 

w
ith

 th
e 

D
ep

t
 

3.
 O

ve
rh

au
l &

 M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

: P
re

ve
nt

iv
e 

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 p
er

io
di

ca
l o

ve
rh

au
ls

 o
nl

y
 

4.
 B

re
ak

 d
ow

n:
 T

he
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t i
s 

no
t w

or
ki

ng
 fo

r 
m

or
e 

th
an

 1
5 

m
in

ut
es

.
 

5.
 P

or
t i

s 
w

or
ki

ng
 in

 th
re

e 
sh

ift
s.



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

186

Vm
{b

H$
m n

r -
 X

df
© 2

02
0-

21
 H

o$ X
m¡am

Z 
H§$

Q>¡Z
a 

g
§M

m{b
V 

Cn
ñH

$am
| H

$s 
Cn

¶m
o{J

Vm
 d

 C
nb

ãY
Vm

H«$
 g

§.
‘X

¹o$
 g

mB
S> 

J¡Ý
Q´>r

 H
«o$Z

a~
‹S> 

Q>m
¶a

 H
$s 

J¡Ý
Q´>r

 H
«o$Z

aob
 ‘

mC
§Q>oS

> 
J¡Ý

Q´>r
 H

«o$Z

Q>m
Q>m

 n
r 

Ed
§ E

M
 

H«o$
Z

Q>m
°n 

{b
âQ

> 
Q´>H

$

’$
moH

©$ {
b

âQ
> 

Q´>H
$ ’

«§$Q
> E

§S> 
b

moS
>a

arM
 Q

´>H
$ 

(ñ
Q>¡H

$a)

I
mb

r 
H§$

Q>¡Z
a 

h¢S
>b

a

Q>¡Š
Q>a

 
Q´>¡b

a

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11

1
âb

rQ
> g

m‘
Ï¶

©
-

-
-

-
-

-
5

1
-

j
‘V

m/
Cn

ñH
$a

-
-

-
-

-
45

 à
Ë¶

oH$
 Q

>Z
10

 Q
>Z

-

2
Hw$
b
 g

§^d
V:

 C
nñ

H$
a 
K§Q

>o  
(2

4 
x 

{X
Zm
| H

$s 
g§.

 x
 C

nñ
H$
am| 

H$
s 
g§.

)
-

-
-

-
-

43
,8

00
8,

76
0

-

3
{Z
Ym

©[aV
 A

Zwa
j
U
 H

o$ H
$ma

U
 J

°dm
¶m

 K
§Q>o 

-
-

-
-

-
96

0.
50

20
8.

50
-

4
d¡’

$ë
¶ 

Ho$
 H

$ma
U
 J

±dm
E 

K§Q
>o

-
-

-
-

-
27

48
.5

0
-

-

5
Ho$
 H

$ma
U
 J

§dm
E 

K§Q
>o

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

6
dm

ñV
{d

H$
 C

nñ
H$
a 
Cn

b
ãY

 K
§Q>o 

 
(2

-(
3+

4+
5+

)
-

-
-

-
-

40
,0

91
8,

55
1.

50
-

7
%

 C
nb

pãY
Vm

(6
/2

)*
10

0 
 

-
-

-
-

-
91

.5
3

97
.6

1
-

8
df

© H
o$ X

m¡am
Z 

dm
ñV

d 
‘| 

H$
m¶

©aV
 K

§Q>o
-

-
-

-
-

14
,8

24
.2

9
2,

10
3.

80
-

9
Ho$
 A

mY
a 
na

 %
 C

n¶
mo{J

Vm

(a
)

H$
) 

Cn
b
pãY

Vm
 K

§Q>o 
(8

/6
)*

10
0

-
-

-
-

-
36

.9
7

24
.6

0
-

(b
)

I
) 

Hw$
b
 g

§^d
V:

 C
nñ

H$
a 
K§Q

>o (
8/

2)
*1

00
-

-
-

-
-

33
.8

4
24

.0
1

-

10
Cn

¶m
o{J

Vm
 ‘

mZ
H$

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

Zm
oQ> 

:-
1.

 {
XZ

m| 
H$
s 
g§.

: 
Jm

oXr
 ‘

| H
$m¶

©aV
 {
XZ

m| 
H$
s 
g§.

 h
¡&

  
  

  
 2

. 
Cn

ñH
$am

| H
$s 

g§.
: 
g^

r 
Cn

ñH
$a 

{d
^m

J 
Ho$
 n

mg
 C

nb
ãY

 h
¡& 

  
  

  
 3

. 
nya

r 
‘a

å‘
V 

d 
A

Zwa
j
U
: 
‘m

Ì 
{Z
dm

aH
$ A

Zwa
j
U
 E

d§ 
A

md
{Y

H$
 O

m±M
& 
 

  
  

  
 4

. 
I

am~
r: 

¶h
 C

nñ
H$
a 
15

 {
‘Z

Q> 
go 

Á¶
mX
m 
H$
m¶

©aV
 Z

ht
 h

¡&
  

  
  

 5
. 
nÎ

mZ
 V

rZ
 3

 n
m[a

¶m
| ‘

| H
$m¶

©aV
 h

¡&



NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2020-21

187

TA
B

LE
 P

- 
X

A
V

A
IL

A
B

IL
IT

Y
 A

N
D

 U
TI

LI
Z

A
TI

O
N

 O
F 

C
O

N
TA

IN
E

R
 H

A
N

D
LI

N
G

  
E

Q
U

IP
M

E
N

TS
 D

U
R

IN
G

 2
02

0-
21

Sl
. 

No
.

Ite
m

Qu
ay

 s
id

e 
Ga

nt
ry

 
Cr

an
e

Ru
bb

er
 

Ty
re

d 
Ga

nt
ry

 
Cr

an
e

Ra
il 

m
ou

nt
ed

 
Ga

nt
ry

 C
ra

ne

Ta
ta

 
P 

&
 H

 
Cr

an
e

To
p 

Li
ft 

Tr
uc

k

Fo
rk

 L
ift

 
Tr

uc
k/

Fr
on

t 
En

d 
Lo

ad
er

Re
ac

h 
Tr

uc
k 

(S
ta

ck
er

)

Em
pt

y 
Co

nt
ai

ne
r 

Ha
nd

le
r

Tr
ac

to
r 

Tr
ai

le
r

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11

1
Fl

ee
t S

tre
ng

th
-

-
-

-
-

-
5

1
-

Ca
pa

ci
ty

/E
qu

ip
m

en
t

-
-

-
-

-
45

 T
on

ne
 

ea
ch

10
 T

on
ne

-

2
To

ta
l p

os
si

bl
e 

eq
ui

pm
en

t H
rs

  
(N

o.
 o

f D
ay

s 
X 

No
. o

f E
qu

ip
m

en
t X

 2
4)

-
-

-
-

-
43

,8
00

8,
76

0
-

3
Hr

s 
lo

st
 d

ue
 to

 s
ch

ed
ul

ed
 m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
-

-
-

-
-

96
0.

50
20

8.
50

-

4
Hr

s 
lo

st
 u

nd
er

 b
re

ak
 d

ow
n

-
-

-
-

-
27

48
.5

0
-

-

5
Hr

s 
lo

st
 d

ue
 to

 re
ce

ss
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

6
Ac

tu
al

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t a

va
ila

bl
e 

Hr
s.

 (2
-(

3+
4+

5)
)

-
-

-
-

-
40

,0
91

8,
55

1.
50

-

7
%

 A
va

ila
bi

lit
y 

(6
/2

)*
10

0
-

-
-

-
-

91
.5

3
97

.6
1

-

8
Hr

s 
ac

tu
al

ly
 w

or
ke

d 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

-
-

-
-

-
14

,8
24

.2
9

2,
10

3.
80

-

9
%

 U
til

iza
tio

n 
on

 th
e 

ba
si

s 
of

(a
)

Av
ai

la
bi

lit
y 

Hr
s.

 (8
/6

)*
10

0
-

-
-

-
-

36
.9

7
24

.6
0

-

(b
)

To
ta

l p
os

si
bl

e 
Eq

ui
pm

en
t H

rs
. (

8/
2)

*1
00

-
-

-
-

-
33

.8
4

24
.0

1
-

10
Ut

iliz
at

io
n 

No
rm

s
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

N
ot

e:
 1

. 
N

o.
 o

f D
ay

s:
 N

o.
 o

f d
ay

s 
th

e 
do

ck
 is

 w
or

ki
ng

 
 

 
2.

 N
o.

 o
f E

qu
ip

m
en

t: 
A

ll 
eq

ui
pm

en
t a

va
ila

bl
e 

w
ith

 th
e 

D
ep

t
 

 
3.

 O
ve

rh
au

l &
 M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
: P

re
ve

nt
iv

e 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 a

nd
 p

er
io

di
ca

l o
ve

rh
au

ls
 o

nl
y

 
 

4.
 B

re
ak

 d
ow

n:
 T

he
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t i
s 

no
t w

or
ki

ng
 fo

r 
m

or
e 

th
an

 1
5 

m
in

ut
es

.
 

 
5.

 T
he

 p
or

t i
s 

w
or

ki
ng

 in
 th

re
e 

sh
ift

s.



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

188

Vm
{b

H$
m n

r -
 X

I
df

© 2
02

0-
21

 H
o$ X

m¡am
Z 

H§$
Q>¡Z

a 
Tw>b

mB
© C

nñ
H$

a 
H$

m {
Zî

nm
XZ

 

H«$
 g

§.
‘X

³d
og

mB
S> 

J¢Q
´>r 

H«o$
Z 

a¡b
 ‘

mC
§Q>oS

> J
¢Q´>r

 H
«o$Z

A
maQ

>rO
r H

«o$Z

1
2

3
4

5

1.
Cn

ñH
$a 

H$
s 
Hw$
b
 g

§. 
b
mJ

y Z
ht

b
mJ

y Z
ht

b
mJ

y Z
ht

2.
H$
m¶

©aV
 n

m[a
¶m

| H
$s 

Hw$
b
 g

§. 
-

-

3.
Cn

ñH
$a 

H$
m¶

©aV
 K

§Q>o 
H$
s 
Hw$
b
 g

§. 
(n

yU
© g

‘¶
-A

ma§{
^H

$ g
‘¶

) 
-

-

4.
g§M

m{b
V 

H§$
Q>¡Z

am| 
H$
s 
Hw$
b
 g

§.

5.
g§M

m{b
V 

H§$
Q>¡Z

a 
à{

V 
H$
m¶

©aV
 K

§Q>o 
H$
s 
g§.

 (
4/

3)
 C

nñ
H$
a 
H$
s 
Hw$
b
 g

§. 
 

-
-

6.
Hw$
b
 {
Zp
îH

«$¶
 g

‘¶
-

-

7.
dm

ñV
d 

‘| 
H$
m¶

©aV
 K

§Q>m
| H

$s 
Hw$
b
 g

§. 
(3

-6
)

8.
dm

ñV
d 

‘| 
H$
m¶

©aV
 K

§Q>o 
g§M

m{b
V 

H§$
Q>¡Z

a 
H$
s 
Hw$
b
 g

§. 
(4

/7
)

-
-

-



NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2020-21

189

TA
B

LE
 P

 –
 X

I
P

E
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E
 O

F 
C

O
N

TA
IN

E
R

 H
A

N
D

LI
N

G
 E

Q
U

IP
M

E
N

T 
D

U
R

IN
G

 2
02

0-
21

S.
 N

o.
Ite

m
Qu

ay
si

de
 G

an
tr

y 
Cr

an
e

Ra
il 

M
ou

nt
ed

 G
an

tr
y 

Cr
an

e
RT

G 
Cr

an
e

1
2

3
4

5

1.
To

ta
l N

o.
 o

f E
qu

ip
m

en
t

NA
NA

NA

2.
To

ta
l N

o.
 o

f s
hi

fts
 w

or
ke

d
-

-
-

3.
To

ta
l N

o.
 o

f E
qu

ip
m

en
t W

or
ki

ng
 H

rs
.

(C
om

pl
et

io
n 

tim
e 

– 
co

m
m

en
ce

m
en

t T
im

e)
-

-
-

4.
To

ta
l N

o.
 o

f c
on

ta
in

er
s 

ha
nd

le
d

-
-

-

5.
No

. o
f c

on
ta

in
er

s 
ha

nd
le

d 
pe

r w
or

ki
ng

 h
ou

r (
4/

3)
-

-
-

6.
To

ta
l I

dl
e 

tim
e

-
-

-

7.
To

ta
l N

o.
 o

f H
rs

. a
ct

ua
lly

 w
or

ke
d 

(3
-6

)
-

-
-

8.
To

ta
l N

o.
 o

f c
on

ta
in

er
s 

ha
nd

le
d 

pe
r a

ct
ua

l w
or

ke
d 

ho
ur

s 
( 4

/7
)

-
-

-



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

190

Vm{bH$m nr - XII

df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ S´o>Oa H$m {ZînmXZ 

H«$.g§. {ddaU BH$mB© S´o>Oa H$m Zm‘ Aä¶w{º$

1 2 3 4 5

1 S´o>ÁS> ‘mÌm bmI E‘3

2 H$m¶© {Xdg {XZ

- eyÝ¶ -

3 H$m¶©a{hV {Xdg  

 H$) a{ddma Am¡a Nw>{Å>¶m± {XZ

 I) ewîH$ S>m°qH$J {XZ

 J) Amodahm°b {XZ

 K) ‘aå‘V, aIaImd Am¡a ~§H$[a¨J {XZ

 S>) ˜am~ ‘m¡g‘ {XZ

 M) MmbH$ Xb H$s H$‘r {XZ

 N>) AÝ¶ {XZ

4 Hw$b {XZ (2+3) {XZ

5 à{V H$m¶© {Xdg ‘| S´o>qOJ H$s ‘mÌm

6 à{V KZ ‘rQ>a {ZH$f©U H$s Xa E‘3

 H$) ‘yë¶õmg Am¡a ã¶mO g{hV é.

 I) ‘yë¶õmg Am¡a ã¶mO a{hV é.

ZmoQ> : Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ho$ nmg H$moB© S´o>Oa Zht h¡, Bg{bE S´o>Oa Ho$ àXe©Z H$mo eyÝ¶ ‘mZm Om gH$Vm h¡& df© 2020-2021 Ho$ {bE EZE‘nr 

‘| S´o>qOJ H$mo ‘ogg© S´o>qOJ H$m°nm}aoeZ Am°’$ B§{S>¶m {b{‘Q>oS>, {demInÎmZ‘ H$mo AZw~§Y g§»¶m grB©E/29/2020-21 Ho$ VhV àXmZ {H$¶m 

J¶m Wm& ~mhar nhþ§M M¡Zb, b¡JyZ Am¡a S>m°H$ Am‘© ‘| Amdí¶H$ JhamB© ~ZmE aIZo Ho$ {bE ‘mZgyZ nümV² S´o>qOJ 30.10.2020 go 

18.05.2021 VH$ {H$¶m J¶m& df© 2020-2021 Ho$ Xm¡amZ S´o>qOJ H$s AZw‘m{ZV ‘mÌm 6.50 {‘{b¶Z KZ ‘rQ>a Am¡a bJ^J é.37.00 

H$amo‹S> (OrEgQ>r H$mo N>mo‹S>H$a) IM© {H$¶m J¶m&
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TABLE  P - XII

QUANTITY DREDGED DURING THE YEAR 2020-21

S. No. Particulars Unit Name of the 
dredgers Remarks

1 2 3 4 5

1 Quantity dredged Lakh m3

 - NIL -

2 Working days Days

3 Non-Working days  

 a) Sunday & Holidays Days

 b) Dry-docking Days

 c) Over-haul Days

 d) Repairs, Maintenance & Bunkering Days

 e) Bad Weather Days

 f) Crew shortage Days

 g) Others Days

4 Total Days (2+3) Days

5 Quantity dredged per working day  

6 Rate per Cu.m. of dredging m3

 a) Including depreciation & Interest Rs.

 b) Excluding depreciation & Interest Rs.

Note : New Mangalore Port do not own any dredgers, hence the performance of dredgers may be  treated as NIL. 

The maintenance dredging at NMP for the year 2020-2021 was awarded to M/s. Dredging Corporation of India 

Limited, Visakhapatnam vide contract agreement No. CEA/29/2020-21. The post monsoon dredging was carried 

out from 30.10.2020 to 18.05.2021 to maintain the required depths in outer approach channel, lagoon and dock 

arm. The approximate quantity dredged during the year 2020-2021 is 6.50 million cu.m. and the expenditure 

incurred is about Rs. 37.00 crores (excluding GST). 
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Vm{bH$m Amo - I
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ g§Mm{bV nmoVm| H$s g§»¶m, àH$ma Am¡a AmH$ma 

 (Q>Zm| ‘|)

H«$. g§. nmoV H$m àH$ma
g§Mm{bV nmoVm|  

H$s g§.
EZAmaQ>r OrAmaQ>r S>rS>ãë¶yQ>r

1 2 3 4 5 6

H$ ‘mb g§MmbZ     

1 H§$Q>¡Za 179 1,578,302 3,156,498 4,139,071

 H$) goë¶wba 179 1,578,302 3,156,498 4,139,071

 I) H$m§{~ZoeZ - - - -

2 {d{dY WmoH$ 98 206,790 431,922 636,424

3 ewîH$ WmoH$ 238 3,888,915 6,875,837 11,937,701

 H$) ¶m±{ÌH$ 164 2,658,865 4,744,046 8,242,625

 I) na§namJV+ AY© ¶§ÌrH¥$V 74 1,230,050 2,131,791 3,695,076

4 Vab WmoH$ 722 12,007,408 24,582,136 40,593,667

5 bm°e - - - -

6 amo-amo - - - -

 Hw$b 1,237 17,681,415 35,046,393 57,306,862

I n¶©Q>H$ dmhH$ - - - -

J AÝ¶ 30 167,026 361,505 574,858

K Hw$b ¶moJ 1,267 17,848,441 35,407,898 57,881,720
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TABLE O – I
NUMBER, TYPE AND SIZE OF SHIPS SAILED DURING 2020-21

(In tonnes)

Sl
No. Category of Ships No. of Ships

Sailed NRT GRT DWT

1 2 3 4 5 6

A Cargo Operation     

1  Container 179 1,578,302 3,156,498 4,139,071

 a)  Cellular 179 1,578,302 3,156,498 4,139,071

 b)  Combination - - - -

2 Break Bulk 98 206,790 431,922 636,424

3 Dry Bulk 238 3,888,915 6,875,837 11,937,701

 a)   Mechanical 164 2,658,865 4,744,046 8,242,625

 b) Conventional +Semi-Mech 74 1,230,050 2,131,791 3,695,076

4 Liquid Bulk 722 12,007,408 24,582,136 40,593,667

5 Lash - - - -

6 Ro-Ro - - - -

 Total 1,237 17,681,415 35,046,393 57,306,862

B Passenger Carriers - - - -

C Others 30 167,026 361,505 574,858

D Grand Total 1,267 17,848,441 35,407,898 57,881,720
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Vm{bH$m Amo - IV
H$. ‘hm nÎmZm| ‘| amoµOJma (31 ‘mM© 2021 Ho$ AZwgma)

nÎmZ: Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg Ed§ AmagrEMS>ãë¶y àemg{ZH$ qdJ
                  df© : 2020-2021

                                                                   
A{YH$mar J¡a ‘mb Tw>bmB© H$m‘Jma ‘mb Tw>bmB© H$m‘Jma

emoa dH©$a A{Z¶V 
dH©$a Hw$b

loUr-I loUr -II loUr -III loUr -IV AÝ¶ loUr -III loUr - IV

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

59 71 256 43 - 27 23 02 - 482

I. ‘hm nÎmZ Ho$ S>m°H$ bo~a ~moS>© ‘| amoµOJma (31 ‘mM© 2021 Ho$ AZwgma)

S>m°H$ bo~a ~moS> amoµOJma S>mH$ dH©$a
Hw$b ¶moJ

loUr-I loUr - II loUr - III loUr - IV Hw$b n§OrH¥$V gyMr~Õ AÝ¶ Hw$b 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

bmJy Zht

J. ‘hm nÎmZ ‘| J°dm¶m l‘ {XZ

{Z¶mo{OV l‘ {Xdg J§dm¶m l‘ {Xdg
à{V 1000 {Z¶mo{OV l‘ {Xdg 

na J§dm¶E l‘ {Xdg

nrB© S>rB© Hw$b H$maU nrB© S>rB© Hw$b nrB©   S>rB  Hw$b

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

-   -   -   -   -    -    -    -    -      -   

nrB© :  nÎmZ H$‘©Mmar/H$m‘Jma                                   S>rB© : S>rEb~r H$‘©Mmar/H$m‘Jma 
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TABLE O - IV
A. Employment at Major Ports (As on 31st March 2021)

Port: New Mangalore Port Trust & RCHW Administrative Wing 

Year: 2020-2021

                                                                                                                                          
Officers  Non-Cargo Handling  Workers Cargo Handling Workers Shore 

Worker
Casual 
Worker Total

Class I Class II Class III Class IV Others Class III Class IV

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

59 72 256 43 - 27 23 02 - 482

B. Employment at Dock Labour Boards of Major Port 
(As on 31st March 2021)

DLB Employment Dock Workers Grand 
TotalClass I Class II Class III Class IV Total Registered Listed Others Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

NA

C. Mandays Lost at Major Port

Mandays Employed Mandays Lost Mandays Lost per 1000 
Mandays Employed

PE DE Total Reason PE DE Total PE DE Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

- - - - - -   -   - - -

PE: Port Employee/Worker DE: DLB Employee/Worker
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Vm{bH$m E’$ - I
2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ nÎmZ H$s Am¶ d ì¶¶ 

(é.H$amo‹S> ‘|)

H«$ g§. erf© Mmby df© {nN>bm df©

1 2 3 4

1 Am¶ 556.44 559.22

H$ àMmb{ZH$ Am¶ 452.39 453.87

H$ ‘mb Tw>bmB© (am°¶ëQ>r Am¶ N>mo‹S>H$a)

 (i) (ZrMo {XE JE ZmoQ> 2 H¥$n¶m XoI|)

 (ii) Tw>bmB© d ^§S>maU à^ma 230.77 221.97

 (iii) AÝ¶ 10.56 7.89

I nmoV g§~§Yr Am¶ 208.30 220.30

J aobdo AO©Z 2.76 3.71

I g§nXm Am¶ 104.05 105.35

2 ì¶¶ 261.69 272.84

H$ àMmb{ZH$ ì¶¶ 250.20 260.78

H$ ‘mb Tw>bmB© 

 (i) H¥$n¶m ZrMo ZmoQ> 2 XoI| -

 (ii) eoS> d KmQ> ‘| gm‘mÝ¶ ‘mb H$m Tw>bmB© d ^§S>maU 35.84 36.66

 (iii) à~§YZ d gm‘mÝ¶ ì¶¶ 7.46 8.88

 (iv) ‘yë¶õmg 26.82 27.23

 (v) AÝ¶ 14.19 14.42

I nmoV g§~§Yr ì¶¶ 105.02 104.66

J aobdo ì¶¶ 1.12 3.38

K à~§YZ d gm‘mÝ¶ ì¶¶ 59.75 65.56

I g§nXm J¡a àMmb{ZH$ ì¶¶ 11.49 12.06

3 àMmb{ZH$ A{Yeof (1H$-2H$) 202.19 193.09

4 {dÎm d {d{dY Am¶ 94.29 90.33

5 am¶YZ Am¶ 39.20 12.91

6 {dÎm d {d{dY ì¶¶ 212.15 179.55

7 Hw$b Am¶(1+4+5) 689.93 662.47

8 Hw$b ì¶¶ (2+6) 473.84 452.39

9 {Zdb A{Yeof (7-8) 216.09 210.08

ZmoQ> : 1. àMmb{ZH$ ì¶¶, g§H$ënZm d ì¶m»¶m ‘| H$s JB© {g’$m[ae Ho$ AZwgma ~m±Q> {X¶m J¶m h¡& 
 2. g^r nÊ¶m| H$s àMmb{ZH$ Am¶ d ì¶¶ {OZH$m {hñgm Hw$b ‘mb Tw>bmB© ‘| 15% go A{YH$ h¡, AbJ go {XIm¶m OmE& eof nÊ¶m|  

  Ho$ {bE AÝ¶m| ‘| OmZH$mar em{‘b H$s OmE&
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TABLE  F - I
Income & Expenditure of the Port During 2020-21

(Rs. in crores)

S. No Head Current Year Previous Year

1 2 3 4

1 Income 556.44 559.22

A Operating Income 452.39 453.87

a Cargo handling(excluding royalty income)

 (i) (Please see note 2. below)

 (ii) Handling and Storage Charges 230.77 221.97

 (iii) Others 10.56 7.89

b Vessel related income 208.30 220.30

c Railway earning 2.76 3.71

B Estate  Income 104.05 105.35

2 Expenditure 261.69 272.84

A Operating Expenditure 250.20 260.78

a Cargo handling

 (i) (Please see note 2. below) -

 (ii) Handling and Stg of Gen Cargo at sheds and Wharves 35.84 36.66

 (iii) Administration & General Expenses 7.46 8.88

 (iv) Depreciation 26.82 27.23

 (v) Others 14.19 14.42

b Vessel related expenditure 105.02 104.66

c Railway expenditure 1.12 3.38

d Management and Administration Expenses 59.75 65.56

B Estate Non-operating Expenditure 11.49 12.06

3 Operating Surplus (1A-2A) 202.19 193.09

4 Finance & Miscellaneous Income 94.29 90.33

5 Royalty Income 39.20 12.91

6 Finance & Miscellaneous Expenditure 212.15 179.55

7 Total Income(1+4+5) 689.93 662.47

8 Total Expenditure(2+6) 473.84 452.39

9 Net Surplus (7-8) 216.09 210.08

Note: 
1. Operating Expenditure to be apportioned as recommended in concepts and definitions.
2. Operating Income and expenditure of all commodities whose share in total cargo handled is more than 15% is 

to be separately furnished. For remaining commodities, information may be included in others.
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Vm{bH$m E’$ - II
2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ nÎmZ H$s {Z{Y¶m| H$m Cn¶moJ Am¡a AÝ¶ {dÎmr¶ Am§H$‹S>o

(é. H$amo‹S> ‘|)

H«$ g§. ImVm Mmby df© {nN>bo df©

1 2 3 4

H$ {Z¶V àMmb{ZH$ n[ag§n{Îm¶m± ({Zdb ãbm°H$)   

H$ ‘mb Tw>bmB© d ^§S>maU 381.87 408.60

I nÎmZ d JmoXr gw{dYmE§ 230.96 237.94

J aobdo 28.57 29.55

K g§nXm (àMmb{ZH$ n[ag§n{Îm) 228.23 224.42

S> à~§YZ Am¡a gm‘mÝ¶ àemg{ZH$ ì¶¶ 0.27 0.32

 Hw$b {Zdb ãbm°H$ 869.89 900.83

I àJ{Verb ny§Or H$m¶© 18.57 27.95

J {Zdoe* 2569.64 2256.85

K Mmby n[ag§n{Îm 643.69 571.84

S> Mmby Xo¶VmE§ 692.08 592.87

M Hw$b Mmby n[ag§n{Îm¶m§ (K-S>)             (48.39) (21.03)

N> nrnrnr Ho$ AYrZ ny§Or ì¶¶

H$ nÎmZ Ûmam

 (i) ^y CnbpãY hoVw

 (ii) AÝ¶ ny§Or ì¶¶

I {ZOr àMmb{ZH$ Ûmam

 (i) ^y CnbpãY hoVw

 (ii) AÝ¶ ny§Or ì¶¶

O ny§Or {Z¶mo{OV ({Zdb)  821.50 879.80

* gm§{d{YH$ {Zdoe O¡go nrE’$, n|eZ, CnXmZ, Nw>Å>r ZH$XrH$aU Am{X a{hV {Zdoe
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TABLE F - II
Application of Funds and other Financial Statistics of the 

Port during 2020-21
 (Rs. in crores)

S.No Head Current Year Previous Year

1 2 3 4

A Fixed Operating  Assets (Net Block)   

a Cargo handling & storage 381.87 408.60

b Port & dock facilities 230.96 237.94

c Railway 28.57 29.55

d Estate (Operating assets) 228.23 224.42

e Management and Administration 0.27 0.32

 Total Net Block 869.89 900.83

B Capital Work in Progress 18.57 27.95

C Investments* 2569.64 2,256.85

D Current Assets 643.69 571.84

E Current Liabilities 692.08 592.87

F Net Current Assets (D-E)             (48.39) (21.03)

G Capital Expenditure under PPP

a By Port

 (i) For land acquisition

 (ii) Other capital expenditure 

b By Private operators

 (i) For land acquisition

 (ii)  Other capital expenditure 

H Capital Employed (Net)  821.50 879.80

* Investments excluding Statutory investments like PF, Pension, Gratuity, Leave encashment etc.
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Vm{bH$m E’$ - III
2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ì¶¶ erf© Ûmam àMmb{ZH$ ì¶¶

(é. H$amo‹S> ‘|)

H«$ g§. ImVm Mmby df© {nN>bo df©

1 2 3 4

H$ àMmb{ZH$ ì¶¶   

1 doVZ d ‘µOXÿar 61.12 73.65

2 ^§S>maU 17.28 19.67

3 àMmbZ/AZwajU 88.21 83.70

4 {dÚwV 2.42 1.06

5 ‘yë¶õmg 41.76 44.16

6 gwajm 17.73 18.93

7 {M{H$Ëgm 6.16 5.10

8 H$m¶m©b¶ àemgZ 27.01 26.59

9 AÝ¶ ì¶¶ - -

Hw$b àMmb{ZH$ ì¶¶ 261.69 272.86

I nrEb ImVm Ho$ AZwgma à~§YZ Am¡a gm‘mÝ¶ àemgZ ì¶¶ 59.75 65.56
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TABLE F - III
Operating Expenditure by Head of Expenditure During 2020-21

 (Rs. in crores)

S.
No Head Current Year Previous Year

1 2 3 4

A Operating expenditure   

1 Salaries & wages 61.12 73.65

2 Stores 17.28 19.67

3 Operation/Maintenance 88.21 83.70

4 Electricity 2.42 1.06

5 Depreciation 41.76 44.16

6 Security 17.73 18.93

7 Medical 6.16 5.10

8 Office administration 27.01 26.59

9 Other expenditure - -

Total Operating expenditure 261.69 272.86

B Management and General Administration expenditure  
as per PL Account

59.75 65.56
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Vm{bH$m E’$ - IV
2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ {ZOr Q>{‘©Zb Am°naoQ>a H$m {dÎmr¶ Am§H$‹S>m 

 (é. H$amo‹S> ‘|)

H«$ g§. ImVm Mmby df© {nN>bo df©

1 2 3 4

1 n[aMmbZ Am¶

bmJy Zht

H$ H$mJm} h¢S>qbJ (am°¶ëQ>r Am¶ H$mo N>mo‹S>H$a)

I nmoV g§~§Yr Am¶

 Hw$b n[aMmbZ Am¶

2 n[aMmbZ ì¶¶

H$ H$mJm} h¢S>qbJ

I nmoV g§~§{YV ì¶¶

 Hw$b n[aMmbZ ì¶¶

3 Hw$b Am¶ (1 + 4 + 5)

4 Hw$b ì¶¶ (2 + 6)

5 nrnrnr Ho$ VhV ny§OrJV ì¶¶

 (i)  ^y{‘ A{YJ«hU Ho$ {bE

 (ii)  AÝ¶ ny§OrJV ì¶¶

6 {Zdb {Z¶mo{OV ny§Or 

ZmoQ> : 1. n[aMmbZ ì¶¶ H$mo AdYmaUmAm| Am¡a n[a^mfmAm| ‘| ¶Wm AZwe§{gV AZw‘m{ZV {H$¶m OmE &
      2. ‘hm nÎmZ ‘| àË¶oH$ Q>{‘©Zb Am°naoQ>a Ho$ {bE AbJ-AbJ Am§H$‹S>m àñVwV {H$¶m OmE &
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TABLE  F - IV
Financial Data of Private Terminal Operator during 2020-21

 (Rs. in crores)

S. No Head Current Year Previous Year

1 2 3 4

1 Operating Income

Not Applicable

a Cargo handling(excluding royalty income)

b Vessel related income

 Total Operating Income

2 Operating Expenditure

a Cargo handling

b Vessel related expenditure

 Total Operating Expenditure

3 Total Income (1+4+5)

4 Total Expenditure (2+6)

5 Capital Expenditure under PPP

 (i)  For land acquisition

 (ii)  Other capital expenditure 

6 Net Capital Employed

Note: 1. Operating expenditure to be apportioned as recommended in concepts and Definitions
  2. Separate data for each terminal operator at a Major Port be furnished.
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Vm{bH$m E’$ - V
2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ {dÎmr¶ gyMH$ 

(é.H$amo‹S> ‘|)

H«$ g§. {ddaU Mmby df© {nN>bo df©

1 2 3 4

1 ny§Or na Am¶

H$ {Z¶mo{OV ny§Or (àJ{Verb H$m¶© N>moS>H$a) 821.50 879.80

I H$a nyd© {Zdb A{Yeof 216.09 210.08

J am¶ëQ>r Am¶ g{hV AO©Z go bmJV H$m AZwnmV (1I/1H$) 26% 24%

K H$a nyd© {Zdb A{Yeof (am¶ëQ>r Am¶ N>moS>H$a) 176.89 197.17

S> am¶ëQ>r Am¶ a{hV AO©Z go bmJV H$m AZwnmV (1K/1H$) 22% 22%

M bm^mZwnmV ({Zdb A{Yeof/Hw$b Am¶) 31% 32%

N> Q>Z©Amoda AZwnmV ({Zdb A{Yeof/àMmb{ZH$ Am¶) 36% 37%

2 àMmb{ZH$ AZwnmV

H$ àMmb{ZH$ ì¶¶ 261.69 272.84

I àMmb{ZH$ Am¶ 595.64 572.14

J àMmb{ZH$ AZwnmV (2H$/2I)% 44% 48%

3 AO©Z go bmJV H$m AZwnmV (J{V{d{Y-dma) (AO©Z hoVw bmJV H$s à{VeVVm)

H$ ‘mb g§MmbZ d ^§S>maU 30.06% 35.91%

I {epßn§J hoVw nÎmZ d JmoXr gw{dYmE§ 50.42% 47.51%

J aobdo H$m¶© 40.68% 91.11%

K {H$am¶m ¶mo½¶ ^y{‘ VWm ^dZ 11.04% 11.45%

AO©Z go bmJV H$m AZwnmV 33.90% 36.23%

H$ àË¶N> bmJV (‘yë¶õmg Am¡a D$nar IM© a{hV)

H$ ‘mb g§MmbZ d ^§S>maU 50.04 51.08

I {epßn§J hoVw nÎmZ d JmoXr gw{dYmE§ 94.84 94.38

J aobdo H$m¶© - -

K {H$am¶m ¶mo½¶ ^y{‘ VWm ^dZ 4.22 4.58

I Hw$b bmJV (‘yë¶õmg Am¡a D$nar IM© g{hV)

H$ ‘mb g§MmbZ d ^§S>maU 84.31 87.19

I {epßn§J hoVw nÎmZ d JmoXr gw{dYmE§ 105.02 104.66

J aobdo H$m¶© 1.12 3.38

K {H$am¶m ¶mo½¶ ^y{‘ VWm ^dZ 11.49 12.06

S> à~§YZ Am¡a àemgZ ì¶¶ 59.75 65.56
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TABLE  F - V
Financial Indicators during 2020-21

(Rs. in crores)

S.No. Description Current year Previous year

1 2 3 4

1 Return on Capital

a Capital Employed (Excl Work-in-progress) 821.50 879.80

b Net surplus before Tax 216.09 210.08

c RoCE including Royalty income (1b/1a) 26% 24%

d Net surplus before Tax (excl Royalty income) 176.89 197.17

e RoCE excluding Royalty income (1d/1a) 22% 22%

f Profit Ratio (Net surplus/Total income) 31% 32%

g Turnover Ratio (Net Surplus/Operating income) 36% 37%

2 Operating Ratio

a Operating Expenditure 261.69 272.84

b Operating Income 595.64 572.14

c Operating Ratio (2a/2b) % 44% 48%

3 Ratio of Cost of Earnings (activity-wise) (percentage of Cost to Earnings)

a Cargo Handling and Storage 30.06% 35.91%

b Port and Dock Facilities for Shipping 50.42% 47.51%

c Railway Workings 40.68% 91.11%

d Rentable Lands and Buildings 11.04% 11.45%

Overall Cost of Earnings 33.90% 36.23%

A Direct Cost (excl. Depn & Over heads)

a Cargo Handling and Storage 50.04 51.08

b Port and Dock Facilities for Shipping 94.84 94.38

c Railway Workings - -

d Rentable Lands and Buildings 4.22 4.58

B Total Cost (incl. Depn & Over heads)

a Cargo Handling and Storage 84.31 87.19

b Port and Dock Facilities for Shipping 105.02 104.66

c Railway Workings 1.12 3.38

d Rentable Lands and Buildings 11.49 12.06

e Management and Administration Expenses 59.75 65.56
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Vm{bH$m E’$ - VI
2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ny§OrJV ì¶¶

 (é. H$amo‹S> ‘|)

H«$ g§. {ddaU

Mmby df© 2020-21.(df©)

AZw‘mo{XV n[aì¶¶ 
(dm{f©H$)(df©)

Am§V[aH$ 
g§gmYZ

~OQ>r¶ g‘W©Z
AÝ¶ ({d{Z{X©ï> 

H$a|)
Hw$b

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

H$ ny§OrJV ì¶¶  0 12.63 0 0 12.63

Hw$b 0.00 12.63 0.00 0.00 12.63
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TABLE F - VI
Capital Expenditure during 2020-21

 (Rs. In crores)

Sl. No. Description
Current Year…2020-21….(Year)

Approved outlay 
(annual)…(year)

Internal 
Resources

Budgetary 
Support

Others 
(specify)

Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

A Capital Expenditure 0 12.63 0 0 12.63

Total 0.00 12.63 0.00 0.00 12.63
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Vm{bH$m Or - I
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ gH$b Kaoby CËnmX (OrS>rnr) Ed§ AÝ¶ ~¥hV

Am{W©H$ nyU©¶moJ hoVw Ano{jV Am§H$‹S>o 
(é. bmIm| ‘|)

H«$ g§. {ddaU Mmby df© {nN>bm df©

1 2 3 4

1 ‘mb g§MmbZ, ^§S>maU ewëH$, nÎmZ d JmoXr à^ma, aobdo AO©Z H$m Am¶ 
(E‘AmB© a{hV)

45,239.58 45,387.17

2 {d{dY ì¶¶ 3,161.52 2,310.33

3 {H$am¶m (àmá ^m‹S>m à^ma) - -

4 am¶ëQ>r (Z¡g{J©H$ g§gmYZ Ho$ A{V[aº$) 3,919.90 1,291.49

5 gpãgS>r - -

6 H$a àmá - -

Hw$b àm{á¶m± 52,321.00 48,988.99

1 ~r‘m 499.85 374.32

2 JmoXm‘ {H$am¶m/nÅ>m {H$am¶m - -

3 am¶ëQ>r (Z¡g{J©H$ g§gmYZ Ho$ A{V[aº$) - -

4 ‘aå‘V d AZwajU à^ma 8,820.85 8,370.00

5 AÝ¶ ‘Ü¶dVu IM© 1,728.28 1,967.00

6 n§OrH$aU ewëH$,bmBg|g ewëH$ - -

7 CËnmX H$a (gr‘m ewëH$, {~H«$s H$a) - -

8 Am¶mV ewëH$ - -

9 ‘yë¶õmg 4,176.01 4,415.85

10 doVZ d ‘µOXÿar (CnXmZ, ~moZg Am{X) 6,112.14 7,365.00

11 ^{dî¶ {Z{Y - -

12 H$ë¶mU {Z{Y ì¶¶ (EbQ>rgr, {M{H$Ëgm, Amdmgr¶  gw{dYm) 617.12 512.36

Hw$b IM© 21,954.25 23,004.53

1 àmá ã¶mO 6,267.42 6,722.75

2 àmá bm^m§e - -

3 àmá {H$am¶m (^y d ^dZ) 10,404.68 10,535.44

4 am°¶ (AmoEZAma) - -

5 H$a nyd© bm^ 21,608.57 21,008.15

Hw$b 38,280.67 38,266.34



NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 2020-21

213

TABLE G – I
Data Requirement for Gross Domestic Product (GDP) and  
other Macro Economic Aggregates for the year 2020-21

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No. Particulars Current Year Previous Year

1 2 3 4

1 Income from Cargo Handling, Storage Charges, Port & Dock Charges, 
Railway Earnings (Excluding MI)

45,239.58 45,387.17

2 Misc. Income 3,161.52 2,310.33

3 Rental (Hiring Charges rec.) - -

4 Royalty (Other than natural resources) 3,919.90 1,291.49

5 Subsidy - -

6 Taxes Recd - -

TOTAL RECEIPTS 52,321.00 48,988.99

1 Insurance 499.85 374.32

2 Godown Rent / Lease Rental - -

3 Royalty (Other than natural resources) - -

4 Repairs & maintenance charges 8,820.85 8,370.00

5 Other Intermediate Consumption 1,728.28 1,967.00

6 Regn. Fees, License Fees etc. - -

7 Prodt. Tax (Custom Excise, Sales tax) - -

8 Import Duty - -

9 Depreciation 4,176.01 4,415.85

10 S&W (Gratuity, Bonus etc) 6,112.14 7,365.00

11 Provident Fund - -

12 Welfare Exp (LTC, Medical, Housing Facility) 617.12 512.36

TOTAL EXPENSES 21,954.25 23,004.53

1 Interest Received 6,267.42 6,722.75

2 Dividend Received - -

3 Rent Received(Land & Building) 10,404.68 10,535.44

4 ROY (ONR) - -

5 Profit Before Tax 21,608.57 21,008.15

TOTAL 38,280.67 38,266.34
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Vm{bH$m Or - II
2020-21 Ho$ Ad{Y Ho$ Xm¡amZ {V‘mhr OrS>rnr hoVw Ano{jV Am§H$‹S>o

(é. bmIm| ‘|)

Am¶ go g§~§{YV gyMZm
Mmby df© H$s 
A§{V‘ {V‘mhr

{nN>br 3 {V‘mhr

{V‘mhr 1 {V‘mhr 2 {V‘mhr 3

{~H«$s      13,211.65     10,323.35     10,646.65     11,057.93 

{d{dY Am¶        8,546.46         178.98         922.58       (219.08)

{H$am¶m        1,791.55       6,135.12       1,514.12         963.89 

am¶ëQ>r (Z¡g{J©H$ g§gmYZ Ho$ A{V[aº$)        1,117.09          67.07       1,162.20         973.54 

àmá gpãgS>r                 -                 -                -              -   

Hw$b 24,666.75 17,304.52 14,245.55 12,776.28

ì¶¶ g§~§{YV gyMZm

D$Om© IarX             9.28          25.75          94.75         112.22 

~r‘m             0.41          99.37            0.07               -   

JmoXm‘ {H$am¶m/nÅ>m {H$am¶m am°¶ (AmoQ>rEZAma)                 -                -                 -                 -   

‘aå‘V d AZwajU à^ma        5,894.37        769.28       1,090.61       1,066.59 

Q>rAmanrQ>r à^ma                -                 -                 -                 -   

gm‘J«r d godm H$m IarX            75.02         277.13         429.70         363.75 

namoj ^wJVmZ H$a                 -                 -                 -                 -   

‘yë¶õmg : ~hrImVm ‘yë¶          872.96       1,038.77       1,046.38       1,217.91 

‘yë¶õmg : AmaBdrE                 -                 -                 -               -   

H$‘©Mmar H$s AZwH§$nm      -                 -                 -              -   

doVZ d ‘µOXÿar        1,306.22       1,736.35       1,549.05       1,520.52 

nrE’$                 -     

H$ë¶mUH$mar ì¶¶            13.01          60.23          96.26         147.62 

^wJVmZ {H$¶m J¶m ã¶mO                 -                 -              1.20               -   

^wJVmZ {H$¶m J¶m {H$am¶m                -              1.92               -        0.09 

H$a nyd© bm^ 6,491.43 8,603.81 1,153.85 5,359.49
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TABLE G – II
Data Required for Quarterly GDP for the period 2020-21

Income Related Information Quarter Ending 
Current Year

Previous 3 Quarters

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3

Sales        13,211.65         10,323.35         10,646.65       11,057.93 

Misc. Income          8,546.46              178.98              922.58          (219.08)

Rental          1,791.55           6,135.12           1,514.12            963.89 

Royalty (Other than natural resources)          1,117.09              667.07           1,162.20            973.54 

Subsidy Received                     -                        -                        -                      -   

TOTAL 24,666.75 17,304.52 14,245.55 12,776.28

Expenditure Related Information

Energy Purchased                 9.28                25.75                94.75            112.22 

Insurance                 0.41              499.37                  0.07                    -   

Godown Rent / Lease Rental Roy (OTNR)                     -                        -                        -                      -   

Repairs & Maintenance          5,894.37              769.28           1,090.61         1,066.59 

TRPT Charges                     -                        -                        -                      -   

Purchase of Goods & Services             675.02              277.13              429.70            363.75 

Indirect Taxes Paid                     -                        -                        -                      -   

Dep. Book Value             872.96           1,038.77           1,046.38         1,217.91 

Dep. REVA                     -                        -                        -                      -   

COMP. of EMP.                     -                        -                        -                      -   

S&W          1,306.22           1,736.35           1,549.05         1,520.52 

PF                     -      

Welfare Expenses             313.01                60.23                96.26            147.62 

Interest Paid                     -                        -                    1.20                    -   

Rent Paid                     -                    1.92                      -                  0.09 

Profit Before Tax 6,491.43 8,603.81 1,153.85 5,359.49
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df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ¶m±{ÌH$ A{^¶m§{ÌH$s {d^mJ Ûmam {ZînmXZ Ho$ AYrZ
‘hËdnyU© ¶moOZm H$m¶m] H$m {ddaU

H«$. g§. H$m¶© H$m Zm‘ 
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ì¶¶ 

am{e (bmI énE ‘|)

--eyÝ¶--

df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ¶m±{ÌH$ A{^¶m§{ÌH$s {d^mJ Ûmam {ZînmXZ Ho$ AYrZ
‘hËdnyU© J¡a-¶moOZm H$m¶m] H$m {ddaU

H«$. g§. H$m¶© H$m Zm‘ 
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ì¶¶ 

am{e (bmI énE ‘|)

1 Xmo df© Ho$ {bE EbB©S>r bmBQ> {’$qQ>J ¶wº$ hmB©‘mñQ> H$s nma§n[aH$ bmBQ> {’$qQ>J 
H$s Amny{V© Am¡a à{VñWmnZ Ho$ {bE Xa AZw~§Y

21.48

df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ {g{db A{^¶m§{ÌH$s {d^mJ Ûmam nyU© {H$E JE
‘hËdnyU© H$m¶m] H$m {ddaU

H«$. g§. H$m¶© H$m Zm‘ 
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ì¶¶ 

am{e (bmI énE ‘|)

1 Eg.Oo. JoQ> Ho$ nmg ~W© g§»¶m 17 Ho$ nrN>o ¶mS>© H$mo JwUdÎmm H§$H«$sQ> ’w$Q>nmW 
àXmZ H$aZm & (MaU -1)

9.75

2 EZEM-66 go ~rM amoS> go nwamZm grAmB©EgE’$ ~¡aH$ VH$ JwUdÎmm H§$H«$sQ> 
’w$Q>nmW àXmZ H$aZm & 

2.62

3 Ho$. Ho$. JoQ> Ho$ nmg Q´>H$ nm{Hª$J joÌ H$m {dH$mg & 2.01

Hw$b 14.38
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Details of Important Plan works under execution by the Mechanical 
Engineering Department during the year 2020-21

Sl. No. Name of Work
Expenditure incurred

(Rs. in Lakhs)
during 2020-21

Nil

Details of Important Non-Plan Works under Execution by the 
Mechanical Engineering Department during the year 2020-21

Sl. No. Name of Work
Expenditure incurred

(Rs. in Lakhs)
during 2020-21

1 Rate Contract for Supplying & Replacement of conventional light fittings of High 
Masts with LED light fittings for two Years

21.48

Details of Important Works completed by the  
Civil Engineering Department during 2020-21

Sl. No. Name of work Agreement Amount
(Rs. in Crore)

1 Providing pavement quality concrete to yard behind Berth No.17  
near S.J. Gate (Stage -1)

 9.75

2 Providing pavement quality concrete for beach road from NH – 66  
to old CISF barrack

 2.62

3 Development of Truck Parking area near KK gate  2.01

Total  14.38
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df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ¶m±{ÌH$ A{^¶m§{ÌH$s {d^mJ Ûmam nyU© {H$E JE
‘hËdnyU© ¶moOZm H$m¶m] H$m {ddaU

H«$. g§. H$m¶© H$m Zm‘ df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ì¶¶ 
am{e (bmI énE ‘|)

--eyÝ¶--

df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ¶m±{ÌH$ A{^¶m§{ÌH$s {d^mJ Ûmam nyU© {H$E JE
‘hËdnyU© J¡a ¶moOZm H$m¶m] H$m {ddaU

H«$. g§. H$m¶© H$m Zm‘ 
df© 2020-21 Ho$ Xm¡amZ ì¶¶ 

am{e (bmI énE ‘|)

1 H«y$O bmC§O Ed§ g§~Õ {dÚwV H$m¶m] Ho$ {bE Q>mda EAa H§${S>eZa àXmZ H$aZm& 22.23

2 aobdo ‘me©qbJ ¶mS>© Ho$ ZOXrH$ Q´>H$ Q>{‘©Zb joÌ H$mo hmB© ‘mñQ> bmB©qQ>J àXmZ 
H$aZm&

25.35

3 aobdo ‘me©qbJ ¶mS>© na EbQ>r ’$sS>a {nba n¡Zb Ed§ hmB© ‘mñQ> H§$Q´>mob n¡Zb Ed§ 
g§~Õ H$m¶m] H$s Amny{V©, ñWmnZm, narjU Am¡a H$‘reZ&

12.72

4 EZE‘nrQ>r {g¾b O§ŠeZ, nU§~ya na EbB©S>r gmBZ~moS>© H$s Amny{V© Am¡a ñWmnZm& 3.9

5 ~W© g§.11 Am¡a 12 na E’$AmaEbEg Ho$~b H$m nwZ©ñWmnZ& 16.8

6 Am°¶b Q>{‘©Zb na ZE {H$amE na {bE JE Q>Jm| Ho$ {bE VQ>r¶ Amny{V©& 7.68

7 ‘me©qbJ ¶mS>© Ed§ ~rM amoS> na g{d©g amoS> aobdo VH$ bmB©qQ>J àXmZ H$aZm& 29.09
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Details of Important Plan Works Completed by the Mechanical 
Engineering Department during the year 2020-21

Sl. No. Name of Work Expenditure incurred
(Rs. in Lakhs)

during 2020-21

NIL

Details of Important Non-Plan Works Completed by the Mechanical 
Engineering Department  during the year 2020-21

Sl. No. Name of Work
Expenditure incurred

(Rs. in Lakhs)
during 2020-21

1 Providing Tower Air Conditioners to Cruise Lounge & allied Electrical works.  22.23

2 Providing High Mast lightings to the Truck terminal area near Railway Marshalling 
Yard.

 25.35

3 Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of LT Feeder Pillar panel and High 
Mast Control panels and allied works at Railway Marshalling Yard.

 12.72

4 Supply and Installation of LED Signboard at NMPT Signal Junction, Panambur.  3.9

5 Replacement of FRLS Cables at Berth No. 11 & 12.  16.8

6 Providing Shore Supply to newly hired Tugs at Oil Terminal.  7.68

7 Providing Lighting to the Service Road at Railway Marshalling Yard & Beach Road.  29.09
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^mJ / PART - V

dm{f©H$ boIm / ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

S>m°. E. dr. a‘Um, AÜ¶j, EZE‘nrQ>r {X. 21.03.2021 H$mo lr OJXre eoÅ>a,‘mZZr¶ ‘§Ìr, ~¥hV² d ‘Ü¶‘ ñHo$b CÚ‘, 

H$Zm©Q>H$ gaH$ma go AmCQ>ñQ>¢qS>J brS>a{en Adm°S>© àmá H$aVo hþE &

Dr. A.V. Ramana, Chairman, NMPT receiving Outstanding Leadership Award from Shri Jagadish 
Shettar, Hon’ble Minister for Large & Medium Scale Industries, Govt. of Karnataka on 21-3-2021
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Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg 
{XZm§H$ 31 ‘mM© 2021 Ho$ AZwgma VwbZ nÌ 

 31-03-2020 Ho$  
AZwgma am{e

é.
H«$.g§. {ddaU 

 31-03-2021 
Ho$ AZwgma 
am{e é.

  I {Z{Y¶m| Ho$ òmoV   
  1 eo¶aYmaH$ {Z{Y   
   (bmJy Zht)   
  2 Ama{jV {Z{Y¶m± Am¡a A{Yeof   

 14,60,17,30,788  H$ ny§Or Ama{jV {Z{Y 14,72,80,38,879  

 6,39,97,650 gaH$ma Am{X go ghm¶Vm AZwXmZ 6,39,97,650  

14,66,57,28,438   Hw$b  14,79,20,36,529
   I amOñd Ama{jV {Z{Y¶m±   

 1,85,49,03,861 i) gm‘mÝ¶ Ama{jV {Z{Y 2,52,95,30,629  
 15,10,000 ii) H$‘©Mmar H$ë¶mU {Z{Y 15,00,000  
 23,41,232 iii) H$‘©Mmar ~r‘m {Z{Y                                            24,60,132  
 28,11,66,673 iv) gm‘mÝ¶ ~r‘m {Z{Y 40,17,41,369  
 28,24,784 v) H$‘©Mmar EM~rE {deof {hVbm^ {Z{Y 28,49,070  
 2,95,52,145 vi) n[adma gwajm {Z{Y 3,09,44,941  
 16,69,42,106 vii) H$m°nm}aoQ> gm‘m{OH$ {Oå‘oXmar {Z{Y 14,90,40,779  
 21,89,26,541 viii) Nw>Å>r ZH$XrH$aU{Z{Y 21,58,77,512  

2,55,81,67,342  Hw$b  3,33,39,44,432
   J gm§{d{YH$ Ama{jV {Z{Y¶m±   
  ny§Or n[ag§n{Îm à{VñWmnZm Ama{jV {Z{Y   
 42,65,55,794 i) {dH$mg hoVw Ama{jV, F$U d 

AmH$pñ‘H$VmAm| H$s AXm¶Jr

71,40,12,931  

   ii) Ama{jV {Z{Y¶m± Am¡a A{Yeof   
 12,71,73,01,216 ny§Or Ama{jV {Z{Y 13,95,44,21,382  

13,14,38,57,010   Hw$b  14,66,84,34,313
30,36,77,52,790   Hw$b Ama{jV  32,79,44,15,274
1,54,95,25,982   3 AmñW{JV H$a Xo¶Vm  1,57,62,63,865

31,91,72,78,772   {Z{Y¶m| Ho$ Hw$b òmoV  34,37,06,79,139
   II {Z{Y¶m| H$m {d{Z¶moJ   

1 pñWa / ny§Or n[ag§n{Îm¶m± 
 13,26,10,22,899 H$ gH$b ãbm°H$ 13,24,66,78,049  
 4,25,27,23,808  KQ>mE±: ‘yë¶õmg 4,54,77,86,438  
 9,00,82,99,091 {Zdb ãbm°H$ 8,69,88,91,611  
 27,95,13,811 I ny§OrJV àJ{Verb H$m¶© 18,56,77,369  

9,28,78,12,902   Hw$b pñWa  8,88,45,68,980
  2 n[ag§n{Îm¶m±   
 22,83,97,95,257 {Zdoe 25,96,99,83,759  

 Mmby {Zdoe  
XrK©H$m{bH$ {Zdoe 

22,83,97,95,257 Hw$b {Zdoe 25,96,99,83,759



Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg àemg{ZH$ [anmoQ>© 2020-21 

222

NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST 
Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2021

As on 
31-3-2020

Amount
Rs.

S.No Particulars

As on 
31-3-2021

Amount
Rs.

  I SOURCES OF FUNDS   
  1 SHAREHOLDER'S FUND   
   (Not Applicable)   
  2 RESERVES AND SURPLUS   
 14,60,17,30,788 A Capital Reserve 14,72,80,38,879  
 6,39,97,650  Grant in aid from Govt. etc., 6,39,97,650  

14,66,57,28,438   Total  14,79,20,36,529
  B Revenue Reserves   
 1,85,49,03,861 i) General Reserve 2,52,95,30,629  
 15,10,000 ii) Employees Welfare Fund 15,00,000  
 23,41,232 iii) Employees Insurance Fund 24,60,132  
 28,11,66,673 iv) General Insurance Fund 40,17,41,369  
 28,24,784 v) Employees HBA. Spl Benefit Fund 28,49,070  
 2,95,52,145 vi) Family Security Fund 3,09,44,941  
 16,69,42,106 vii) Corporate Social Responsibility Fund 14,90,40,779  
 21,89,26,541 viii) Leave Encashment Fund 21,58,77,512  

2,55,81,67,342   Total  3,33,39,44,432
  C Statutory Reserves   
  i) Reserve for Replacement, Rehabilitation and   
 42,65,55,794  Modernization of Capital assets 71,40,12,931  
  ii) Reserve for Development Repayment of 

Loan
  

 12,71,73,01,216  and Contingencies 13,95,44,21,382  
13,14,38,57,010   Total  14,66,84,34,313
30,36,77,52,790   Total Reserves  32,79,44,15,274
1,54,95,25,982  3 Deferred tax Liability  1,57,62,63,865

31,91,72,78,772   TOTAL SOURCE OF FUNDS  34,37,06,79,139
  II APPLICATION OF FUNDS   
  1 FIXED/CAPITAL  ASSETS   
 13,26,10,22,899 A Gross Block 13,24,66,78,049  
 4,25,27,23,808  Less: Depreciation 4,54,77,86,438  
 9,00,82,99,091  Net Block 8,69,88,91,611  
 27,95,13,811 B Capital Work in Progress 18,56,77,369  

9,28,78,12,902   TOTAL FIXED ASSETS  8,88,45,68,980
  2 INVESTMENTS   
   Current investments   
 22,83,97,95,257  Long Term Investments 25,96,99,83,759  

22,83,97,95,257   INVESTMENTS  25,96,99,83,759
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Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg 
{XZm§H$ 31 ‘mM© 2021 Ho$ AZwgma VwbZ nÌ  

 31-03-2020 
Ho$ AZwgma am{e

é.
H«$.g§. {ddaU

 31-03-2021 
Ho$ AZwgma am{e

é.

  3 Mmby n[ag§n{Îm¶m± F$U d noe{J¶m±   
  H$ Mmby n[ag§n{Îm¶m±   

 28,74,55,691 i) {Zdoem| na àmoX²^yV ã¶mO 14,80,25,640  

28,74,55,691   Hw$b àmoX²^yV ã¶mO  14,80,25,640

1,16,62,564  ii) ‘mb gyMr  99,40,087

  iii) {Zdb ’w$Q>H$a XoZXma   

 11,43,34,553  H$)  gaH$mar Xo¶ 10,37,89,613  

 16,63,69,821  I) J¡a gaH$mar Xo¶ 36,07,06,553  

28,07,04,374   {Zdb ’w$Q>H$a XoZXma  46,44,96,166

  iv) ZH$X d ~¢H$ eof   

 15,91,165  AÝ¶ {d^mJm| ‘| ZH$Xr 1,20,072  

   ~¢H$ eof   

 23,41,34,950  amï´>r¶H¥$V ~¢H$ 21,94,64,555  

23,57,26,115   Hw$b ZH$X d ~¢H$ eof  21,95,84,627

4,49,27,480  v A§Va H§$nZr eof  10,81,88,605

  I  F$U d A{J«‘   

 20,00,00,000 i) ‘waJm§d nÎmZ Ý¶mg H$mo F$U 15,00,00,000  

 1,40,85,73,877 ii) Am¶ H$a (Q>rS>rEg) 1,62,01,34,889  

 3,03,81,35,320 iii) àXÎm A{J«‘ Am¶H$a 3,48,61,84,587  

 5,51,87,254 iv) gm‘mZ d godm H$a àXÎm 8,24,42,785  

 5,46,39,610 v) Amny{V© Am¡a AÝ¶ hoVw O‘m am{e¶m± 5,28,43,266  

 1,87,69,314 vi) H$‘©Mmar g§~§Yr 78,84,819  

 8,26,13,022 vii) dgybr¶mo½¶ H$a 7,76,99,161  

4,85,79,18,397   Hw$b F$U d A{J«‘  5,47,71,89,507

  J Hw$bmB© {’${eJ hm~©a ¶moOZm  94,87,046

5,71,83,94,621   Hw$b Mmby n[ag§n{Îm¶m±  6,43,69,11,678
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NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST 
Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2021

As on 31-3-2020
Amount

Rs.
S.No Particulars

As on 31-3-2021
Amount

Rs.

  3 CURRENT ASSETS  LOANS &   

   ADVANCES:   

  A Current Assets   

 28,74,55,691 i) Interest Accr. on Investments 14,80,25,640  

28,74,55,691   Total Accrued interest  14,80,25,640

1,16,62,564  ii) Inventories  99,40,087

  iii) Sundry Debtors   

 11,43,34,553  a) Government Dues 10,37,89,613  

 16,63,69,821  b) Non Government dues 36,07,06,553  

28,07,04,374   Total Sundry Debtors  46,44,96,166

  iv) Cash & Bank Balances   

 15,91,165  Cash with  other Departments 1,20,072  

   Bank Balances   

 23,41,34,950  Nationalised  Banks 21,94,64,555  

23,57,26,115   Total Cash & Bank Balances  21,95,84,627

4,49,27,480  v Inter company Balances  10,81,88,605

  B Loans & Advances   

 20,00,00,000 i) Loan to Mormugao Port Trust 15,00,00,000  

 1,40,85,73,877 ii) Income tax (TDS) 1,62,01,34,889  

 3,03,81,35,320 iii) Advance Income Tax paid 3,48,61,84,587  

 5,51,87,254 iv) Goods & Service Tax Paid 8,24,42,785  

 5,46,39,610 v) Deposits For supplies & others 5,28,43,266  

 1,87,69,314 vi) Employee related advances 78,84,819  

 8,26,13,022 vii) Taxes Recoverable 7,76,99,161  

4,85,79,18,397   Total Loans & Advances  5,47,71,89,507

  C Kulai Fishing Harbor Project  94,87,046

5,71,83,94,621   Total of Current Asset  6,43,69,11,678
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Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg 
{XZm§H$ 31 ‘mM© 2021 Ho$ AZwgma VwbZ nÌ  

 31-03-2020 
Ho$ AZwgma am{e

é.
H«$.g§ {ddaU 

 31-03-2021 
Ho$ AZwgma am{e

é.
  4 Mmby Xo¶VmE± Am¡a àmdYmZ   

  H$ Mmby Xo¶VmE§   

1,92,751  (i) A§eXm¶r n|eZ {Z{Y ImVm  10,65,968

  (ii)  ’w$Q>H$a boZXma,O‘m d Xo¶   

 28,42,03,578  H$) àmoØÿV ì¶¶ 36,34,28,089  

 82,10,283  R>oHo$Xma Am¡a AmH$pñ‘H$Vm 85,97,571  

 2,54,13,693  H$‘©Mmar g§~§Yr {hVbm^ 3,04,22,598  

 13,13,10,951  Am°{S>Q> ’$s 7,50,38,390  

 1,70,14,16,561  AÝ¶ 1,70,91,57,387  

   I) R>oHo$Xma Am¡a EoOÝQ²g go O‘m   

 54,00,00,000  J) Hw$bmB© hm~©a ¶moOZm Ho$ VhV àmá A{J«‘ 54,00,00,000  

 1,14,24,25,585  K) g§nXm A{J«‘ {H$am¶m Am¡a A{J«‘ 
bmBg|g ewëH$

1,27,04,14,146  

 16,03,88,603  ’w$Q>H$a boZXma, AÝ¶ 19,61,96,387  

3,99,33,69,254   Hw$b  4,19,32,54,568

  AÝ¶ Xo¶VmE§   

 19,58,554 (iii) AmagrEMS>ãë¶y ì¶¶ hoVw Xo¶VmE± 17,82,084  

 81,73,563  EbAmB©gr Am{X H$s no-amob H$Q>m¡{V¶m± 76,13,491  

 1,55,95,280  Xo¶ Am¶H$a (Q>rS>rEg) -  

  Vob àXÿfU CnH$a Xo¶ 20,13,844  

2,57,27,397  Hw$b  1,14,09,419

  ’w$Q>H$a boZXma,O‘m d Xo¶   

  I àmdYmZ   

 1,89,62,40,216 (i) H$amamonU hoVw Am¶H$a 2,70,18,60,933  

 1,31,94,390 (ii) AemoÜ¶ Am¡a g§{X½Y F$Um| Ho$ {bE 1,31,94,390  

1,90,94,34,606   Hw$b àmdYmZ  2,71,50,55,323

5,92,87,24,008  Hw$b Mmby Xo¶VmE§ Am¡a àmdYmZ  6,92,07,85,278

(21,03,29,387)  {Zdb Mmby n[ag§n{Îm¶m±  (48,38,73,600)

31,91,72,78,772   {Z{Y¶m| H$m Hw$b {d{Z¶moJ  34,37,06,79,139
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NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST 
Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2021

As on 31-3-2020
Amount

Rs.
S.No Particulars

As on 31-3-2021
Amount

Rs.

  4 CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS   

  A Current Liabilities   

1,92,751  (i) Contributory Pension Fund A/c  10,65,968

  (ii) Sundry Creditors, Deposits & Payables   

   a)Accrued Expenses   

 28,42,03,578  Contractor & Contingencies 36,34,28,089  

 82,10,283  Employees Related benefits 85,97,571  

 2,54,13,693  Audit Fees 3,04,22,598  

 13,13,10,951  Others 7,50,38,390  

 1,70,14,16,561  b) Deposits from Contractors and agents 1,70,91,57,387  

   c) Advance  received Towards Kulai Harbor   

 54,00,00,000  Project 54,00,00,000  

 1,14,24,25,585  d) Estate advance Rent and upfront  License 
fee

1,27,04,14,146  

 16,03,88,603  e) Sundry Creditors, Others 19,61,96,387  

3,99,33,69,254   Total  4,19,32,54,568

  (iii) Other Liabilities   

 19,58,554  Liability for expenses of RCHW 17,82,084  

 81,73,563  Pay Roll deductions to LIC etc 76,13,491  

 1,55,95,280  Income Tax Payable (TDS) -  

   Oil Pollution Cess Payable 20,13,844  

2,57,27,397   Total  1,14,09,419

  B Provisions   

  (i) For Taxation   

 1,89,62,40,216  Income Tax 2,70,18,60,933  

 1,31,94,390 (ii) For Bad & Doubtful Debts 1,31,94,390  

1,90,94,34,606   Total  Provisions  2,71,50,55,323

5,92,87,24,008   Total of Current Liabilities & Provisions  6,92,07,85,278

(21,03,29,387)   NET CURRENT ASSETS  (48,38,73,600)

31,91,72,78,772   TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS  34,37,06,79,139
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Zd ‘§Jbya nÎmZ Ý¶mg
31 ‘mM© 2021 H$mo g‘má Ad{Y hoVw bm^ d hm{Z ImVm

 am{e é. am{e é.
Am¶ 2020-21 2019-20
‘mb Tw>bmB© d ^§S>maU à^ma 2,80,52,92,216 2,42,77,64,194
nÎmZ d JmoXr à^ma 2,08,30,68,560 2,20,29,94,112
aobdo go Aa{OV 2,75,87,228 3,71,06,054
g§nXm {H$am¶m 1,04,04,68,553 1,05,35,44,232
Hw$b àMmbZ Am¶ 5,95,64,16,557 5,72,14,08,592
ì¶¶
‘mb Tw>bmB© d ^§S>maU 84,31,65,070 87,18,87,179
{epßn§J hoVw nÎmZ d JmoXr gw{dYmE§ 1,05,01,84,202 1,04,66,10,576
aobdo H$m¶© 1,12,23,227 3,37,54,952
{H$am¶m ¶mo½¶ ^y{‘ VWm ^dZ 11,48,62,033 12,06,15,564
à~§YZ d gm‘mÝ¶ àemg{ZH$ ì¶¶ 59,74,65,479 65,55,59,517
Hw$b àMmbZ ì¶¶ 2,61,69,00,011 2,72,84,27,788
àMmbZ A{Yeof 3,33,95,16,546 2,99,29,80,804
{dÎm Am¡a {d{dY Am¶ 94,28,93,676 90,33,08,927
{dÎm Am¡a {d{dY ì¶¶ 2,12,15,52,766 1,79,54,75,244
H$a nyd© bm^ 2,16,08,57,456 2,10,08,14,487
H$amYmaZ hoVw àmdYmZ 
  1) dV©‘mZ H$a 71,91,16,700 63,29,00,000
  2) AmñW{JV H$a 3,69,88,000 9,49,62,358
H$a nümV² bm^ 1,40,47,52,756 1,37,29,52,129

Omo‹S>o:
go ñWmZm§VaU
ny§Or Ama{jV(ny§Or n[ag§n{Îm d {~H«$s na hm{Z) - -
{dH$mg d F$U Ed§ AmH$pñ‘H$VmAm| H$s AXm¶Jr 
Ho$ {bE Ama{jV {Z{Y
gm‘mÝ¶ Ama{jV 
{d{Z¶moOZ hoVw CnbãY Hw$b am{e 1,40,47,52,756 1,37,29,52,129

{d{Z¶moOZ 
ny§Or Ama{jV - 1,44,99,366
H$‘©Mmar ~r‘m {Z{Y 5,000 5,000
gm‘mÝ¶ ~r‘m {Z{Y 10,00,00,000 2,00,00,000
H$mnm}aoQ> gm‘m{OH$ {Oå‘oXmar {Z{Y 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000
H$‘©Mmar H$ë¶mU {Z{Y 1,20,988 15,00,000
ny§Or n[ag§n{Îm¶m| H$s à{VñWmnZm, nwZdm©g d AmYw{ZH$sH$aU hoVw Ama{jV {Z{Y 30,00,00,000 28,69,47,400
{dH$mg d F$U Ed§ AmH$pñ‘H$VmAm| H$s AXm¶Jr 
Ho$ {bE Ama{jV {Z{Y 30,00,00,000 28,69,47,400
Hw$b {d{Z¶moOZ 73,01,25,988 63,98,99,166
gm‘mÝ¶ Ama{jV {Z{Y ‘| A§V[aV A{Yeof
gwa{jV {Z{Y 67,46,26,768 73,30,52,962
‘hËdnyU© boIm Zr{V¶m§
boIm na {ddaU
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NEW MANGALORE PORT TRUST
PROFIT &  LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31st MARCH, 2021

 Amt. Rs. Amt. Rs.
INCOME 2020-21 2019-20
Cargo Handling & Storage Charges 2,80,52,92,216 2,42,77,64,194
Port & Dock Charges 2,08,30,68,560 2,20,29,94,112
Railway Earnings 2,75,87,228 3,71,06,054
Estate Rentals 1,04,04,68,553 1,05,35,44,232
Total Operating Income 5,95,64,16,557 5,72,14,08,592
EXPENDITURE
Cargo Handling & Storage 84,31,65,070 87,18,87,179
Port &Dock Facilities For Shipping 1,05,01,84,202 1,04,66,10,576
Railway Workings 1,12,23,227 3,37,54,952
Rentable Land & Buildings 11,48,62,033 12,06,15,564
Management & General Administrative Expenses 59,74,65,479 65,55,59,517
Total Operating  Expenditure 2,61,69,00,011 2,72,84,27,788
Operating Surplus 3,33,95,16,546 2,99,29,80,804
Finance & Miscellaneous Income 94,28,93,676 90,33,08,927
Finance & Miscellaneous Expenditure 2,12,15,52,766 1,79,54,75,244
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 2,16,08,57,456 2,10,08,14,487
Provision for Taxation
1)  Current Tax 71,91,16,700 63,29,00,000
2)  Deferred Tax 3,69,88,000 9,49,62,358
PROFIT AFTER TAX 1,40,47,52,756 1,37,29,52,129
Add:
Transfer From
Capital Reserve (Loss on sale of Capital Asset) - -
Reserve for Dev. & Repayment of Loans &
Contingencies
General Reserve
Total available for Appropriation 1,40,47,52,756 1,37,29,52,129
Appropriation
Capital Reserve - 1,44,99,366
Employees Insurance Fund 5,000 5,000
General Insurance Fund 10,00,00,000 2,00,00,000
Corporate Social Responsibility Fund 3,00,00,000 3,00,00,000
Employees Welfare Fund 1,20,988 15,00,000
Reserve for  Repl., Rehabilitation and
Modernization of Capital Assets 30,00,00,000 28,69,47,400
Reserve for Dev. & Repayment of Loans &
Contingencies 30,00,00,000 28,69,47,400
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 73,01,25,988 63,98,99,166
Surplus transferred to  General
Reserve Fund 67,46,26,768 73,30,52,962
Significant Accounting Policies
Notes On Accounts


